
Public Records Call For Service (CFS) Log

Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/31/25
23:24:51

1606, 1622 MVC no Injuries MEDINA RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/31/25 23:25:41 - Glauner, Tricia - log - gray chevy sonic 2020  - hit a dump truck
07/31/25 23:55:19 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 
08/01/25 00:02:07 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 
08/01/25 00:02:31 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 
08/01/25 00:36:24 - Terrion, Daniel - log - CRASH REPORT TAKEN

PD-25042680

10 : Accident Report
no Injury

07/31/25
23:03:25

1622 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

W STURBRIDGE
DR, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/31/25 23:03:58 - Glauner, Tricia - log - getting flagged down
07/31/25 23:09:39 - Terrion, Daniel - log - FEMALE FLAGGED ME DOWN TELLING ME HER
MALE PASSENGER HAD A DISLOCATED SHOULDER AND WAS IN PAIN. SHE WANTED
ME TO PUT IT BACK IN PLACE. I ADVISED HER I COULD NOT AND I OFFERED TO CALL
AN AMBULANCE FOR THEM AND SHE DECLINED AND SAID SHE WOULD CONTINUE
DRIVING TO THE HOSPITAL.

PD-25042674

03 : Assist Citizen

07/31/25
21:50:28

260, 1622,
250, 215, 261

Traffic Stop

MEDINA, OH
44256

07/31/25 22:02:52 - Gray, Summer - log - 250 REQUST TEST KITS AND IPAD
07/31/25 22:28:45 - Terrion, Daniel - log - ASSISTED MPD

PD-25042671

01 : Report Taken



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/31/25
21:30:10

1622, 1606 Suspicious Circumstances LEXINGTON
RIDGE DR, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/31/25 21:32:35 - Glauner, Tricia - log - a car came up to 12 yo m, by the club house and
rolled the window down and said i need your help can you come and give me a hand . black
bigger car, maybe a suv
07/31/25 21:33:07 - Glauner, Tricia - log - homeowner would like to 17 w/ officer
07/31/25 22:47:51 - Terrion, Daniel - log - TWO YOUNG MALES PLAYING CATCH NEXT TO
CLUBHOUSE. WHILE PLAYING CATCH, A MALE DRIVING A DARK COLORED SUV (NO
OTHER VEHICLE DESCRIPTION) PULLED UP IN THE CLUBHOUSE PARKING LOT,
ROLLED HIS WINDOW DOWN AND ASKED FOR THE TWO KIDS TO HURRY AND COME
TOWARD HIM BECAUSE HE NEEDED HELP. THE BOYS GOT SCARED AND RAN AWAY
TO HOME. NO OTHER DESCRIPTION WAS KNOWN AND THEY ALSO DID NOT SEE A
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. THE AREA WAS PATROLLED AND NO SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY
WAS OBSERVED.

PD-25042669

06 : Gone On Arrival
(GOA)/Unable to
Locate (UTL)

07/31/25
21:14:48

Suspicious Person

MEDINA, OH 44256

07/31/25 21:15:26 - Gray, Summer - log - female walking east, seems to be tripping, in bikini
top carrying a box, yelling, seems intoxicated
07/31/25 21:15:49 - Gray, Summer - log - now crossing over se,
07/31/25 21:18:00 - Gray, Summer - log - female may be having asthma attack, request 29

PD-25042668

M : Closed Medical
Call

07/31/25
20:40:14

1622 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

MEDINA RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/31/25 20:40:35 - Glauner, Tricia - log - female stuck between 2 doors
07/31/25 20:41:30 - Glauner, Tricia - log - needs badge access
07/31/25 20:48:44 - Glauner, Tricia - log - employee came and got her out
07/31/25 20:49:49 - Terrion, Daniel - log - CALLER WAS ABLE TO GET OUT WITH HELP OF
EMPLOYEES PRIOR TO ARRIVAL. D8

PD-25042666

08 : Cancelled Call /
Disregard

07/31/25
17:45:55

1622, 1606 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

MEDINA RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/31/25 17:47:25 - Gray, Summer - log - sitting in aldi parking lot in a 2008 town and country
wanting to file a report regarding gang stalking before he enters the aldi's. believes a gang is
following him and will make a mess inside the Aldi and blame him
07/31/25 18:17:20 - Terrion, Daniel - log - SPOKE TO MALE AND HE JUST WANTED TO
MAKE SURE THAT WE KNEW HE WAS GOING SHOPPING AND THEN LEAVING.
NOTHING CRIMINAL, NO REASON FOR PINK SLIP.

PD-25042642

04 : Secure

07/31/25
14:39:40

1506, 1615 Disabled Vehicle MEDINA RD / RIVER
STYX RD, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/31/25 14:40:38 - Gray, Summer - log - dark sedan dav in roadway by goodwill on montville
side on medina road.
07/31/25 14:40:57 - Gray, Summer - log - second hand from montville station
07/31/25 14:50:18 - Nicholson, Cliff - log - on medina rd its medina twp- 1506 ernt
07/31/25 14:54:49 - Nicholson, Cliff - log - goa

PD-25042609

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/31/25
09:44:25

1632 Warrant Service

GRAFTON, OH
44044

07/31/25 13:44:46 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - BENCH WARRANT
ARREST FOR FTA. TRANSPORTED FROM LORAIN CORRECTIONAL TO MCSO JAIL.

PD-25042564

01 : Report Taken

07/31/25
08:22:04

1632 Assist other Agency MM216 I71 07/31/25 08:24:04 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - ASSIST GIVEN TO OSP AT ANOTHER CRASH,
I-71 NB 216MM

PD-25042541

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/31/25
07:29:34

1632 MVC no Injuries MM216 I71 07/31/25 07:32:29 - Miller, Patricia - log - P/U SPUN OUT
07/31/25 07:37:00 - Miller, Patricia - log - SECOND CALL 
07/31/25 08:15:49 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - SINGLE VEHICLE NON-INJURY CRASH.
NEUGEBAUER VS. FIXED OBJECT. DRIVER CITED (Y44006). SEE OH-1

PD-25042530

NEUGEBAUER, SETH BRYANT: Cited - Fail To Control Vehicle

10 : Accident Report
no Injury

07/31/25
02:21:55

1618, 1512 Traffic Stop
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/31/25 02:22:33 - Glauner, Tricia - log - asking for a 10
07/31/25 02:43:45 - Lora, Harold - log - D13 dus
07/31/25 02:44:00 - Eckstine, Joel - log - ASSISTED MEDINA TWP

PD-25042507

13 : Citation Issued

07/31/25
02:04:32

Sick Person
MEDINA, OH

44256

07/31/25 02:05:09 - Pesata, Ashley - log - she is on IV antibiotics
07/31/25 02:05:13 - Pesata, Ashley - log - PIC line
07/31/25 02:05:17 - Pesata, Ashley - log - feels faint and sweaty
07/31/25 02:06:01 - Pesata, Ashley - log - door will be open
07/31/25 02:06:38 - Pesata, Ashley - log - ack m5

PD-25042504

M : Closed Medical
Call



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/31/25
01:22:05

MOPDOFC,
M4,

Heart Problem / automatic
implantable
cardioverter-defibrillator

MEDINA
07/31/25 01:22:31 - Pesata, Ashley - log - male thinks he's having heart attack
07/31/25 01:23:15 - Pesata, Ashley - log - ack 4
07/31/25 01:46:48 - Eckstine, Joel - log - FLAGGED DOWN BY MOTORIST WHO TOLD ME
HE WAS HAVING A HEARTACHE. OSP WAS LOOKING FOR THE SAME PERSON ON
I-271 MM1.  I NOTIFIED DISPATCH OF MY LOCATION AND REQUESTED LST.

PD-25042496

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy

07/31/25
00:45:01

1622 Disabled Vehicle WOOSTER PIKE /
GOOD RD, SEVILLE,
OH 44273

07/31/25 00:45:12 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 
07/31/25 00:58:53 - Glauner, Tricia - log - Jon's er for 31
07/31/25 01:32:19 - Terrion, Daniel - log - VEHICLE IN THE MIDDLE OF NORTHBOUND
LANE WITH NO LIGHTS AND WAS UNOCCUPIED. OWNER WAS CONTACTED BY PHONE
AND SHE ADVISED THE CAR BROKE DOWN AND SHE JUST GOT PICKED UP AND WAS
ALMOST HOME. SHE SAID SHE WAS GOING TO LEAVE IT THERE UNTIL SHE COULD
CONTACT HER INSURANCE TO GET A TOW TRUCK FOR IT. I ADVISED HER I CALLED A
TOW DUE TO THE DUE TO IT BEING A HAZARD AND SHE CAME BACK TO THE SCENE
TO WORK OUT WITH JON'S TOWING ON WHERE SHE WANTS THE CAR.

PD-25042489

04 : Secure

07/30/25
21:43:40

CAR6, Fall Victim

MEDINA, OH
44256

07/30/25 21:45:15 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 56 yo m, fell  and is 100 % disabled, not injured
07/30/25 21:46:25 - Glauner, Tricia - log - wife there w/ him

PD-25042465

M : Closed Medical
Call

07/30/25
21:25:59

1611, 1622 Fraud/ Identity Fraud
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/30/25 21:26:43 - Gray, Summer - log - ***in montville lobby***
07/30/25 21:27:30 - Gray, Summer - log - someone stole the sim card from her cell phone, got
her info, and opened up accounts in her name, got into her amazon prime and charged 1000s
of dollars to it. some credit card were opened up in her name too
07/30/25 22:27:23 - Percy, Richard - log - COMPLAINT OF IDENTITY THEFT

PD-25042460

01 : Report Taken

07/30/25
19:41:22

1622, E6,
DUTYCREW

CO Detector - No
Symptoms

E NORMANDY
PARK DR, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/30/25 19:42:36 - Pesata, Ashley - log - feeling normal
07/30/25 19:42:43 - Pesata, Ashley - log - alarm is going off in the garage
07/30/25 19:45:20 - Pesata, Ashley - log - they will be outside, away from the garage

PD-25042447

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/30/25
18:57:00

1611,
MOPDOFC,
M5,

Stroke
MEDINA, OH

44256

07/30/25 18:57:57 - Pesata, Ashley - log - ack m5
07/30/25 18:58:33 - Pesata, Ashley - log - patient is in the driveway
07/30/25 18:59:20 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 
07/30/25 19:14:51 - Percy, Richard - log - ASSIST LST

PD-25042440

M : Closed Medical
Call

07/30/25
12:42:15

1615, 1606 Assist other Agency
MEDINA,

OH 44256

07/30/25 12:46:05 - Lynn, Sara - log - 17 WITH AT  
; STANDBY WHILE THEY CONDUCT THEIR

INVESTIGATION; DRIVETIME FROM THEIR OFFICES IN THE CITY
07/30/25 13:21:22 - Pinkas, David - log - MET WITH AP TO CHECK ON FEMALE WHO HAS
MADE VAGUE COMMENTS ABOUT NOT WANTING TO WAKE UP ON SOME MORNINGS. 
FEMALE WAS NOT HOME. AP WILL FOLLOW UP WITH FAMILY WHO MADE INITIAL
REPORT WITH AP.

PD-25042391

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/30/25
08:55:22

1615 Traffic Complaint/
Reckless Operation

SHARON COPLEY
RD / BLUE HERON
TRACE, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/30/25 08:55:50 - Indovina, Denise - log - trucks/trailers w/ construction equip eb on 162
07/30/25 08:56:06 - Indovina, Denise - log - doesnt have working/proper brake lights
07/30/25 09:00:45 - Pinkas, David - log - I COULD ONLY OBSERVE THE LAST
TRUCK/TRAILER
 IN THE PROCESSION WHICH APPEARED TO HAVE WORKING BRAKE LIGHTS.  I
COULD NOT TELL IF THEY OTHER TWO TRUCKS/TRAILERS HAD WORKING BRAKE
LIGHTS IN MY SHORT TIME BEHIND THEM BEFORE LEAVING MONTVILLE.

PD-25042351

07 : No Apparent
Cause

07/30/25
05:15:34

CAR6, Stroke

MEDINA, OH
44256

07/30/25 05:17:17 - Miller, Patricia - log - 76yom looks at her but doesnt verbally respond
07/30/25 05:18:00 - Miller, Patricia - log - woke up that way unknow when it started thinks it
has been more than 4 hours
07/30/25 05:18:10 - Miller, Patricia - log - has has a stroke before
07/30/25 05:20:22 - Miller, Patricia - log - smile both sides equal
07/30/25 05:20:48 - Miller, Patricia - log - boith arms equal
07/30/25 05:21:36 - Miller, Patricia - log - he is talking now
07/30/25 05:51:39 - Eckstine, Joel - log - ASSISTED LST MEDIC 5

PD-25042325

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/29/25
19:54:50

1611, E6, E2 Fraud/ Identity Fraud RIVER STYX
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/29/25 19:56:59 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - LOST  TWICE
07/29/25 19:57:15 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - 
07/29/25 19:57:32 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - SAY THEY ARE TICKET MASTER
07/29/25 20:01:24 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - **IS OUT OF STATE AND WOULD LIKE HANDLED
VIA 19**
07/29/25 20:23:50 - Percy, Richard - log - QUESTIONS REFERENCE TICKET MASTER
FRAUD. THE COMPLAINANTS ARE OUT OF TOWN AND MAY CONTACT THIS AGENCY
FOR A REPORT WHEN THEY RETURN.

PD-25042256

03 : Assist Citizen



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/29/25
17:22:58

1622 Violation of CPO/TPO RIDGESTONE
WAY, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/29/25 17:23:26 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - SOMEONE CALLER HAS TPO AGAINST STILL
ATTACHED TO CALLER WIFI
07/29/25 17:24:16 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - TPO IS AGAINST 
07/29/25 18:18:59 - Terrion, Daniel - log - REPORT TAKEN

PD-25042232

01 : Report Taken

07/29/25
15:46:12

DUTYCREW,
E2, 1622

CO Detector - No
Symptoms

WOOSTER
PIKE, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/29/25 15:47:50 - Miller, Patricia - log - ELECTRIC WENT OUT AND NOW HER CO
DETECTORS ARE GOING OFF
07/29/25 16:01:24 - Terrion, Daniel - log - ASSIST MFD

PD-25042213

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy

07/29/25
15:17:15

1622 Traffic Complaint/
Reckless Operation

WOOSTER
PIKE RD, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/29/25 15:17:39 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log -  FORD ESCAPE - SB
07/29/25 15:17:43 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - ALL OVER THE ROAD
07/29/25 15:17:48 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - LEFT OF CENTER- SLOW SPEED  HIGH
SPEED
07/29/25 15:19:08 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - CALLER TURNING LEFT ON LEXINGTON
RIDGE- SAID CAR WENT STRAIGHT THRU LIGHT
07/29/25 15:19:10 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - BLK COLOR
07/29/25 15:20:49 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - MCSO ADVISED
07/29/25 15:34:42 - Terrion, Daniel - log - AREA CHECKED, UTL

PD-25042202

06 : Gone On Arrival
(GOA)/Unable to
Locate (UTL)

07/29/25
13:42:30

1622 Theft - Larceny SMITH RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/29/25 13:43:34 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - BELIEVES SOMEONE BROKE INTO HER CAR
07/29/25 13:43:41 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - HER SIDE DOOR WAS OPEN
07/29/25 13:43:58 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - THEY STOLE HER PRADA SUNGLASSES
07/29/25 13:44:21 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - THE INSIDE OF HER CAR IS ALL MESSY
07/29/25 13:44:45 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - SHE LEFT HER CAR UNLOCKED
07/29/25 14:15:58 - Terrion, Daniel - log - THEFT REPORT TAKEN

PD-25042191

01 : Report Taken

07/29/25
12:59:36

1622, M5,
MOPDOFC,

Electrocution/Struck by
Lightning MEDINA, OH 44256

07/29/25 13:19:03 - Indovina, Denise - log - 45 yom touched live wire, tingling arm wants
checked out
07/29/25 13:38:00 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - PER 1612 - MARKINGS ON CABLE, SAYS CABLE
WIRE, NOT POWER, JUDGING BY NUMBERS ON WIRE ITSELF
07/29/25 13:50:51 - Bennett, Justin - log - Assist MFD, with downed wire

PD-25042179

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/29/25
12:30:00

1622, 1612 Stand By Assist/General
Escort

MEDINA RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/29/25 12:47:51 - Bennett, Justin - log - Funeral escort PD-25042163

03 : Assist Citizen

07/29/25
12:08:02

MOPDOFC,
M4,
LSTSTATION4

Breathing Problems
MEDINA, OH

44256

07/29/25 12:10:28 - Miller, Patricia - log - 68yom high bp dizzy shortness of breath PD-25042167

M : Closed Medical
Call

07/29/25
10:04:16

1612 Criminal Damage Mischief
Vandalism Property
Damage

BLUE HERON
TRACE, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/29/25 10:05:38 - Miller, Patricia - log - damage to mail box
07/29/25 10:51:50 - Bennett, Justin - log - Mailbox struck by unknown vehicle.

PD-25042148

01 : Report Taken

07/29/25
09:17:53

1632,
DUTYCREW,
MOPDOFC,
E2

Fire Alarm - Residential TORREY PINE
DR, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/29/25 09:18:24 - Vance, Crystal - log - basement smoke detector
07/29/25 09:18:37 - Vance, Crystal - log - 
07/29/25 09:26:27 - Miller, Patricia - log - accidental alarm co request cancel
07/29/25 09:26:35 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - CALL CANCELED PRIOR TO ARRIVAL

PD-25042136

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy

07/29/25
08:03:34

1513, 1506,
1632, 1612

Assist other Agency

MEDINA

07/29/25 08:05:55 - Miller, Patricia - log - all over roadway keeps going left of center
07/29/25 08:07:17 - Miller, Patricia - log - approaching fixler
07/29/25 08:08:30 - Miller, Patricia - log - turned on to fixler pulled over to side with hazards on

07/29/25 08:08:56 - Miller, Patricia - log - veh kept going left of center almost went into the
ditch several times
07/29/25 08:22:09 - Indovina, Denise - log - per mcso wb on ridgewood from boneta w/trunk
open
07/29/25 08:31:17 - Bennett, Justin - log - Assist MCSO, with reckless driver.  Crashed at
Windfall and Medina.
07/29/25 08:31:50 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - ASSIST GIVEN; TOT MCSO
07/29/25 08:36:01 - Indovina, Denise - log - units d4

PD-25042123

03a : Assist Other
Department



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/29/25
00:15:52

1619 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

WOOSTER
PIKE, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/29/25 00:16:22 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - CALL FROM EMP THAT APPEARS DISORI
07/29/25 00:16:35 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - WILL BE A 
07/29/25 00:16:51 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - WHEN ASKED BY DISP IF SHE COULD
PROVIDE AN ADDRESS SHE SAID SHE DIDN'T KNOW IT
07/29/25 00:38:43 - Harvey, Justin - log - ELDERLY FEMALE FOUND CONFUSED, UNSURE
WHERE SHE LIVED.  SHE WAS ABLE TO PROVIDE HER NAME, AND A KEY WITH A
KEYRING INDICATED THAT SHE RESIDED AT 
THE FEMALE WAS TRANSPORTED TO THE FACILITY. ONCE THERE I SPOKE WITH

 THE ON DUTY SUPERVISOR IN PERSON AND HER BOSS
OVER THE PHONE.

PD-25042084

03 : Assist Citizen

07/28/25
23:07:52

1617 Assist other Agency MM 208 I 71 07/28/25 23:29:11 - Sheers, Christian - log - ASSISTED MCSO WITH LOCATING MALE ON
THE INTERSTATE THAT JUMPED OUT OF AN AMBULANCE

PD-25042068

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/28/25
19:38:09

1619 Traffic Complaint/
Reckless Operation

HIGHLAND GREEN
DR / LAKEVIEW
GLEN DR, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/28/25 19:53:59 - Harvey, Justin - log - *CALLED IN ON STATION -  BLACK TRUCK
SPEEDING UP AND DOWN ROAD, AREA PATROLLED, UNABLE TO LOCATE.

PD-25042037

04 : Secure

07/28/25
14:43:03

1611 Warrant Service
CANTON

07/28/25 14:44:29 - Gray, Summer - log - lionel blaire ready for transfer at stark county jail,
1608 had call pending till officer available. Jail has been notified we will pickup before midnight

07/28/25 14:50:00 - Gaede, Seth - log - **LIONELL ALREADY SIGNED A RULE 4**
07/28/25 19:36:13 - Percy, Richard - log - TRANSPORT THE MALE FROM STARK COUNTY
JAIL TO THE MEDINA COUNTY JAIL ON A BENCH WARRANT WITHOUT INCIDENT

PD-25041988

BLAIR, LIONELL: Offender - Arrest on Warrant - Misdemeanor 1;
Arrestee - Arrest on Warrant - Misdemeanor 1

20 : Arrest Made

07/28/25
13:59:36

1608 Followup WOOSTER
PIKE RD, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/28/25 14:00:02 - Gaede, Seth - log - FOLLOW UP FOR C8 CASE PD-25041980

04 : Secure



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/28/25
10:51:12

1632 Welfare Check MEDINA RD / I 71,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/28/25 10:51:53 - Vance, Crystal - log - elderly male under bridge 18/71
07/28/25 10:51:59 - Vance, Crystal - log - dark shirt khaki pants
07/28/25 10:54:37 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - 35A
07/28/25 10:57:30 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - MADE CONTACT WITH THE INDIVIDUAL AT

MEDINA RD. HE'S OK, JUST OUT WALKING. NOT A TRAFFIC HAZARD.

PD-25041943

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy

07/28/25
08:18:19

1632 Traffic Stop COBBLEFIELD DR /
HONEYSTONE CIR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/28/25 08:29:53 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - CITATION ISSUED FOR STOP SIGN VIOLATION
(Y44005)

PD-25041923

STANKOVICH, EMMA CATHERINE: Cited - Failure To Yield Right
Of Way Stop Sign & Yield Signs

13 : Citation Issued

07/28/25
07:23:14

1612 Trees or Branches Down RIVER STYX
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/28/25 07:23:33 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - DEAD TREE LEANING ON POWER LINES-
LOOKS LIKE IT COULD FALL ANY MOMENT NOW
07/28/25 07:28:39 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - 1612- SAME ONES FROM PAST FEW DAYS-
CABLE LINES
07/28/25 07:30:16 - Bennett, Justin - log - Complaint of tree on lines, dispatch to contact cable
company.
07/28/25 07:33:06 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - FRONTIER CONTACTED &  WILL SEND
CREW THIS MORNING TO SEE IF THEY ARE THEIR LINES OR NOT - TICKET # 10624498

PD-25041911

03 : Assist Citizen

07/28/25
06:50:48

1632 MVC no Injuries LEXINGTON
RIDGE DR, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/28/25 06:51:59 - Vance, Crystal - log - meet with compl wife  at residence
07/28/25 06:52:11 - Vance, Crystal - log - caller hit parked veh when leaving for work this
morning
07/28/25 07:11:06 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - DRIVER AND VEHICLE THAT WERE INVOLVED
IN CRASH NOT ON SCENE. DRIVER AT WORK AND WILL CALL WHEN CONVENIENT TO
MAKE A REPORT. OWNER OF PARKED VEHICLE NOTIFIED.
07/28/25 07:11:26 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - VS. PARKED UNATTENDED

PD-25041907

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy

07/27/25
22:55:36

1619, 1617 Traffic Stop WATERFORD DR /
MEDINA RD,
MEDINA

07/27/25 23:12:40 - Harvey, Justin - log - CITATION FOR SPEED, REFERRED TO JUVENILE
DIVERSION

PD-25041851

13 : Citation Issued



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/27/25
19:43:37

1608 Assault, Abuse, Neglect WOOSTER
PIKE RD, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/27/25 19:45:46 - Miller, Patricia - log - MOM ELBOWED HER SON SO HARD THE HE
FELL TO THE FLOOR  HAPPENED AROUND NOON TODAY
07/27/25 19:45:49 - Miller, Patricia - log - 25 19
07/27/25 20:21:04 - Gaede, Seth - log - FEMALE REPORTED THAT SHE WITNESSED A
MOTHER ELBOW HER SON IN THE CHEST WHICH KNOCKED HIM TO THE GROUND. I
ADVISED HER I WOULD CONDUCT FOLLOW-UP AT TOMORROW AND
SEE WHAT CAMERA FOOTAGE MAY HAVE CAPTURED. REPORT TAKEN.

PD-25041824

01 : Report Taken

07/27/25
19:33:47

1611 Debris in Roadway/Street
Obstruction

SMITH RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/27/25 19:35:14 - Percy, Richard - log - REMOVE TREE DEBRIS FROM THE ROADWAY PD-25041823

03 : Assist Citizen

07/27/25
15:49:42

1632, M4,
LSTSTATION5

Medical Call
MEDINA

07/27/25 15:50:16 - Peters, Victoria - log - HUSBAND HAS LUNG CANCER, COLD,
SHAKING, DISORIENTED
07/27/25 15:52:56 - Peters, Victoria - log - 84 YR OLD MALE
07/27/25 16:15:47 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - ASSIST LST MEDIC 4

PD-25041791

M : Closed Medical
Call

07/27/25
15:38:45

215, CAR6,
M5,
MOPDOFC,
1632, 1612,

Heart Problem / automatic
implantable
cardioverter-defibrillator MEDINA, OH

44256

07/27/25 15:39:52 - Peters, Victoria - log - 911 MALE CALLER ADV HE THINKS HE'S
HAVING A HEART ATTACK AND DOESNT KNOW WHERE HE'S AT. THE PHONE THEN
DISCONNECTED
07/27/25 15:40:11 - Peters, Victoria - log - WHILE ON 19 I HEARD VEHICLE NOISES,
BELIEVE HE IS IN A CAR ON THE SIDE OF THE ROAD.
07/27/25 15:40:58 - Peters, Victoria - log - ATTEMPTED TO CALL BACK, NO ANSWER
07/27/25 15:46:01 - Peters, Victoria - log - RESPONDING 27
07/27/25 15:49:06 - Peters, Victoria - log - 215 33 ON S COURT
07/27/25 15:53:10 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - 35A
07/27/25 15:57:40 - Peters, Victoria - log - M5 STAGING AT THE CHURCH
07/27/25 15:58:42 - Peters, Victoria - log - 215 ON 19 WITH ED, NOTHING SO FAR
07/27/25 16:03:51 - Sloan, Patrick - log - UTL/GOA
07/27/25 16:27:46 - Gaede, Seth - log - UNABLE TO LOCATE

PD-25041789

06 : Gone On Arrival
(GOA)/Unable to
Locate (UTL)



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/27/25
11:17:32

1632 Theft - Larceny MEDINA RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/27/25 11:28:54 - Indovina, Denise - log - male who's mc was left at bp after being a 21,
returned to retrieve mc,  it wouldn't start so he went inside store and 36 jumper cables,  he is
d6,   owner of bp enrt,  has video footage.
07/27/25 11:50:57 - Peters, Victoria - log - 1632 - OWNER NOT ON SCENE, WILL RETURN
LATER
07/27/25 12:45:54 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - THEFT REPORT TAKEN

PD-25041754

01 : Report Taken

07/27/25
08:50:28

1612,
MOPDOFC,
M5,
LSTSTATION5

Fall Victim
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/27/25 08:50:50 - Peters, Victoria - log - 90 YEAR OLD MALE FALL VICITM
07/27/25 09:16:04 - Bennett, Justin - log - Assist LST w/ 89 yom, fall.

PD-25041745

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/27/25
03:43:22

1619 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

SMITH RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/27/25 03:56:58 - Harvey, Justin - log - SPOKE WITH RESIDENT REGARDING A LIGHT
THAT WAS TURNED ON. NOTHING FURTHER.

PD-25041724

04 : Secure

07/27/25
01:48:14

250, 1520,
1617, 1619,
1622, 1515,
1512, 249

Assist other Agency MEDINA, OH
44256

07/27/25 01:48:50 - Pesata, Ashley - log - osp pursuit
07/27/25 01:49:05 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 1619 at 217 with spikes
07/27/25 01:49:24 - Pesata, Ashley - log -  blacked out
07/27/25 01:50:16 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 1617 has spikes at 18
07/27/25 01:51:02 - Miller, Patricia - log - WB INTO THE CITY GOT OFF AT 18
07/27/25 01:51:09 - Pesata, Ashley - log - spikes set up near st franic 250
07/27/25 01:51:26 - Pesata, Ashley - log - turned on normandy park
07/27/25 01:51:32 - Pesata, Ashley - log - off 18
07/27/25 01:52:06 - Pesata, Ashley - log - on park drive at culdesac
07/27/25 01:52:24 - Miller, Patricia - log - NORMANDY PARK DRIVE HEADING
07/27/25 01:52:26 - Pesata, Ashley - log - runing behind rustic hills
07/27/25 01:52:40 - Pesata, Ashley - log - finding out if k9 now
07/27/25 01:53:09 - Pesata, Ashley - log - k9 enroute
07/27/25 01:53:52 - Pesata, Ashley - log - around rustic hills west and east aea
07/27/25 01:54:08 - Miller, Patricia - log - ON PARK DR CULDESAC GOT OUT ON FOOT
BEHIND TOWARD RUSTIC  HILLS
07/27/25 01:54:09 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 1617 enr with drone
07/27/25 01:55:20 - Pesata, Ashley - log - blue jeans blue sweatshirts ligh skin black male

PD-25041717

03a : Assist Other
Department



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/27/25
01:09:32

1619, 1512,
1520

Harassment- Phone or
Text

MEDINA RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/27/25 01:10:48 - Miller, Patricia - log - 1998 silver buick
07/27/25 01:13:34 - Miller, Patricia - log - was standing in parking lot with his dog talking to 2
females  a m walked up also had a dog  told him he owned the place and he needed to leave
07/27/25 01:35:17 - Lora, Harold - log - was trespassed D2

PD-25041711

02 :
Advised/Warning
Given

07/27/25
00:52:08

1617, M5,
LSTSTATION5

Breathing Problems
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/27/25 00:52:37 - Pesata, Ashley - log - ambulance for cancer patient severe breathlessness

07/27/25 00:54:21 - Pesata, Ashley - log - ack m5
07/27/25 01:18:26 - Sheers, Christian - log - ASSISTED LST MEDIC 5

PD-25041708

M : Closed Medical
Call

07/26/25
23:58:18

1622, 1619,
249, 1617

Loud Party/ Noise
Complaint Loud Music

TURNBERRY
DR, MEDINA

07/26/25 23:58:56 - Pesata, Ashley - log - noise complaint for loud music
07/27/25 00:21:48 - Harvey, Justin - log - RESPONDED TO THE HOME REFERENCE LOUD
MUSIC. LOUD VOICES HEARD FROM THE SIDEWALK. CONTACT ATTEMPTED AT THE
FRONT DOOR WITH NO ANSWER. PEOPLE WERE VISIBLE ON THE BACK PATIO. LOUD
MUSIC COULD BE HEARD AS WE WALKED AROUND THE SIDE OF THE HOUSE, WHICH
COULD CLEARLY BE HEARD FROM NEIGHBORING HOUSES. HOME OWNER WARNED
FOR LOUD MUSIC/NOISE ORDINANCE.

PD-25041699

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy

07/26/25
20:50:02

1619 Assist other Agency RAMP NB 07/26/25 20:51:08 - Pesata, Ashley - log - assisting
07/26/25 20:51:45 - Harvey, Justin - log - ASSIST POST ON TRAFFIC STOP

PD-25041668

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/26/25
16:22:22

1608, E2,
1622,
MOPDOFC,
DUTYCREW,

Smoke Investigation -
Smell of Smoke in
Structure

POE RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/26/25 16:22:44 - Peters, Victoria - log - LIGHTENING STRUCK HOUSE
07/26/25 16:23:08 - Peters, Victoria - log - SMELLED BURNING, NO ACTIVE SMOKE
07/26/25 16:23:25 - Peters, Victoria - log - WORRIED ABOUT HEAT INSIDE WALL/ATTIC
07/26/25 16:28:32 - Peters, Victoria - log - 1622 - NOTHING SHOWING, LIGHTENING
STRCK CHIMNEY, NO SMOKE
07/26/25 16:30:22 - Indovina, Denise - log - no smoke/no flames,   lightning struck chimney,
07/26/25 16:30:33 - Indovina, Denise - log - e2 req sta5
07/26/25 16:42:25 - Terrion, Daniel - log - ASSIST MFD

PD-25041640

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/26/25
15:50:53

1612, M1,
MOPDOFC,  MEDINA, OH

44256

07/26/25 15:53:50 - Indovina, Denise - log - 60 yof, passed out and is now breathing
conscious,   per pharmacist he believes she had heart attack,    chest pain/ arm tingling,
07/26/25 16:14:12 - Bennett, Justin - log - Assist LST w medical call.

PD-25041637

M : Closed Medical
Call

07/26/25
15:30:15

M4, Medical Alarm
 MEDINA

07/26/25 15:30:39 - Peters, Victoria - log - IS WHERE ALARM
SHOWS
07/26/25 15:31:25 - Peters, Victoria - log - FALL DETECTION, 
07/26/25 15:31:30 - Peters, Victoria - log - NO CONTACT
07/26/25 15:31:56 - Peters, Victoria - log - 
07/26/25 15:32:05 - Peters, Victoria - log - 
07/26/25 15:45:27 - Pinkas, David - log - FEMALE RESIDENT OK, UNSURE HOW FALL WAS
DETECTED.

PD-25041630

07 : No Apparent
Cause

07/26/25
15:15:56

1612,
DUTYCREW,
E2,
MFDALLCALL,

Fire Alarm - Residential TORREY PINE
DR, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/26/25 15:19:13 - Indovina, Denise - log - house may have been struck by lightning, no
smoke /no flame/ no damage,
smoke  detect making noise
07/26/25 15:22:29 - Peters, Victoria - log - SMELLS LIKE SMOKE
07/26/25 15:23:56 - Peters, Victoria - log - DOES NOT SEE SMOKE, EVERYONE IS IN THE
CAR
07/26/25 15:24:03 - Indovina, Denise - log - now advising smoke smell in house,  per e2 make
it an all call
07/26/25 15:28:00 - Indovina, Denise - log - ENTRY REVISED - house may have been struck
by lightning
07/26/25 15:28:53 - Indovina, Denise - log - 2 story nothing showin
07/26/25 15:34:08 - Indovina, Denise - log - 1612 completed  360 d4
07/26/25 15:38:57 - Indovina, Denise - log - l
07/26/25 15:43:38 - Bennett, Justin - log - Assist MFD with possible home lightening strike.
07/26/25 15:46:06 - Indovina, Denise - log - e2 on oe lightning strike,  southside of house no
power, checking breakers now
07/26/25 16:09:11 - Indovina, Denise - log - oe adv 1 1/2 hr eta

PD-25041628

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/26/25
12:53:43

1608, 1615,
1612

Traffic Stop MEDINA RD /
NORMANDY PARK

07/26/25 12:54:46 - Peters, Victoria - log - 1612 - VEH KEPT GOING, SITTING AT LIGHT, AT
MEDINA RD/71
07/26/25 12:55:52 - Peters, Victoria - log - STILL NOT PULLING OVER, MEDINA
RD/SUNOCO
07/26/25 12:56:28 - Peters, Victoria - log - MEDINA\WINDFALL
07/26/25 12:57:12 - Peters, Victoria - log - HAVE HIM STOPPED
07/26/25 12:57:15 - Peters, Victoria - log - W SO UNIT
07/26/25 12:58:31 - Peters, Victoria - log - D4 ELDERLY MALE DIDNT REALIZE HE WAS
GETTING PULLED OVER
07/26/25 13:42:20 - Peters, Victoria - log - CHECKING TO SEE IF ANYONE IS HOME
07/26/25 14:34:54 - Bennett, Justin - log - Cite DUS, Y44079.  Warned for stop line and failure
to stop.

PD-25041615

CHOI, KEUN L: Cited - DUS - All Other Suspensions

13 : Citation Issued

07/26/25
02:23:00

260, 250,
1518, 1622

Disturbance or Fight N COURT ST,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/26/25 02:23:26 - Pesata, Ashley - log - FIGHT 'IN PARKING LOT
07/26/25 02:23:34 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 
07/26/25 02:24:59 - Pesata, Ashley - log - REPORT OF 20 PEOPLE FIGHTING IN
THE PARKING LOT
07/26/25 02:25:39 - Glauner, Tricia - log - on the back patio
07/26/25 02:25:51 - Pesata, Ashley - log - BACK PATIO EVERYONE IS LEAVING

PD-25041573

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy

07/26/25
02:15:18

1619, 1605,
1622

Traffic Complaint/
Reckless Operation

WADSWORTH RD /
POE RD, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/26/25 02:15:54 - Glauner, Tricia - log - kia optima, 4 door sedan
07/26/25 02:15:59 - Glauner, Tricia - log - maybe gray
07/26/25 02:16:02 - Glauner, Tricia - log - all over the road
07/26/25 02:16:52 - Glauner, Tricia - log - caller kia K-4
07/26/25 02:17:50 - Glauner, Tricia - log - caller putting her hazards on
07/26/25 02:19:49 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 
07/26/25 02:20:16 - Glauner, Tricia - log - - wadsworth / sharon copley
07/26/25 02:27:26 - Pesata, Ashley - log - OUT ON TEST
07/26/25 02:36:24 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 1605 D4 WITH MALE 21
07/26/25 02:39:31 - Terrion, Daniel - log - MOUTH CHECKED 02:38
07/26/25 03:28:59 - Searle, Cory - log - CALLER REPORTED DRIVER ALL OVER THE
ROAD. SUSPECTED DRUNK DRIVER WAS LOCATED, AND CONFIRMED TO BE
IMPAIRED VIA INTERVIEW AND FIELD SOBRIETY TESTS. SEE REPORT.

PD-25041572

20 : Arrest Made

07/26/25
01:50:23

1619 Traffic Stop SMITH RD,
MEDINA

07/26/25 01:51:22 - Pesata, Ashley - log - EXPIRED SUSPENDED PD-25041571

LOUGHRIE, NICHOLAS ALLEN: Cited - Operating Motor Vehicle
Without Valid License; Cited - DUS - FRA & Random Verification
Suspension; Cited - Display of Plates - Plain View/County Sticker

13 : Citation Issued



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/26/25
01:08:52

1622, 1605 Suspicious Person &
Vehicle

WOOSTER
PIKE, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/26/25 01:09:09 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 

07/26/25 01:12:17 - Searle, Cory - log - TWO OCCUPANTS PULLED OVER TO EAT -
NOTHING
 SUSPICIOUS

PD-25041569

04 : Secure

07/25/25
23:41:58

1619, 1622 Animal Complaint/ Barking
Dog/ Loose K9 

GUILFORD RD,
SEVILLE, OH 44273

07/25/25 23:42:37 - Pesata, Ashley - log - TWO DOGS IN BACKYARD ARE ATTACKING
HER RABBITS
07/25/25 23:42:42 - Pesata, Ashley - log - THEY ARE NOT THEIR DOGS
07/25/25 23:55:08 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 
07/25/25 23:55:17 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 
07/25/25 23:55:36 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 
07/25/25 23:55:59 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 
07/26/25 00:09:10 - Terrion, Daniel - log - HOMEOWNERS HAD THE DOGS CONTAINED
AND KNEW THE DOGS BELONGED TO GUILFORD RD. CONTACT MADE WITH
SOMEONE AT THE HOME AND HE GOT THE DOGS. COMPLAINANTS AND DOG OWNER
ADVISED THEY NEEDED NO FURTHER POLICE ASSISTANCE AND WOULD HANDLE
EVERYTHING BETWEEN THEMSELVES.

PD-25041564

04 : Secure

07/25/25
18:50:46

1607 Fraud/ Identity Fraud WADSWORTH
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/25/25 18:51:03 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - 
07/25/25 21:16:01 - Hazek, Daniel - log - A RESIDENT WANTED TO REPORT THAT HE IS A
VICTIM OF IDENTITY FRAUD. THE FBI IS HANDLING THE CASE AND HIS REQUEST IS
TO SATISFY THE SBA REGARDING THE BOGUS BUSINESS LOAN.,

PD-25041522

01 : Report Taken

07/25/25
14:03:09

1601, 1615 Assist other Agency MONTVILLE
TRAILS DR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/25/25 14:45:00 - Pinkas, David - log - I MADE CONTACT
07/25/25 14:53:33 - Pinkas, David - log - ...WITH THE HOMEOWNER BY PHONE AND SHE
WAS ALREADY AWARE OF THE THREATS MADE TO THE OTHER MALE.  I TOLD HER
WE COULD PROVIDE EXTRA PATROL EVEN THOUGH IT APPEARS SHE WASN'T
THREATENED HERSELF.  I GAVE HER INFORMATION ON A POSSIBLE PROTECTION
ORDER.

PD-25041493

03a : Assist Other
Department



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/25/25
13:00:07

1510, 1514,
1601

Drunk Driver Complaint
MEDINA

07/25/25 13:00:48 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - 2016 black kia sorento
07/25/25 13:00:55 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - left clearly intox.
07/25/25 13:01:10 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - 
07/25/25 13:01:19 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - still in the lot
07/25/25 13:01:44 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - think she is under the influence of drugs
07/25/25 13:01:51 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - fell over in the building
07/25/25 13:02:16 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - mid 50's 5'7 grayish brown hair, gray tshirt
07/25/25 13:02:38 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - white female
07/25/25 13:24:21 - Miltner, Nick - log - STAFF ADVISED THE SUSPECT LEFT PRIOR TO
ARRIVAL. BUSINESS PROPERTY PATROLLED UTL GOA

PD-25041485

06 : Gone On Arrival
(GOA)/Unable to
Locate (UTL)

07/25/25
12:57:09

1608, 1607 Diabetic Problem
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/25/25 13:01:02 - Gaede, Seth - log - WHILE CONDUCTING F/U, A STAFF MEMBER
NOTICED A SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE IN THE LOT. AFTER CONTACT WAS MADE, IT WAS
DETERMINED THAT THE MALE WAS SUFFERING FROM A DIABETIC ISSUE. LST CAME
AND HE WAS EVALUATED/TREATED ON SCENE.

PD-25041484

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/25/25
11:52:35

1615 Vehicle in Ditch POE RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/25/25 11:55:16 - Indovina, Denise - log - AMAZON ELECTRIC VAN WAS BACKING UP
AND NOW  STUCK IN DITCH, PARTIALLY IN ROADWAY
07/25/25 12:06:33 - Pinkas, David - log - ALONG WITH TWO GOOD SAMARITANS, WE
WERE ABLE TO PUSH THE VAN ONTO THE ROADWAY.  NO NEW DAMAGE TO VAN
WAS VISIBLE.

PD-25041477

03 : Assist Citizen

07/25/25
10:33:55

Suspicious Person
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/25/25 10:38:20 - Indovina, Denise - log - saw male looking in windows from playground, 
w/m 30-40yo, 5'5"  short blk hair/  drk clothing jeans,   put on lockdown
07/25/25 10:39:34 - Indovina, Denise - log - no veh scene
07/25/25 10:51:47 - Miller, Patricia - log - 1608 droan 1615 director 1613 deploy dog
07/25/25 10:51:55 - Miller, Patricia - log - no camera footage
07/25/25 10:52:15 - Miller, Patricia - log - foolage really yhick
07/25/25 11:11:45 - Kawalek, Andrew - log - AFTER A THOROUGH SEARCH OF THE
PROPERTY AND SURROUNDING AREAS, WE WERE UNABLE TO LOCATE THE MALE.
THE TEACHERS WERE ADVISED TO CALL US BACK IF THEY SEE THE MALE AGAIN.
07/25/25 14:27:52 - Hazek, Daniel - log - assist w/ fu investigation

PD-25041468

01 : Report Taken

07/24/25
21:27:39

1630, 1622,
1618

Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

TURNBERRY
DR, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/24/25 21:29:32 - Gray, Summer - log - is on vacation with his family and no one is
home
07/24/25 21:30:48 - Gray, Summer - log - he received a notification that his computer at home
ws activiated throught the mouse moving. Could be his cat but wants to have an officer check
the area
07/24/25 21:54:14 - Terrion, Daniel - log - HOME CHECKED SECURE

PD-25041389

04 : Secure



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/24/25
21:26:32

1622, 1618 Warrant Service VALLEY VIEW
DR, MEDINA

07/24/25 21:41:53 - Eckstine, Joel - log - spoke with home owner, who told me no
longer stays at this house, and is not allowed on the property. He said was dropped off
in Elyria.

PD-25041388

06 : Gone On Arrival
(GOA)/Unable to
Locate (UTL)

07/24/25
16:53:10

1607 Traffic Stop WADSWORTH
RD, WADSWORTH

07/24/25 17:30:25 - Hazek, Daniel - log - CITATION ISSUED FOR ORC 4511.51 (Y45373)
FOR 12 YO RIDING IN THE BED OF A PU ON SR57 >25 MPH

PD-25041347

WALKLEY, CONNIE ANN: Cited - Riding On The Outside Of
Vehicle.

13 : Citation Issued

07/24/25
16:41:07

1622, 1520 Traffic Complaint/
Reckless Operation

MEDINA RD / I 71,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/24/25 16:41:24 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - CALLER ADV THAT HE IS MAKING
AGGRESSIVE MOVEMENTS BETWEEN CARS
07/24/25 16:41:46 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - TRAVELING WESTBOUND
07/24/25 16:52:52 - Carlo, Thomas - log - Patrolled area from Foote Rd to I-71. D6

PD-25041345

06 : Gone On Arrival
(GOA)/Unable to
Locate (UTL)

07/24/25
15:55:30

1630 Assist other Agency

MEDINA, OH 44256

07/24/25 15:56:04 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - BLUE SEDAN W/ FLATE TIRE BLOCKING THE
WESTBOUND LANE
07/24/25 16:11:33 - Robertson, Brett - log - UNABLE TO LOCATE DAV

PD-25041334

06 : Gone On Arrival
(GOA)/Unable to
Locate (UTL)

07/24/25
09:47:19

1605 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

WADSWORTH
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/24/25 10:40:25 - Searle, Cory - log - RESIDENT FOUND FOUR BAGS OF YARD WASTE
BY HIS TRASH CANS NEAR POE ROAD. HE WAS UNABLE TO PICK THEM UP, SO THEY
WERE DISCARDED FOR HIM.

PD-25041272

03 : Assist Citizen



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/24/25
09:41:41

1615, 1630,
1605

Animal Complaint/ Barking
Dog/ Loose K9 

RIVERROCK
WAY, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/24/25 09:42:16 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - DOGS BARKING NON-STOP THIS MORNING,
CONSTANT
07/24/25 09:42:17 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - ONGOING ISSUE
07/24/25 10:19:38 - Pinkas, David - log - UPON APPROACHING HOME, DOGS WERE NOT
MAKING NOISE.  UPON KNOCKING THEY BEGAN BARKING, WHICH OBVIOUSLY IS
NORMAL.  I SPOKE TO MALE HOMEOWNER WHO WAS SURPRISED ABOUT
COMPLAINT AND SAID THE DOGS WILL BARK FROM TIME TO TIME WHEN THEY
LEAVE.  I MENTIONED THE MONTVILLE DOG RESOLUTION AND ADVISED INCESSANT
BARKING IN FUTURE COULD LEAD TO A RESOLUTION CITATION.

PD-25041270

02 :
Advised/Warning
Given

07/24/25
08:45:23

1615 Assist other Agency
WADSWORTH, OH
44281

07/24/25 08:45:52 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - MCSO REQ 10 FOR 12B
07/24/25 08:48:17 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - SO GOT AHOLD OF KEYHOLER- THEY ADV
WIFE IS HOME &  IT WAS ACCIDENTAL- UNSECURED DOOR &  HAVENT MADE
CONTACT W/ HER
07/24/25 08:48:20 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - DEP 161 ON SCENE
07/24/25 08:53:38 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - MOPD CAN D8
07/24/25 08:56:04 - Pinkas, David - log - CANCELED BY 161 PRIOR TO ARRIVAL.

PD-25041259

08 : Cancelled Call /
Disregard

07/24/25
07:58:02

1630, CAR6,
M5, 1605,
1615, 1601,
LSTSTATION5

Assist other Agency SHARON
COPLEY RD,
MEDINA

07/24/25 07:58:16 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - 2ND HAND FROM OSP
07/24/25 07:58:22 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - SOME TYPE OF ALTERCATION
07/24/25 07:59:00 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - TROOP OUT W/ THEM
07/24/25 07:59:41 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - TROOP HAS THEM SEPARATED NOW
07/24/25 07:59:46 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - ROLLED UP ON IT
07/24/25 08:02:28 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - START 29- ELDERLY MALE PUSHED TO THE
GROUND
07/24/25 08:02:39 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - WEST OF INTERSECTION
07/24/25 08:05:02 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - - WHITE MERCEDES
07/24/25 08:05:54 - Vance, Crystal - log - trooper has 1 in custody 
07/24/25 08:06:01 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - BLUE RAM- - PERSON IN CUSTODY
07/24/25 08:28:58 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - PER 1601- CHANGE TO AGENCY ASSIST
07/24/25 08:36:09 - Searle, Cory - log - ASSIST OSHP WITH PHYSICAL FIGHT RESULTING
FROM REAR END COLLISION. BOTH REPORTS TAKEN BY HIGHWAY PATROL.

PD-25041247

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/24/25
02:29:28

1618, 1518 Traffic Stop MM 1 I 271 07/24/25 02:41:07 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - NB
07/24/25 03:23:06 - Eckstine, Joel - log - ASSISTED MEDINA TWP WITH A PC SEARCH
07/24/25 03:24:48 - Harrenton, Brett - log - TS for Plate Light, and white light to the rear.
Consent search granted, PC developed while waiting for additional unit.

PD-25041221

01 : Report Taken



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/23/25
22:05:53

1622, 1618 Suspicious Circumstances LEXINGTON
RIDGE DR, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/23/25 22:07:42 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - CALLER ADV SHE HEARD A SCREAM FOLLOWED
BY MAN YELLING
07/23/25 22:07:54 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - CALLER DIDNT SEE ANYTHING, REQUESTING
AREA CHECK
07/23/25 22:44:41 - Eckstine, Joel - log - PATROLLED AREA NOTHING WAS HEARD.

PD-25041176

06 : Gone On Arrival
(GOA)/Unable to
Locate (UTL)

07/23/25
21:10:32

1611 Property- Lost/Found WADSWORTH
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/23/25 21:11:48 - Gray, Summer - log - found ID, officers ere tied up on scene, 1607 advise
he slide it under the door or through the crack in the glass.
07/23/25 21:12:12 - Gray, Summer - log - name on ID is  lives off of forest lake
dr. forest lakes
07/23/25 21:30:14 - Percy, Richard - log - AN OHIO DRIVER LICENSE WAS TURNED IN AT
THE MONTVILLE POLICE STATION.  I TOOK THE LICENSE TO THE OWNERS HOME
WHERE IT WAS RETURNED.

PD-25041160

03 : Assist Citizen

07/23/25
20:36:58

1607, 1611,
1622

Drunk, alcohol complaint,
intoxicated person

TOWER RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/23/25 20:37:34 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - GOLFERS BEING RUDE, CUSSING, DRIVING ON
THE GREENS
07/23/25 20:38:05 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - 3 MEN ATTEMPTING TO LEAVE
07/23/25 20:39:41 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - 3 WHITE MEN, GETTING INTO A RED LATE
MODEL SEDAN
07/23/25 20:56:36 - Hazek, Daniel - log - ASSIST 1611
07/23/25 20:59:24 - Percy, Richard - log - THE 3 MEN WERE LOCATED AND DECIDED TO
GET A RIDE INSTEAD OF DRIVING.  THE VEHICLE WILL BE LEFT OVERNIGHT WITH
THE PERMISSION OF MANAGEMENT.

PD-25041156

03 : Assist Citizen

07/23/25
19:07:47

1607, 1622 Theft - Larceny MONTVILLE
TRAILS DR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/23/25 19:10:51 - Miller, Patricia - log - ongoing issues with her husband this time he took
her house key
07/23/25 20:56:56 - Terrion, Daniel - log - FEMALE REPORTED HER HUSBAND TOOK A
KEY TO THE HOUSE LEAVING HER WITHOUT ONE. SPOKE TO HUSBAND OVER THE
PHONE AND HE ADVISED THAT HE WILL BRING HER ONE SHORTLY TODAY. NOTHING
CRIMINAL, SHE WAS ADVISED TO CALL BACK IF SHE NEEDS US.

PD-25041145

03 : Assist Citizen

07/23/25
18:27:16

1611 Animal Complaint/ Barking
Dog/ Loose K9 

MEDINA RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/23/25 18:28:07 - Gray, Summer - log - male sitting outside and a couple left their dog in a
hot vehicle, been in vehcile about 15 minutes.
07/23/25 18:28:24 - Gray, Summer - log - parked by entrance, blue honda crv
07/23/25 18:28:51 - Gray, Summer - log - 7- 
07/23/25 18:30:46 - Gray, Summer - log - plate not found, maybe "d"
07/23/25 18:46:57 - Percy, Richard - log - THE REPORTED VEHICLE WAS LOCATED IN
THE LOT, IT WAS OCCUPIED BY A MALE AND THE DOG.  THE VEHICLE WAS RUNNING
WITH THE A/C ON AND THE DOG SHOWED NO SIGNS OF DISTRESS.

PD-25041139

09 : UnFounded
Complaint



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/23/25
17:28:45

1611 Traffic Complaint/
Reckless Operation

MEDINA RD /
INTERSTATE
HIGHWAY 71,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/23/25 17:29:24 - Gray, Summer - log - caller advsing turn light onto 71s is not working and
traffci is backed up.
07/23/25 17:49:15 - Percy, Richard - log - THE TRAFFIC LIGHT APPEARS TO WORK AS
INTENDED, NO MALFUNCTIONS OBSERVED

PD-25041129

07 : No Apparent
Cause

07/23/25
16:56:21

1611 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

CHURCHILL
WAY, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/23/25 16:58:28 - Percy, Richard - log - FEMALE ARRIVED AT THE STATION WITH
CONCERNS ABOUT HER NEIGHBOR.

PD-25041122

03 : Assist Citizen

07/23/25
16:26:09

1615, 1607,
1611

MVC no Injuries FOX MEADOW DR /
POE RD, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/23/25 16:39:44 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - NEXT 31- WENCH OUT- MAY GO TO SAME
HOUSE IN NEIGHBORHOOD IF NOT
07/23/25 16:42:04 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - BEARS ENRT FOR 31
07/23/25 17:00:49 - Miller, Patricia - log - bear's on scene
07/23/25 17:28:20 - Hazek, Daniel - log - F/U AT FOX MEADOW CC
07/23/25 17:36:17 - Hazek, Daniel - log - SINGLE VEHICLE INTO FOX MEADOWS BRICK
PILLARS AND FENCE. VEH. REQ. WINCH-OUT AND WAS DRIVEN AWAY. HOA AND/OR
FMCC WILL BE CONTACTED REGARDING THE PROPERTY DAMAGE.

PD-25041118

GURA, GAVIN JONATHAN: Cited - Fail To Control Vehicle

10 : Accident Report
no Injury

07/23/25
16:22:57

1615 Debris in Roadway/Street
Obstruction

POE / WOOSTER
PIKE RD, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/23/25 16:26:06 - Pinkas, David - log - STOP SIGN IN MIDDLE OF ROAD.  REMOVED
AND NOTIFIED OUR SERVICE DEPARTMENT.

PD-25041117

04 : Secure

07/23/25
15:41:41

1607, 1606 Juvenile Complaint -
Unruly COBBLESTONE

PARK DR, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/23/25 15:41:57 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - YOUNG KIDS RIDING AROUND IN GOLF
CARTS- ONE OF THEM JUST ROLLED ONE
07/23/25 15:42:44 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - LOOK TO THE LEFT WHEN YOU PULL IN &
ROLLED GOLF CART IS THERE
07/23/25 15:43:02 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - RIDING AROUND RECKLESSLY
07/23/25 15:43:07 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - DOES NOT APPEAR TO BE INJURIES
07/23/25 16:15:30 - Hazek, Daniel - log - TWO YOUTHS ON A GOLF CART, OPERATING IT
IN A MANNER RECKLESS ENOUGH TO OVERTURN IT ON SLOPED TERRAIN. THE
MOTHERS OF BOTH TEENS ARRIVED AND TOOK CUSTODY OF THEM. NO SERIOUS
INJURIES WERE CLAIMED AT THE SCENE. IN LIEU OF ANY CHARGES, WE SPOKE
WITH THE BOYS ABOUT THE INCIDENT ANF IT'S POTENTIAL CONSEQUENCES.

PD-25041109

01 : Report Taken



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/23/25
15:10:13

1622, 262,
248, 1618,
226, 137, 253

INDEPENDENCE
DR, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/23/25 15:16:25 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - PD-25041102

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy

07/23/25
15:02:21

1607 Disabled Vehicle WADSWORTH RD /
RIVER STYX RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/23/25 15:02:27 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - 
07/23/25 15:12:13 - Hazek, Daniel - log - DAV 24" 
IN THE NB LANE OF TRAVEL.  INTERSTATE TOWING ARRIVED AND REMOVED THE
VEH. PRIOR TO ME HAVING TO DO THE SAME.

PD-25041101

03 : Assist Citizen

07/23/25
15:02:10

DUTYCREW,
MOPDOFC,
E2

Gas Leak - Odor - Natural
or Fuel - Fire

MAPLE
HEIGHTS DR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/23/25 15:03:13 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - SMELL OF GAS IN THE AREA
07/23/25 15:03:59 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - WAS SITTING IN BACKYARD WHEN THEY GOT
WIFFS OF IT

PD-25041100

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy

07/23/25
12:29:28

1615 Private Property MVC MEDINA RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/23/25 12:29:49 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - WHITE HONDA ACCORD V BLACK MITSUBISHI
07/23/25 12:30:15 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - IN THE PARKING LOT
07/23/25 12:55:50 - Pinkas, David - log - 2 VEHICLE NON INJURY PRIVATE PROPERTY
CRASH.  BOTH VEHICLES DRIVEN FROM SCENE.

PD-25041070

12 : Private Property
Crash

07/23/25
12:16:38

MOPDOFC,
M5,

Medical Alarm
MEDINA, OH

44256

07/23/25 12:17:12 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - GPS FALL DETECTION
07/23/25 12:17:15 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - O YDS
07/23/25 12:17:24 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - NO VOICE CONTACT
07/23/25 12:17:38 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - 
07/23/25 12:18:24 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - 7 YDS FROM 43 GIVEN - PT HOME ADDRESS IS

07/23/25 12:25:22 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - ALCO CALLED BACK &  ADV TO D8- SHE
WAS HOME &  THREW HER PURSE WHICH SET OFF THE ALARM- SHE IS HOME
& ; FINE NOW
07/23/25 12:26:02 - Pinkas, David - log - CALL CANCELED PRIOR TO ARRIVAL.

PD-25041069

08 : Cancelled Call /
Disregard



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/23/25
10:52:24

242, 1601 Traffic Complaint/
Reckless Operation

MEDINA, OH 44256

07/23/25 10:55:29 - Peters, Victoria - log - 1601 REQ CITY UNIT TO STOP CAR AFTER SHE
UPLLED OUT IFO HIM ON A RED LIGHT
07/23/25 10:55:39 - Peters, Victoria - log - NOW SHE'S CONFUSED IN THE SQUARE
07/23/25 11:03:53 - Anderson, Erica - log - based on complaint, driver cited, needs a recert

PD-25041050

13 : Citation Issued

07/23/25
09:24:09

1615 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions WATERCOURSE

DR, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/23/25 09:25:33 - Peters, Victoria - log - MALE WALKED INTO MOPD 25 REQ A GOLF
CART INSPECTION AT HIS 43
07/23/25 09:54:43 - Pinkas, David - log - PERFORMED GOLF CART INSPECTION AND
PROVIDED PAPERWORK TO VEHICLE OWNER.

PD-25041034

03 : Assist Citizen

07/23/25
08:39:04

Sick Person
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/23/25 08:39:25 - Vance, Crystal - log - male heavy chest vomiting diabetic
07/23/25 08:39:31 - Vance, Crystal - log - 60 yom
07/23/25 08:58:33 - Pinkas, David - log - LST ASSIST REFERENCE SICK MALE.

PD-25041026

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy

07/23/25
08:38:53

1605 Traffic Complaint/
Reckless Operation

LEXINGTON RIDGE
DR / WOOSTER
PIKE, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/23/25 08:39:30 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - CROSS WALK IS NOT GETTING A WALK
SIGNAL
07/23/25 08:39:34 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - 2ND HAND FROM MCSO
07/23/25 08:40:24 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - ON SOUTHSIDE OF CROSSWALK
07/23/25 08:59:13 - Peters, Victoria - log - 1605 WATCHED FOR A FEW CYCLES, IT IS NOT
CYCLING, REQ 19 ODOT
07/23/25 09:00:45 - Peters, Victoria - log - ODOT CONTACTED
07/23/25 09:02:21 - Searle, Cory - log - WALK SIGNAL CONTROLLING NORTHBOUND AND
SOUTHBOUND PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC PARALLELING WOOSTER PIKE IS
MALFUNCTIONING. STUCK ON DON'T WALK. ODOT CONTACTED.

PD-25041025

05 : Referred to
Other Agency

07/22/25
23:29:59

1618, Medical Call
MEDINA, OH

44256

07/22/25 23:31:43 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - 84 YR OLD FEM GEN WEAKNESS // NAUSEA
07/22/25 23:54:40 - Eckstine, Joel - log - ASSISTED LST MEDIC 5

PD-25040962

M : Closed Medical
Call



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/22/25
23:13:15

1617 Assist other Agency

SEVILLE, OH 44273

07/22/25 23:20:24 - Sheers, Christian - log - ASSISTED SPD WITH TRAFFIC STOP PD-25040956

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/22/25
22:14:16

1617 Assist other Agency MM 218 I 71 07/22/25 22:15:29 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - OUT ON TRAFFIC STOP WITH POST
07/22/25 22:19:20 - Sheers, Christian - log - ASSISTED OSP WITH STOP

PD-25040947

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/22/25
20:25:26

1612 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

ANTLER TL,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/22/25 20:28:35 - Miller, Patricia - log - SPECTRUM WAS IN THE AREA MOST OF THE
DAY AND THEY DID DAMAGE TO HER PROPERTY WOULD LIKE TO KNOW WHAT HER
OPTIONS ARE
07/22/25 21:03:48 - Bennett, Justin - log - Questions in regards to damage to property by
contractors working for Spectrum.  Resident was advised of some options and that matter is
civil.

PD-25040937

03 : Assist Citizen

07/22/25
15:56:32

1617 Harassment- Phone or
Text

HOLLOW LN,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/22/25 15:59:11 - Miller, Patricia - log - ex broke into her house and now ongoing
harassment   25yom from parma heights
07/22/25 16:20:10 - Miller, Patricia - log - *****25 in lobby****
07/22/25 17:09:18 - Sheers, Christian - log - Distraught female came in to express concerns
regarding her as a suspect in a Parma Heights telecommunications case. She was informed
that even accidental communication does amount to a violation after being informed to cease.

PD-25040894

03 : Assist Citizen

07/22/25
15:55:31

1612 Juvenile Complaint -
Unruly

CHAMPAGNE
SHORES, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/22/25 15:57:35 - Gray, Summer - log - advsing group of kids jumping in and
swimming in the lake in that development
07/22/25 15:57:50 - Gray, Summer - log - ENTRY REVISED - advsing group of kids
jumping in and swimming in the lake on that property
07/22/25 15:58:19 - Gray, Summer - log - advising unaware if they live in the surrounding
houses and that they are not allowed to swim in the lake per HOA rules
07/22/25 16:10:03 - Bennett, Justin - log - Complaint of juveniles swimming in lake.  Area
checked no one in lake.

PD-25040893

06 : Gone On Arrival
(GOA)/Unable to
Locate (UTL)



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/22/25
14:43:08

1602, 1605 Traffic Complaint/
Reckless Operation

RIVER STYX
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/22/25 14:48:08 - Miller, Patricia - log - TRIED TO HIT HER HEAD ON GOT OUT OF CAR
BANGING ON HER WINDOW  CMPLT IN GREY HONDA CIVIC IN PARKING LOT OF
SPOKES
07/22/25 16:33:54 - Searle, Cory - log - MALE AR
RESTED FOR AGGRAVATED MENACING - ADDITIONAL CHARGES PENDING. SEE
REPORT.

PD-25040883

01 : Report Taken

07/22/25
14:11:33

M5, Sick Person
MEDINA, OH

44256

07/22/25 14:13:07 - Miller, Patricia - log - 84YOF SHIVERING  WAS SICK A FEW WEEKS
AGO HAD COVID
07/22/25 14:29:17 - Searle, Cory - log - ASSIST LST W/ SICK 
FEMALE

PD-25040878

M : Closed Medical
Call

07/22/25
12:46:14

1622, 1605 Disabled Vehicle RIVER STYX RD /
RIDGEWOOD RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/22/25 12:46:48 - Peters, Victoria - log - DAV IN NB LANE, LIGHT COLORED HONDA SUV,
BLOCKING ROAD, MALE INSIDE
07/22/25 13:02:45 - Terrion, Daniel - log - AREA CHECKED, UTL

PD-25040865

06 : Gone On Arrival
(GOA)/Unable to
Locate (UTL)

07/22/25
12:41:47

1605 Assist other Agency PARADISE RD /
TOWER RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/22/25 12:42:03 - Peters, Victoria - log - MCSO REQ MOPD FOR 61 FEMALE
07/22/25 12:51:04 - Searle, Cory - log - ASSIST MCSO WITH DISORDERLY FEMALE BEING
TRANSPORTED TO MH

PD-25040862

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/22/25
12:00:50

1605, 1602,
1622

Disabled Vehicle WADSWORTH
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/22/25 12:04:35 - Gray, Summer - log - vehicle hauling a trailer/camper blew a tire. possibly
backing up traffic. unaware of specific location but caller can see fromt heir residance and
advised near red barn where they used to hav alpacas
07/22/25 12:51:42 - Terrion, Daniel - log - DAV, 
ASSISTED WITH TRAFFIC
07/22/25 12:59:56 - LaFond, Christopher - log - Assisted Brookside Lawn Service vehicle with
flat tire into driveway at  Wadsworth to wait for maintenance staff who was enroute.

PD-25040857

03 : Assist Citizen



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/22/25
11:57:45

1622, Medical Call
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/22/25 11:58:22 - Peters, Victoria - log - FEMALE CALLER HAVING HEART ISSUES, FEET
ISSUES, STARTED LAST NIGHT, FEELS LIKE SHES GOING TO PASS OUT OR DIE
07/22/25 11:58:32 - Peters, Victoria - log - 77 YO
07/22/25 11:58:41 - Peters, Victoria - log - GO THROUGH GARAGE
07/22/25 12:03:57 - Peters, Victoria - log - PT TOOK ONE DOSE ON NITRO WHILE ON 19
07/22/25 12:04:35 - Peters, Victoria - log - DISCONNECTED WHEN POLICE GOT ON
SCENE
07/22/25 12:17:26 - Searle, Cory - log - ASSIST LST W/ 77 YEAR OLD FEMALE

PD-25040856

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy

07/22/25
00:06:40

215, 1617,
1618,
MOPDOFC,
M5,

Welfare Check MONTVILLE
TRAILS DR, MEDINA

07/22/25 00:06:57 - Pesata, Ashley - log - ex was passed out in his truck
07/22/25 00:07:01 - Pesata, Ashley - log - dog was in the back
07/22/25 00:07:20 - Pesata, Ashley - log - she doens't think he should be driving
07/22/25 00:07:26 - Pesata, Ashley - log - down waterbury
07/22/25 00:08:34 - Pesata, Ashley - log - white truck
07/22/25 00:09:39 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 
07/22/25 00:10:19 - Pesata, Ashley - log - thinks he is drinking or on drugs
07/22/25 00:11:47 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 24a history
07/22/25 00:13:03 - Pesata, Ashley - log - may possibly be heading to  wooster pike
07/22/25 00:13:17 - Pesata, Ashley - log - truck is a silverado white
07/22/25 00:14:44 - Pesata, Ashley - log - disconnected with caller but will call her back if any
more questions
07/22/25 00:18:28 - Glauner, Tricia - log - male passed out
07/22/25 00:19:05 - Glauner, Tricia - log - lawerence / sturbridge for 29
07/22/25 00:19:12 - Pesata, Ashley - log - he is passed out at lawrence/strubrige
07/22/25 01:02:40 - Eckstine, Joel - log - VEHICLE WAS LOCATED BY THE CITY STOPPED
IN AN INTERSECTION, AND HE WAS PASSED OUT, HE CLAIMED TO HAVE VERY LITTLE
SLEEP. HE PASSED SFST'S AND WAS  RELEASED.

PD-25040782

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/21/25
14:29:27

1608, 1517 MVC no Injuries MEDINA RD,
MEDINA

07/21/25 14:38:13 - Miller, Patricia - log - grey toyota \marron kia PD-25040713

10 : Accident Report
no Injury

07/21/25
11:49:29

1613 Fraud/ Identity Fraud LUCKYSTONE
WAY, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/21/25 11:55:12 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - PUT DOWN FOR A PUPPY AND SENT IT

07/21/25 11:55:26 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - BELIEVES IT WAS A SCAM
07/21/25 12:41:54 - Kawalek, Andrew - log - COMPLAINANT SENT TO AN ONLINE
BREEDER AND THE BREEDER HAS SINCE CEASED COMMUNICATIONS WITH HER.

PD-25040682

01 : Report Taken



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/21/25
09:11:08

1605,
MOPDOFC,
M5,

Heart Problem / automatic
implantable
cardioverter-defibrillator

MEDINA, OH
44256

07/21/25 09:11:57 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - 69YOF, DIZZY, TIRED, HEADACHE
07/21/25 09:12:01 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - HAD HEART ATTACK ON 7/11
07/21/25 09:12:30 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - SIMILAR SYMPTOMS TO WHEN SHE HAD HER
ATTACK ON THE 11TH
07/21/25 09:12:32 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - DAUGHTER W/ HER
07/21/25 09:12:34 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - FRONT DOOR OPEN
07/21/25 09:27:50 - Searle, Cory - log - ASSIST LST WITH FEMALE EXPERIENCING HEART
ISSUES

PD-25040659

M : Closed Medical
Call

07/21/25
08:27:51

1612 Assist other Agency CHIPPEWA
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/21/25 08:28:32 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - CHECK FOR BLUE KIA SPORTAGE- 
WOULD BE DRIVING

07/21/25 08:30:58 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - WIFE ADV HE WAS DRIVING AROUND LOST
& ; SAID HE WAS AT DOLLAR STORE LAST NIGHT- NOW UNABLE TO GET IN
CONTACT W/ HIM
07/21/25 08:39:40 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - ****BOLO****BOLO****BOLO****

PLEASE BOLO FOR A 2020 BLUE KIA SPORTAGE BEING DRIVEN BY 76YOM

HE HAS BEEN DRIVING AROUND NE OHIO SINCE LAST NIGHT
LOST
AND IS ON MEDICATION FOR HIGH BP AND DIABETES. IF LOCATED PLEASE STOP
AND CHECK
WELFARE OF MALE AND CONTACT MEDINA CITY POLICE DEPT 
THANK YOU!
07/21/25 08:53:53 - Bennett, Justin - log - Assist MPD w/ bolo.

PD-25040652

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/21/25
03:32:33

1617, 1512,
M4,
LSTSTATION4

Theft - Larceny MEDINA RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/21/25 03:33:39 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - CALLER IS ADVING BFA 50'S LSW
RED HAT &  CLOTHING SHOP LIFTING
07/21/25 03:33:44 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - WILL BE NEAR THE FRONT DOOR
07/21/25 04:18:02 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - 2ND HIT CONFIRMATION SENT AND CANCELLED
DUE TO FEMALE HAVING CHARGES
07/21/25 04:33:31 - Lora, Harold - log - assist mopd

PD-25040628

-

01 : Report Taken

07/21/25
00:06:37

1617 Disabled Vehicle WOOSTER PIKE /
POE RD, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/21/25 00:07:01 - Gray, Summer - log - 
07/21/25 00:13:45 - Sheers, Christian - log - VEHICLE HAD HAZARDS ON IN ROADWAY.
DRIVER WAS READJUSTING LOAD. WAS GIVEN LIGHT COVERAGE WHILE HE
READJUSTED LOAD.

PD-25040592

03 : Assist Citizen



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/20/25
22:19:14

1622,
DUTYCREW,
MOPDOFC,
E2

Fire Alarm - Commercial SHARON
COPLEY RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/20/25 22:20:47 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - COVERS GENERAL FIRE UNKNOWN LOCATION
PER ALARM CO
07/20/25 22:30:55 - Terrion, Daniel - log - ASSIST MFD

PD-25040581

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy

07/20/25
20:42:27

1617 Property- Lost/Found JASON OVAL,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/20/25 20:43:16 - Gray, Summer - log - found someones wallet, money and cards in there,
belongs to 
07/20/25 20:45:33 - Gray, Summer - log - 1608 advised pend till 2100
07/20/25 21:18:46 - Sheers, Christian - log - FOUND WALLET WAS RETURNED TO OWNER
WHO WAS UNAWARE OF ITS STATUS AS MISSING. OWNER DESCRIBED WALLET
CORRECTLY AND STATED ALL ITEMS WERE PRESENT IN THE WALLET.

PD-25040565

03 : Assist Citizen

07/20/25
20:01:01

1608 911 Open Line PIMLICO CIR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/20/25 20:03:08 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - RECEIVED 19 FROM SUBJECT, POCKET DIAL
07/20/25 20:03:26 - Gaede, Seth - log - RESIDENT CALLED BACK ON NON EMERGENCY
LINE AND ADVISED HE POCKET DIALED 911. CANCELLED PRIOR TO ARRIVAL

PD-25040560

08 : Cancelled Call /
Disregard

07/20/25
19:01:24

1632, 1608 MVC no Injuries FOX MEADOW DR /
WADSWORTH RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/20/25 19:17:42 - Gaede, Seth - log - DRIVER STATED SHE WAS SOUTHBOUND ON
WADSWORTH RD WHEN A VEHICLE PULLED OUT FROM FOX MEADOW DR IN FRONT
OF HER, CAUSING HER TO SWERVE OFF THE ROAD AND STRIKE THE FOX MEADOW
DR. STREET SIGN. OH-1 TAKEN.
07/20/25 19:58:19 - Gaede, Seth - log - CONTACT WAS MADE WITH THE HOA PRESIDENT
REGARDING THE DAMAGE TO THE STREET SIGN AND AN ACCIDENT # WAS
PROVIDED TO HIM

PD-25040551

10 : Accident Report
no Injury



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/20/25
16:32:59

1632 Disabled Vehicle POE RD / RIVER
STYX RD, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/20/25 16:34:08 - Peters, Victoria - log - UNOCCUPIED, STANDING BY TO SEE IF
OWNER RETURNS
07/20/25 16:41:32 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - SPOKE WITH OWNER WHO IS MAKING
ARRANGEMENTS FOR A TOW. AS LONG AS MOVED BEFORE DARK, VEHICLE IS NOT A
HAZARD.
07/20/25 16:41:57 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - TRAFFIC FLARES PLACED AT SCENE TO
ALERT MOTORISTS

PD-25040535

03 : Assist Citizen

07/20/25
15:50:19

1632 Disabled Vehicle RIVER STYX RD /
SMITH RD, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/20/25 15:50:37 - Peters, Victoria - log - SILVER PONTIAC, 31 ON THE WAY
07/20/25 15:57:13 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - DISABLED VEHICLE OFF ROADWAY AND NOT
A HAZARD. WRECKER ON THE WAY.

PD-25040531

03 : Assist Citizen

07/20/25
14:14:01

1632, 1613,
1612

Disturbance or Fight RED TAIL CT,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/20/25 14:14:48 - Peters, Victoria - log - MALE AND FEMALE VERBALLY ARGUING, MALE
REQ OFFICER TO HELP DIFFUSE SITATION
07/20/25 15:16:39 - Bennett, Justin - log - Argument between live in boyfriend and girlfriend. 
Couple is separating and making arrangements for her to move out.  Nothing criminal.

PD-25040521

03 : Assist Citizen

07/20/25
12:05:26

1632 Assist other Agency

MEDINA, OH 44256

07/20/25 12:06:00 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - ASSIST MCSO ON TS
07/20/25 12:23:33 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - ASSISTANCE GIVEN TO MCSO 142 ON
TRAFFIC STOP/WARRANT ARREST

PD-25040500

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/20/25
10:01:40

1613, 1513 911 Hangup/Abandoned
Call MEDINA, OH

44256

07/20/25 10:02:27 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - RE19- NO ANSWER
07/20/25 10:02:38 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - SOUNDED LIKE SOMEONE BREATHING IN
DISTRESS
07/20/25 10:04:02 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - 19 ON RAPID COMES BACK TO A 

07/20/25 10:18:12 - O'Donnell, Mathew - log - UTL check room for only in system,
no answer

PD-25040478

06 : Gone On Arrival
(GOA)/Unable to
Locate (UTL)



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/20/25
00:57:15

1631, 1622,
1608, 255, 264

Suspicious Circumstances
MEDINA, OH

44256

07/20/25 00:57:45 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - TEXT TO 911
07/20/25 00:58:41 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log -  STATES HE
THINKS SOMEONE IN THE HIS HOUSE
07/20/25 01:00:46 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - SAYS HE IS HOME ALONE -
PARENTS OUT OF TOWN AND 16 YR OLD BROTHER NOT DUE TIL 0300
07/20/25 01:05:40 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - CALLERS BEDROOM IS STRAIGHT FROM
THE FRONT DOOR DOWN THE HALL 3RD DOOR
07/20/25 01:06:53 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - CALLER WAS ADVD TO STAY IN ROOM AND
WILL BE TOLD VIA TEXT WHEN HE CAN GO TO THE DOOR
07/20/25 01:28:20 - Terrion, Daniel - log - UPON ARRIVAL EXTERIOR CHECKED OK.
JUVENILE CAME OUT AND THE INTERIOR WAS CLEARED AND CHECKED OK.
JUVENILE EXPLAINED HE WAS HAVING ANXIETY AND JUST WASN'T SURE IF
SOMEONE WAS INSIDE OR NOT. PARENTS WERE OUT OF TOWN AND A SIBLING WAS
DUE HOME FROM WORK SHORTLY. SPOKE TO THE SIBLING AND ADVISED OF THE
INCIDENT. JUVENILE AT HOME FELT BETTER AND CHECKED OK.

PD-25040428

04 : Secure

07/19/25
21:59:09

1622, 1631,
1608

Traffic Stop WADSWORTH RD /
FOX MEADOW DR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/19/25 23:32:48 - Brenner, Andy - log - MOTORCYCLE DROVE PAST ME WITH NO
TAILLIGHT, INITIATED A TRAFFIC STOP. UPON APPROACH, DRIVER ADVISED HE HAD
NO MOTORCYCLE ENDORSEMENT, AND MAY HAVE AN ACTIVE WARRANT OUT OF
SUMMIT COUNTY. 1608 AND 1622 ARRIVED ON SCENE. THE PLATE ON THE
MOTORCYCLE DID NOT RETURN TO ANY VEHICLE. DISPATCH CONFIRMED THE
WARRANT AND THE DRIVER WAS HANDCUFFED AND PLACED IN THE BACK OF MY
CRUISER. CITED FOR FICTITIOUS PLATES AND NO TAILLIGHT. MET SUMMIT COUNTY
DEPUTY AT BARNES AND NOBLE AND THE DRIVER WAS TUR
NED OVER TO THE DEPUTY.

PD-25040414

20 : Arrest Made

07/19/25
21:40:58

1631 Suspicious Person &
Vehicle

FOX MEADOW
DR, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/19/25 21:46:38 - Brenner, Andy - log - CAR PARKED IN FOX MEADOW LOT EATING
MCDONALDS. ADVISED TO EAT SOMEWHERE ELSE.

PD-25040410

02 :
Advised/Warning
Given



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/19/25
21:01:32

E2, 1622,
MOPDOFC,
M4,

Convulsions Seizures
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/19/25 21:02:22 - Gray, Summer - log - husband had an epileptic seizure. is out of it but
breathing seeply, is unconscious abdomin hard
07/19/25 21:02:25 - Gray, Summer - log - 82 yro male
07/19/25 21:03:04 - Gray, Summer - log - door is unlocked
07/19/25 21:03:44 - Gray, Summer - log - normal color, just before 9 started to talk funny
07/19/25 21:04:07 - Gray, Summer - log - not diabetic or epilectic
07/19/25 21:04:43 - Gray, Summer - log - wife home alone with him, his name is  wife
name is 
07/19/25 21:05:47 - Gray, Summer - log - foaming at the mouth, is out of seizure
07/19/25 21:06:01 - Gray, Summer - log - TIA once before, a few years ago
07/19/25 21:06:45 - Gray, Summer - log - lights are on, they are on the main floor
07/19/25 21:07:41 - Gray, Summer - log - making noises
07/19/25 21:07:50 - Gray, Summer - log - sounds like snoring, potentially aginal breathing
07/19/25 21:08:14 - Gray, Summer - log - advised he is a bigger guy and she is unable to
move him
07/19/25 21:08:27 - Gray, Summer - log - lasted a few minutes
07/19/25 21:29:47 - Terrion, Daniel - log - ASSIST LST

PD-25040404

M : Closed Medical
Call

07/19/25
17:50:35

1608, 1631 Backup Another Unit MM 216 I 71 07/19/25 17:51:33 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - OSP REQUESTING 10 FOR A PLATE READING 15
FRANK
07/19/25 17:56:57 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - OSP ADV OLN HIT F 15
07/19/25 18:06:19 - Gaede, Seth - log - ASSISTED OSP ON FELONY WARRANT ARREST

PD-25040381

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/19/25
17:43:24

1608 Followup MEDINA RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/19/25 17:43:47 - Gaede, Seth - log - FOLLOWUP PD-25040379

04 : Secure

07/19/25
16:30:07

1608, Stroke
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/19/25 16:30:48 - Peters, Victoria - log - CALLER'S MOM'S LEGS GAVE OUT.
COLLAPSED, GUIDED TO THE FLOOR. NOT ABLE TO ANSWER BASIC QUESTIONS.
07/19/25 16:30:50 - Peters, Victoria - log - CONFUSED
07/19/25 16:30:52 - Peters, Victoria - log - HX OF STROKE
07/19/25 16:31:04 - Peters, Victoria - log - 86 YO FEMALE
07/19/25 16:31:17 - Peters, Victoria - log - GO THROUGH GARAGE
07/19/25 17:03:36 - Gaede, Seth - log - LST CLEARED ON MY ARRIVAL

PD-25040372

M : Closed Medical
Call



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/19/25
16:14:48

1631, 1608,
1613, 1615

UnWanted Subject MONTVILLE
TRAILS DR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/19/25 16:15:16 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - EX IS THERE TRYING TO GET IN HOUSE
07/19/25 16:15:21 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - IS HIS NAME
07/19/25 16:15:59 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - HE IS THERE TO GET THINGS- WAS
SUPPOSED TO HAVE POLICE ESCORT
07/19/25 16:16:26 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - CALLER ADVISED OFFICERS WERE THERE
LAST NIGHT
07/19/25 16:52:01 - Gaede, Seth - log - assisted with standby

PD-25040370

03 : Assist Citizen

07/19/25
16:04:46

1615, 1631 Loud Party/ Noise
Complaint Loud Music

HIGHLAND GREEN
DR / LAKEVIEW
GLEN DR, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/19/25 16:05:15 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - FOX MEADOW- 4TH HOLE- HIGHLAND GREEN
DR***
07/19/25 16:05:26 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - SOMEONE BLOWING OFF EITHER BOMBS OF
FIREWORKS ON SAND DUNES
07/19/25 16:06:02 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - POND BY 4TH HOLE
07/19/25 16:06:04 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - GOLFERS RIGHT THERE
07/19/25 16:07:07 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - ENTRY REVISED - FOX MEADOW- 4TH POLE-
HIGHLAND GREEN DR
07/19/25 17:02:33 - Brenner, Andy - log - PATROLLED HIGHLAND GREEN AND WALKED
TOWARD 4TH FAIRWAY. DID NOT HEAR ANYTHING.

PD-25040368

06 : Gone On Arrival
(GOA)/Unable to
Locate (UTL)

07/19/25
14:47:33

1613 Assist other Agency
SEVILLE,

OH 44273

07/19/25 14:48:10 - Peters, Victoria - log - MCSO REQ K9 FOR SNIFF
07/19/25 15:01:19 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - MCSO ADV THEY DO HAVE CONSENT***
07/19/25 15:01:30 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - ENTRY REVISED - MCSO ADV THEY DO HAVE
SENT CONSENT
07/19/25 15:10:17 - Kawalek, Andrew - log - CONTINUED INCASE PARTY REVOKED
CONSENT

PD-25040356

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/19/25
14:31:15

1612 Warrant Service 07/19/25 14:31:43 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - RELAY W/ LAKEWOOD PD FOR 15 SERVICE
07/19/25 14:31:47 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - THEY WILL CALL WHEN ENRT
07/19/25 14:31:56 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - SHELL STATION- 82/71 IN STRONGSVILLE
07/19/25 16:50:22 - Bennett, Justin - log - Warrant service from Lakewood PD.

PD-25040353

HAYWARD, GARY LAMAR: Arrestee - Arrest on Warrant -
Misdemeanor 1; Suspect - Arrest on Warrant - Misdemeanor 1;
Offender - Arrest on Warrant - Misdemeanor 1
LAKEWOOD POLICE DEPT

01 : Report Taken

07/19/25
13:42:04

1613 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

BLUE HERON
TRACE, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/19/25 13:58:13 - Kawalek, Andrew - log - TWO RESIDENTS OF CLUBHOUSE POINTE
CAME IN TO REPORT THEIR DISPLEASURE WITH THE CONCERTS AT BLUE HERON
BREWERY. THEY STATED THE ZONING BOARD TOLD THEM TO FILE COMPLAINTS IF
THEY FELT THE MUSIC WAS EXCESSIVE.

PD-25040343

03 : Assist Citizen



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/19/25
11:38:17

E2,
MOPDOFC,
DUTYCREW,
1615

Trees or Branches Down RIVER STYX
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/19/25 11:38:54 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - DROPPED A TREE &  THEY ARE HANGING
ON SOME LINES- SMOLDERING BUT NO SPARKS YET
07/19/25 11:47:28 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - OHIO EDISON ADVISED - 911 TICKET #-
774434860 - ETA 45 MIN
07/19/25 11:49:12 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - RIVER STYX- BACK BY THE HOUSE, LONG
DRIVEWAY
07/19/25 11:54:55 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - OHIO EDISON HAS BEEN UPDATED
07/19/25 12:25:11 - Pinkas, David - log - STOOD-BY WHILE EDISON TOOK DOWN
BRANCHES CREATING SPARKS AND SMOKE.

PD-25040329

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/19/25
11:25:19

1613 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

SMITH RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/19/25 11:27:06 - Peters, Victoria - log - CALLER CAME HOME AND SAW THAT THE
NEIGHBOR LEFT A SIGN ON HER PROPERTY SAYING "SHUT YOUR DOGS
UP" AND WOULD LIKE TO SPEAK TO AN OFFICER FOR DOCUMENTATION AND
OPTIONS MOVING FORWARD
07/19/25 12:03:50 - Kawalek, Andrew - log - NEIGHBOR PLACED CRUDE SIGN ON
PROPERTY LINE. PER HER REQUEST, A REPORT WI
LL BE MADE FOR DOCUMENTATION PURPOSES ONLY.

PD-25040325

01 : Report Taken

07/19/25
11:19:50

1612 Assist other Agency TRIPLE
CROWN DR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/19/25 11:20:33 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - DRIVER SIDE DAMAGE
07/19/25 11:20:50 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - CHECK FOR VEH AT 43
07/19/25 11:20:56 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - 7 - 
07/19/25 11:22:08 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - HIT SKIP IN THE SQUARE
07/19/25 11:53:58 - Bennett, Justin - log - Assist MPD, with location of hit skip vehicle.

PD-25040324

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/19/25
01:34:41

1632, 1618 Suspicious Person LAKEVIEW
GLEN DR, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/19/25 01:36:51 - Gray, Summer - log - person was looking in her window, didn't get a good
look due to it being dark out. happened about 5 minutes ago
07/19/25 01:37:16 - Gray, Summer - log - she is staying here watching a friends dog, would
like a 17 w/ officer. can knock on front door
07/19/25 01:56:55 - Eckstine, Joel - log - CHECKED AREA WITH NVG'S AND NO TRACKS
WERE FOUND IN THE GRASS AROUND THE HOUSE.  I SPOKE WITH CALLER, AND SHE
WAS ADVISED TO CALL IF SHE SEE OR HEARS ANYTHING. I TOLD HER I WOULD
PATROL THE AREA THROUGHOUT THE NIGHT.

PD-25040273

03 : Assist Citizen



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/18/25
23:31:19

1622 Warrant Service
MEDINA, OH

44256

07/18/25 23:33:05 - Gray, Summer - log - meeting at the lafayette baseball fields
07/18/25 23:33:30 - Gray, Summer - log - spencer PD enroute
07/19/25 00:12:07 - Terrion, Daniel - log - ARRESTED MALE ON WARRANT. SEE REPORT

PD-25040257

HOLLAND, CHRISTOPHER CHARLES NICHOLAUS: Arrestee -
Failure to Appear; Issuance of Warrant - Misdemeanor 1; Offender
- Failure to Appear; Issuance of Warrant - Misdemeanor 1

20 : Arrest Made

07/18/25
21:59:27

1632, 1622,
1618

Suspicious Circumstances WOOSTER
PIKE, MEDINA

07/18/25 21:59:40 - Pesata, Ashley - log - being stalked
07/18/25 22:00:29 - Pesata, Ashley - log - relative of boyfriends family is following her
07/18/25 22:02:15 - Pesata, Ashley - log - behind her parked in a black four runner
07/18/25 22:02:24 - Pesata, Ashley - log - this person is middle age
07/18/25 22:02:43 - Pesata, Ashley - log - caller is in a white VW SUV
07/18/25 22:02:57 - Pesata, Ashley - log - boyfriend is in a silver audi
07/18/25 22:03:23 - Pesata, Ashley - log - she thinks it is the mom
07/18/25 22:03:49 - Pesata, Ashley - log - boyfriend is 
07/18/25 22:03:55 - Pesata, Ashley - log - is 27yo
07/18/25 22:04:02 - Pesata, Ashley - log - is 33 yo
07/18/25 22:04:36 - Pesata, Ashley - log - this has been an ongoing problem
07/18/25 22:05:18 - Pesata, Ashley - log - bday is 
07/18/25 22:06:01 - Pesata, Ashley - log - they stalk her at home too- 
reports have been made through Sheriff's office previously
07/18/25 22:07:32 - Pesata, Ashley - log - made a report about the daughter stalking her,

07/18/25 22:08:02 - Pesata, Ashley - log - She thinks it is the mom in the car, her name is

PD-25040245

04 : Secure

07/18/25
19:36:43

1608, 1622,
1632

Domestic MONTVILLE
TRAILS DR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/18/25 19:37:55 - Gray, Summer - log - Marital dispute.
07/18/25 19:38:48 - Gray, Summer - log - 3 34s inside 6,2, 5 months
07/18/25 19:40:28 - Gray, Summer - log - caller advised wife locked him out of the house.
changed the locks
07/18/25 19:41:11 - Gray, Summer - log - he is waiting outside in his vehcile. advised he
wasn't going to do anything but that this is very wrong
07/18/25 19:41:19 - Gray, Summer - log - wife is inside with another man having an affair
07/18/25 19:42:51 - Gray, Summer - log -  is d4
07/18/25 19:45:42 - Gray, Summer - log - not currently physical, loud yelling through he door
when I answered the phone
07/18/25 20:02:19 - Gray, Summer - log - 1608 asked 19  no answer at door
07/18/25 21:23:56 - Pesata, Ashley - log - nnff per 1632
07/18/25 21:42:02 - Terrion, Daniel - log - DOMESTIC DISPUTE REPORT TAKEN. NOTHING
CRIMINAL AT THIS TIME

PD-25040211

01 : Report Taken



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/18/25
17:24:50

1632 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

ABERDEEN
LN, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/18/25 17:25:46 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING OHIO LAW
07/18/25 17:25:53 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - STATED SHE IS THE HOS PRESIDENT
07/18/25 17:26:30 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - A RESIDENT HAS SEVERAL VEHICLES IN THEIR
DRIVEWAY W/O 7'S
07/18/25 17:51:28 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - ADVICE AND INFORMATION GIVEN
REGARDING A RESIDENT HAVING SEVERAL VEHICLES IN DRIVEWAY WITHOUT
LICENSE PLATES. COMPLAINANT WANTED TO KNOW IF IT WAS VIOLATING ORC. NOT
ILLEGAL IF IN PRIVATE DRIVEWAY. COMPLAINANT AND HOA BOARD WILL LOOK AT
THEIR OWN HOA RULES AND POSSIBLY ADDRESS THE ISSUE THAT WAY.

PD-25040193

03 : Assist Citizen

07/18/25
15:32:17

1608, 1615,
1613

Disturbance or Fight E NORMANDY
PARK DR 
MEDINA

07/18/25 15:33:08 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - DISTURBANCE BTW DAUGHTER IN LAW & ;
HER DAUGHTER &  THE CALLER
07/18/25 15:33:26 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - DIL NAME IS 
07/18/25 15:39:43 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - CALLER JUST WANTS ASSISTANCE GETTING
DOWN THE STAIRS, SHE IS ON OXYGEN- DOES NOT NEED 29 AT THIS TIME
07/18/25 16:24:29 - Gaede, Seth - log - POSSIBLE DISTURBANCE AT APARTMENT. LATER
DISCOVERED THE ARGUMENT WAS BETWEEN AND  WHO WAS NOT
ON SCENE, AND IT WAS ALL OVER THE PHONE. ONE REMARK WAS MADE BY 
ABOUT KICKING BUT DECLINED CHARGES. REPORT TAKEN.

PD-25040172

01 : Report Taken

07/18/25
14:19:50

1608 Traffic Complaint/
Reckless Operation

WADSWORTH
RD, MEDINA

07/18/25 14:20:27 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - WHITE CHEVY WORK VAN
07/18/25 14:20:31 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - 
07/18/25 14:20:39 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - GOING BACK AND FORTH IN THE LANES
07/18/25 14:22:15 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - CROSSED THE CENTER LINE SEVERAL TIMES
07/18/25 14:24:20 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - STOPPING AT WADSWORTH/BELLFRUIT
07/18/25 14:25:42 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - 
07/18/25 14:31:09 - Gaede, Seth - log - CHECKED OK, NO IMPAIRMENT INDICATORS.
DRIVER ADVISED HE WAS LOOKING AT AN ABANDONED HOUSE THAT CAUGHT HIS
EYE AND ADMITTED HE CROSSED THE CENTERLINE WHEN HE GOT DISTRACTED BY
IT. I DID NOT OBSERVE ANY VIOLATIONS WHILE FOLLOWING HIM.

PD-25040158

04 : Secure



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/18/25
12:46:41

1608, 1615,
1613

Traffic Complaint/
Reckless Operation

MEDINA RD / I 71,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/18/25 12:46:51 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - WHITE JEEP- FEM LAYING HER HEAD ON
STEERING WHEEL- ALL OVER THE RAOD
07/18/25 12:46:55 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log -  -
07/18/25 12:47:01 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - WHITE FEM- MID 30'S
07/18/25 12:48:10 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - LEFT ONTO RIVER STYXX
07/18/25 12:48:27 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - SB
07/18/25 12:48:45 - Vance, Crystal - log - second caller 
07/18/25 12:50:02 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - 3RD CALLER-  SAYING SHE
ALMOST HIT MAIL BOX
07/18/25 12:50:05 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - ALL OVER THE ROAD
07/18/25 12:50:11 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - PASSING AUSTIN BADGER
07/18/25 12:50:37 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - ALMOST HIT SOMEONE HEAD ON
07/18/25 12:50:55 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - CALLER IN SILVER FORD EDGE
07/18/25 12:51:04 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - 
07/18/25 12:51:56 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - SB RIVER STYX
07/18/25 13:40:56 - Gaede, Seth - log - CHECKED OK; NEG K9 ALERT AND NO CLUES
OBSERVED ON HGN. DRIVER STATED HER VEHICLE HAS HAD MECHANICAL ISSUES.
WARNED FOR THE MARKED LANES COMPLAINTS.

PD-25040147

02 :
Advised/Warning
Given

07/18/25
11:57:59

1608 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

WADSWORTH
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/18/25 12:06:16 - Gaede, Seth - log - ASSISTED MALE W/ DIRECTIONS TO DENTIST
OFFICE IN WADSWORTH

PD-25040140

03 : Assist Citizen

07/18/25
10:57:17

1613 Fraud/ Identity Fraud CLAY
MOUNTAIN DR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/18/25 10:58:46 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - CALLER WANTS TO MAKE A REPORT
REGARDING CREDIT CARD FRAUD
07/18/25 10:58:53 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - PURCHASES BEING MADE ON AMAZON
07/18/25 11:44:07 - Kawalek, Andrew - log - COMPLAINANT HAD SEVERAL PACKAGES
PURCHASED WITH HER CREDIT CARD, THEY WERE THEN SENT TO HER HOME. SHE
HAS SINCE CANCELED HER CREDIT CARD AND NOTIFIED DISPATCH. PER HER
REQUEST, A REPORT WAS FILED.

PD-25040126

01 : Report Taken

07/18/25
10:40:57

1615 Trespassers BLUE HERON
TRACE, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/18/25 10:41:21 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - EVENT  CENTER
07/18/25 10:42:06 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - FEMALE ON THE PROPERTY THEY WANT
REMOVED &  TRESPASSED
07/18/25 10:42:10 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - ***IN MOPD LOBBY***
07/18/25 12:52:08 - Pinkas, David - log - COMPLAINANT WANTED DOCUMENTATION OF
ONGOING ISSUES BETWEEN HER SOON-TO-BE EX-HUSBAND AND THEIR SHARED
BUSINESS.

PD-25040121

01 : Report Taken



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/18/25
05:18:54

DUTYCREW,
MOPDOFC,
E2, 1618

Fire Alarm - Commercial GATEWAY DR,
MEDINA

07/18/25 05:19:28 - Peters, Victoria - log - FIRE ALARM AT HOLIDAY INN
07/18/25 05:20:47 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - 2nd alarm- ZONE 8- SHOWING GENERAL
07/18/25 05:33:50 - Peters, Victoria - log - 4 STORY HOTEL, NOTHING SHOWING,
INVESTIGATING

PD-25040086

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy

07/18/25
03:28:12

M4, Medical Call

MEDINA, OH 44256

07/18/25 03:28:48 - Glauner, Tricia - log - wife on chemo treatments, about to pass out, hot
and sweaty
07/18/25 03:28:57 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 80 yo f
07/18/25 03:29:11 - Glauner, Tricia - log - wants to lay down
07/18/25 03:29:20 - Glauner, Tricia - log - front door will be unlocked
07/18/25 03:46:46 - Eckstine, Joel - log - ASSISTED LST MEDIC 4

PD-25040083

M : Closed Medical
Call

07/17/25
21:27:04

1606, 1622 UnWanted Subject WADSWORTH
RD, MEDINA

07/17/25 21:27:53 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 21 yo daughter came home on drugs, throwing
things, won't turn down music, damaging house, yelling and screaming
07/17/25 21:28:05 - Pesata, Ashley - log - he doesn't want to go near her because she
accuses him of things
07/17/25 21:28:36 - Pesata, Ashley - log - he does not know what drugs she is on
07/17/25 21:28:42 - Pesata, Ashley - log - she drinks and smokes morning through night
07/17/25 21:29:19 - Pesata, Ashley - log - her name 
07/17/25 21:32:06 - Pesata, Ashley - log -  is valid neg
07/17/25 21:32:23 - Pesata, Ashley - log - is valid neg
07/17/25 21:48:55 - Harrison, Brett - log - REPORT OF ADULT DAUGHTER BEING LOUD,
YELLING AND RUDE. SPOKE WITH BOTH PARTIES AND NOTHING CRIMINAL
OCCURRED. ADVISED DAUGHTER TO TRY TO BE QUIETER.

PD-25040055

03 : Assist Citizen

07/17/25
20:52:15

1606, 1622,
M4,

Assist other Agency MM 215 I 71 N 07/17/25 20:52:50 - Pesata, Ashley - log - OSP needs assistnace
07/17/25 20:53:00 - Pesata, Ashley - log - for vehicle pulled over with suspended owner
07/17/25 20:53:02 - Pesata, Ashley - log - neg 27
07/17/25 21:02:29 - Pesata, Ashley - log - send 29 here for road rash
07/17/25 21:04:18 - Pesata, Ashley - log - ack 4
07/17/25 21:05:05 - Terrion, Daniel - log - ASSIST OSP ON TRAFFIC STOP

PD-25040049

03a : Assist Other
Department



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/17/25
20:48:30

1622, 1606,
MOPDOFC,
M5,

MVC w - Injuries - Traffic
Crash with Injuries

WOOSTER PIKE /
GREEN ASH TL,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/17/25 20:49:34 - Glauner, Tricia - log - S of Green Ash Trail, crash detection.
07/17/25 20:49:51 - Glauner, Tricia - log - no vehicle description
07/17/25 20:50:18 - Glauner, Tricia - log -
07/17/25 20:50:34 - Glauner, Tricia - log - - case #
07/17/25 21:03:45 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 
07/17/25 21:06:13 - Pesata, Ashley - log - ack m5
07/17/25 21:06:19 - Pesata, Ashley - log - ack car 6
07/17/25 21:06:48 - Pesata, Ashley - log - call 29 for road rash
07/17/25 21:54:06 - Terrion, Daniel - log - SINGLE MOTORCYCLE ACCIDENT REPORT
TAKEN. DRIVER CITED Y43750

PD-25040047

KOVACS, ETHAN JAMES: Cited - Fail To Control Vehicle

11 : Accident with
Injury

07/17/25
18:49:58

1622 Assist other Agency MM 214
CROSSOVER,
MEDINA

07/17/25 18:50:41 - Pesata, Ashley - log - neg 27
07/17/25 18:50:51 - Pesata, Ashley - log - assist OSP with road rage incident
07/17/25 18:53:39 - Pesata, Ashley - log - called back you can d8
07/17/25 18:54:09 - Terrion, Daniel - log - CANCELED PRIOR TO ARRIVAL

PD-25040028

08 : Cancelled Call /
Disregard

07/17/25
18:07:49

1606, 1622 Property- Lost/Found WADSWORTH
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/17/25 18:11:06 - Glauner, Tricia - log - man standing by to turn in a id he found
07/17/25 18:42:33 - Harrison, Brett - log - Wallet found by male walking. The owner of the
wallet said he was working in that area and must have dropped it. He advised he will come in
tomorrow to pick it up.

PD-25040023

03 : Assist Citizen

07/17/25
16:54:41

1622 Debris in Roadway/Street
Obstruction

RIVER STYX RD /
SMITH RD, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/17/25 16:55:01 - Pesata, Ashley - log - tire in roadway
07/17/25 16:55:10 - Pesata, Ashley - log - in the middle of the lane
07/17/25 16:55:15 - Pesata, Ashley - log - cars having to veer around it
07/17/25 16:56:13 - Pesata, Ashley - log - ENTRY REVISED - cars havin got veer around it
07/17/25 16:57:58 - Pesata, Ashley - log - second caller
07/17/25 17:04:43 - Terrion, Daniel - log - TIRE REMOVED FROM ROADWAY

PD-25040009

04 : Secure



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/17/25
14:25:16

1615, 1630,
1605

Welfare Check
 MEDINA,

OH 44256

07/17/25 14:26:10 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - SON'S KIDS CAME TO VISIT HIM AND HE IS WAS
MENTALLY NOT IN A GOOD PLACE
07/17/25 14:26:15 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - 
07/17/25 14:26:23 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - VETERAN
07/17/25 14:26:31 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - SINCE HE CAME BACK FROM IRAQ HE HASN'T
BEEN THE SAME
07/17/25 14:26:45 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - WENT THRU A BAD DIVORCE AND HIS EX AND
KIDS ARE IN 
07/17/25 14:26:54 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - TODAY IS AND NO ONE CAN GET
AHOLD OF HIM
07/17/25 14:27:58 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - 
07/17/25 14:28:31 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - CALLER WOULD LIKE A 19 ONCE WELFARE IS
ESTABLISHED
07/17/25 14:30:09 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - DOES HAVE WEAPONS
07/17/25 15:11:00 - Searle, Cory - log - WELFARE CHECK ON DUE
TO FAMILY MEMBERS BEING CONCERNED DUE TO HIS MILITARY SERVICE AND
ASSOCIATED PTSD, COMBINED WITH AN INABILITY TO GET AHOLD OF HIM. WE MADE
CONTACT WITH HIM AT HIS APARTMENT AND HE WAS IN GOOD HEALTH 

PD-25039994

04 : Secure

07/17/25
13:02:56

1630, 1615 Traffic Stop CHIPPEWA RD /
HIDDEN ACRES DR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/17/25 13:15:37 - Robertson, Brett - log - EXPIRED PLATES PD-25039980

TOMKO, AARON DANIEL: Cited - Display of Plates - Plain
View/County Sticker

13 : Citation Issued

07/17/25
10:45:52

1630 Traffic Detail COBBLESTONE
PARK DR /
WOOSTER PIKE,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/17/25 11:04:02 - Robertson, Brett - log - ASSIST WITH TRAFFIC CONTROL FOR
UNLOADING CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT

PD-25039952

03 : Assist Citizen

07/17/25
02:20:25

1518, 1618 Disabled Vehicle MEDINA RD /
GATEWAY DR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/17/25 02:21:17 - Glauner, Tricia - log - OSP called over a dk color sedan sitting in the
middle of the rd w/ hazards on
07/17/25 02:23:21 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 
07/17/25 02:23:30 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 2 in vehicle
07/17/25 02:24:26 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 
07/17/25 03:01:01 - Eckstine, Joel - log - ASSISTED MOTORIST WITH A DISABLED
VEHICLE. WE PUSHED VEHICLE OFF THE ROADWAY INTO THE PARKING LOT OF THE
FORMER FRESH FOOD DELI. THE OWNER WAS GOING TO HAVE THE VEHICLE
TOWED FROM THE LOT AROUND NOON TODAY.

PD-25039899

03 : Assist Citizen



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/16/25
21:57:37

1618 Traffic Stop MEDINA RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/16/25 22:00:44 - Pesata, Ashley - log - owner is suspended
07/16/25 22:04:55 - Pesata, Ashley - log - faxed info to mopd
07/16/25 22:11:47 - Eckstine, Joel - log - RO CITED FOR LICENSE FOR FORFEITURE
07/16/25 22:18:26 - Eckstine, Joel - log - RANDOM PLATE CHECK, DRIVER CITED.
PASSENGER WAS VALID AND DROVE CAR FROM TS

PD-25039841

THOMAS, JAMES EARL: Cited - DUS - Child Support / Unpaid
Fines

13 : Citation Issued

07/16/25
17:41:05

E6, 1611,
1622,
MOPDOFC,
DUTYCREW,

Fire - Grass - Brush WADSWORTH
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/16/25 17:42:15 - Glauner, Tricia - log - citizen flagged down 1606 advising of hay bales
smoldering in a field
07/16/25 17:44:47 - Glauner, Tricia - log - hay bale smoldering
07/16/25 17:45:21 - Glauner, Tricia - log - wadsworth rd
07/16/25 17:45:31 - Glauner, Tricia - log - behind wadsworth rd.
07/16/25 17:47:20 - Glauner, Tricia - log - not close to any structures, and a small fire
07/16/25 18:17:16 - Percy, Richard - log - ASSIST FIRE DEPT WITH ROUND HAY BALE ON
FIRE

PD-25039801

U : Unspecified

07/16/25
16:13:39

1605 Drug Complaint RUSTIC
VALLEY DR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

PD-25039788

01 : Report Taken

07/16/25
15:21:56

1605 Traffic Complaint/
Reckless Operation

WOOSTER
PIKE

07/16/25 15:22:23 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - OUT W/ A SEMI TRUCK PARTIALLY BLOCKING
THE ROADWAY
07/16/25 15:24:25 - Searle, Cory - log - SEMI ATTEMPTING TO PULL INTO DRIVEWAY
COULDN'T MAKE TURN. STOPPED TRAFFIC SO DRIVER COULD ADJUST.

PD-25039777

03 : Assist Citizen

07/16/25
13:48:13

1605, 1612 Fraud/ Identity Fraud PARNHAM DR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/16/25 13:48:51 - Miller, Patricia - log - FRAUD ON HE BANK ACCOUNT
07/16/25 14:25:07 - Searle, Cory - log - REPORT TAKEN FOR SEVERAL FRAUDULENT
PAYPAL CHARGES ON COMPLAINANT'S BANK STATEMENT.

PD-25039756

01 : Report Taken



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/16/25
13:20:45

M5, 1601, C3,
E7,
MOPDOFC,
DUTYCREW,

Gas Leak - Odor - Natural
or Fuel - Fire

RIVER STYX
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/16/25 13:21:57 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - CHLORINE GAS LEAK, A TON OF IT, FROM A
FAULTY HOSE APART OF THE POOL SYSTEM
07/16/25 13:45:47 - Neil, Matthew - log - Assist FD with chlorine leak
07/16/25 14:25:47 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - FEMALE INGESTED CHLORINE GAS

PD-25039751

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy

07/16/25
13:19:00

1607, 1606 Warrant Service
AKRON

07/16/25 15:14:42 - Harrison, Brett - log - PICKED UP FEMALE FR0M SUMMIT CO. JAIL
WITH TWO WARRANTS FROM OUR AGENCY. TAKEN TO MCSO WITH OUT INCIDENT.

PD-25039750

CLINE, HOLLY MARIE: Arrestee - Arrest on Warrant - 2 counts -
Misdemeanor 1; Offender - Arrest on Warrant - 2 counts -
Misdemeanor 1

01 : Report Taken

07/16/25
12:14:05

1607, CAR6, Chest Pain

MEDINA, OH 44256

07/16/25 12:14:24 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - MALE 78YO
07/16/25 12:14:32 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - HX OF HEART PROBLEMS
07/16/25 12:16:36 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - ADVISED TO CHEW 4 BABY ASPIRIN
07/16/25 12:16:45 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - NO NITRO PRESCRIBED

PD-25039739

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy

07/16/25
09:03:10

DUTYCREW,
MOPDOFC,
C3, CAP1

Fire Alarm - Commercial MEDINA RD,
MEDINA

07/16/25 09:03:45 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - ALERTING FOR PULL STATION IN FLORAL
ROOM

PD-25039698

04 : Secure

07/15/25
23:52:55

1631,
MOPDOFC,
M4,

Medical Call

MEDINA, OH 44256

07/15/25 23:54:04 - Gray, Summer - log - husband started falling towards the sink, sudden
loss of consiousness. came back to and is now laying on the bed. this happened yesterday
too. history of afib
07/15/25 23:54:12 - Gray, Summer - log - 62 yro male
07/15/25 23:54:50 - Gray, Summer - log - breathing and conscious now. wife advised when
this happens his knees buckle too.
07/16/25 00:12:56 - Brenner, Andy - log - ASSIST M4

PD-25039626

M : Closed Medical
Call



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/15/25
22:07:59

1619,
MOPDOFC,
M4,

Sick Person
MEDINA, OH

44256

07/15/25 22:08:39 - Gray, Summer - log - 74 yro male, slurring words, weakness
07/15/25 22:09:10 - Gray, Summer - log - no strength, nauseous
07/15/25 22:09:24 - Gray, Summer - log - front door open
07/15/25 22:25:52 - Harvey, Justin - log - assisted LST with possible stroke

PD-25039612

M : Closed Medical
Call

07/15/25
20:57:13

1611, 1631,
1614, 1607

Juvenile Complaint -
Unruly

MEDINA, OH 44256

07/15/25 20:59:05 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - SON HAVING
MANIC EPISODE
07/15/25 20:59:46 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - SUPPOSED TO BE ON MEDS FOR ADHD AND
HAS NOT BEEN CURRENT FOR A MONTH
07/15/25 21:00:11 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - CURRENTLY OUTSIDE IN THE BACK YARD
07/15/25 21:03:25 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - THREATS TO HARM HIMSELF
07/15/25 22:51:39 - Denton, Zachary - log - WE WERE CONTACTED FOR A JUVENILE
MALE THAT WAS HAVING AN ANGER EPISODE AFTER GETTING INTO AN ARGUMENT
WITH DAD.  HE MADE STATEMENTS ABOUT HURTING HIMSELF AND WANTING TO DIE.
 THE JUVENILE ADMITTED TO THE STATEMENTS AND WAS TRANSPORTED TO AKRON
CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL AT DAD'S REQUEST.  DAD ALSO ARRIVED AT THE HOSPITAL
SHORTLY AFTER HE WAS REGISTERED AND TAKEN TO A ROOM.

PD-25039602

01 : Report Taken

07/15/25
20:28:38

1611 Fraud/ Identity Fraud BRIMFIELD
DR, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/15/25 20:28:57 - Pesata, Ashley - log - in lobby
07/15/25 20:37:54 - Percy, Richard - log - ON 25
07/15/25 21:07:07 - Percy, Richard - log - COMPLAINT OF UNKNOWN PARTIES
DEMANDING MONEY 

PD-25039598

01 : Report Taken

07/15/25
16:46:40

1631 Criminal Damage Mischief
Vandalism Property
Damage

POE RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/15/25 16:47:35 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - YARD DAMAGED FROM CRASH EARLIER
TODAY- SAID NO ONE CONTACTED HIM
07/15/25 16:47:49 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - WANTS TO SPEAK TO AN OFCR REGARDING
DAMAGE WHO WILL PAY TO HAVE IT FIXED
07/15/25 17:10:56 - Brenner, Andy - log - MET WITH HOMEOWNER AND PROVIDED HIM
WITH THE REPORT NUMBER SO OR HIS INSURANCE COMPANY CAN FOLLOW UP.
07/15/25 17:13:32 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - CALLED BACK  SAID THERE ARE
WIRES DOWN ACROSS HIS DRIVEWAY- UNSURE IF THEY ARE LIVE OR NOT- WANTS
OFCR TO CHECK IT OUT
07/15/25 17:14:29 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - 1607 ADVISED THEY ARE OLD CABLE WIRES,
NOT LIVE
07/15/25 17:15:23 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - HAS BEEN ADVISED

PD-25039561

04 : Secure



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/15/25
15:51:19

1607 MVC no Injuries RIVER STYX
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/15/25 16:05:08 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - UNABLE TO MAKE CONTACT
07/15/25 16:05:45 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - CRASH DETECTION
07/15/25 16:05:48 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - UNK WHAT KIND OF VEHCILE
07/15/25 16:07:46 - Pesata, Ashley - log - cancel per life 360
07/15/25 16:07:57 - Pesata, Ashley - log - false activation voice confirmation from subscriber
07/15/25 16:09:53 - Hazek, Daniel - log - DISREGARDED PRIOR TO ARRIVAL

PD-25039552

08 : Cancelled Call /
Disregard

07/15/25
13:45:31

1605 Juvenile Complaint -
Unruly

WOOSTER
PIKE RD, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/15/25 13:45:58 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 2 kids came in and tried to clog toliet with a
watermelon
07/15/25 13:46:07 - Pesata, Ashley - log - the kids are gone but they come everyday
07/15/25 13:46:15 - Pesata, Ashley - log - staff recognizes them
07/15/25 13:46:28 - Pesata, Ashley - log - want to make a report to try to tresspass them

PD-25039529

01 : Report Taken

07/15/25
11:31:45

1605, 1607,
1612

MVC no Injuries POE RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/15/25 11:33:38 - Miller, Patricia - log - delivery truck white green and yellow writing
07/15/25 11:49:34 - Miller, Patricia - log - co requested lloyds
07/15/25 12:29:10 - Peters, Victoria - log - 1612 - GOING TO BE SHUTTING DOWN POE RD
07/15/25 13:20:03 - Bennett, Justin - log - Single veh. MVA, tow required no injuries.

PD-25039505

DOLMAN, JAMES ARTHUR: Cited - Fail To Control Vehicle

10 : Accident Report
no Injury

07/15/25
11:02:02

1607,
DUTYCREW,
MOPDOFC,
E2, LAD1

Gas Leak - Odor - Natural
or Fuel - Fire

CHAMPAGNE
SHORES, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/15/25 11:04:08 - Miller, Patricia - log - GAS LINE RUPTURES MAIN LINE
07/15/25 11:07:32 - Miller, Patricia - log - COLUMBIA GAS ADVISED
07/15/25 11:12:58 - Vance, Crystal - log - right onto champ shornes from knots landing
07/15/25 11:20:51 - Hazek, Daniel - log - VERY SMALL LEAK. ON SCENE SUPERVISOR
ADVISED NO ROAD CLOSURE OR EVAC. NEEDED.
07/15/25 11:28:00 - Miller, Patricia - log - COLUMBIA GAS ON SCENE

PD-25039498

04 : Secure

07/15/25
09:58:49

Sick Person
MEDINA,

OH 44256

07/15/25 09:59:20 - Peters, Victoria - log - HUSBAND GOT NEW PRESCRIPTION, TOOK IT
LAST NIGHT, WOKE UP WITH DIARRHEA, SWEATING, NAUSEA
07/15/25 09:59:34 - Peters, Victoria - log - 82 YO MALE
07/15/25 10:23:40 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - ASSIST LST MEDIC 5

PD-25039485

M : Closed Medical
Call

07/15/25
09:53:38

1632, 1605 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

WADSWORTH
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/15/25 09:54:04 - Peters, Victoria - log - FEMALE FROM IN LOBBY,
WANTS TO SPEAK TO AN OFFICER REGARDING DMOESTIC
07/15/25 11:06:34 - Peters, Victoria - log - 15 - 

PD-25039481

03 : Assist Citizen



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/15/25
09:03:47

1612 MVC no Injuries WOOSTER PIKE /
WEDGEWOOD RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/15/25 09:04:28 - Peters, Victoria - log - REAR ENDED, CALLER DRIVES CHEVY MALIBU
07/15/25 09:36:31 - Bennett, Justin - log - ACDA crash, no tow required, no injuries reported.

PD-25039471

BOOTHE, DYLAN STEVEN: Cited - Speed limits - assured clear
distance

10 : Accident Report
no Injury

07/15/25
07:48:20

1612 Criminal Damage Mischief
Vandalism Property
Damage

LEXINGTON
RIDGE DR, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/15/25 07:49:00 - Peters, Victoria - log - MAILBOX DAMAGE
07/15/25 08:37:00 - Bennett, Justin - log - Vehicle struck mailbox possibly overnight.  No
suspect or vehicle information.

PD-25039458

01 : Report Taken

07/15/25
07:33:37

1601, 1632,
1618, 1605,
1612

Suspicious Circumstances WOOSTER
PIKE, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/15/25 07:33:55 - Peters, Victoria - log - 2 YR OLD WEARING JUST A DIAPER
WANDERING
07/15/25 07:34:09 - Peters, Victoria - log - PASSER BY STOPPED AND PUT THE CHILD IN
A VEH
07/15/25 07:44:27 - Peters, Victoria - log - CALLER'S DAUGHTER 19 
07/15/25 07:45:27 - Peters, Victoria - log - ADV 3 CARS SLAMMED ON BRAKES
FOR CHILD RIGHT NEXT TO ROAD
07/15/25 07:45:31 - Peters, Victoria - log - WEARING T SHIRT AND DIAPER
07/15/25 07:45:45 - Peters, Victoria - log - CHILD IN DRIVEWAY
07/15/25 07:46:04 - Peters, Victoria - log - PICK UP TRUCK PULLED INTO NEXT NORTH
DRIVEWAY, CARRIED CHILD 20 FEET AWAY FROM CHILD
07/15/25 07:46:11 - Peters, Victoria - log - SUV WHITE, BACKED INTO  DRIVEWAY
07/15/25 07:46:20 - Peters, Victoria - log - THEN CALLED 
07/15/25 07:46:38 - Peters, Victoria - log - PICK UP TRUCK POSSIBLY RED
07/15/25 07:47:57 - Peters, Victoria - log - 1605 REQ CHECK FLOCK
07/15/25 07:57:02 - Vance, Crystal - log - per 1605 child is at residence
07/15/25 08:10:19 - Searle, Cory - log - 4yo autistic child escaped residence while parents
were sleeping. They were awoken by passersby shouting into their home to wake them up,

PD-25039456

01 : Report Taken



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/15/25
02:34:12

1618 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

MEDINA RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/15/25 02:37:17 - Gray, Summer - log - caller advised pumped gas, store held 175 dollars,
her gas cost 74 dollars. spoke with worker and they said that is a bank error with her bank
07/15/25 02:38:37 - Gray, Summer - log - she advised she did not buy anything else there. I
told her she may have to contact her bank  to sort it out. She said she is driving to texas and
cannot get there without that money.
07/15/25 02:38:57 - Gray, Summer - log - iadvised her there isn't much a police officer cando.
she said she wants to file a report for theft.
07/15/25 02:39:04 - Gray, Summer - log - in red chevy at pump 9
07/15/25 02:40:43 - Gray, Summer - log - caller called back advising money showing in her
account, no longer needs officer.
07/15/25 02:41:56 - Eckstine, Joel - log - DISPATCH ADVISED THE CALLER CALLED BACK
AND THE MONEY WAS RETURNED TO HER ACCOUNT, AND NO LONGER WANTED TO
SPEAK WITH AN OFFICER.  CA;LL CANCELED.

PD-25039430

08 : Cancelled Call /
Disregard



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/14/25
23:29:49

1618 Assist other Agency MM219 I71 07/14/25 23:30:16 - Gray, Summer - log - MCSO TS
07/14/25 23:40:57 - Eckstine, Joel - log - ASSISTED MCSO WITH TS

03a : Assist Other
Department

PD-25039402

07/14/25
22:50:26

1618 Assist other Agency MM 218 I 71 07/14/25 22:50:53 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - OUT WITH SO
07/14/25 22:50:54 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - NB
07/14/25 23:17:19 - Eckstine, Joel - log - ASSISTED MCSO WITH TS 03a : Assist Other

Department

PD-25039396

07/14/25
21:49:01

1618 Assist other Agency MM217 I71, MEDINA 07/14/25 21:49:31 - Gray, Summer - log - out with MCSO on TS
07/14/25 22:07:34 - Eckstine, Joel - log - ASSISTED MCSO ON TS.

03a : Assist Other
Department

PD-25039381



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/14/25
21:26:04

1619, 1611,
M5,
LSTSTATION5

Citizen
Assist/standby/directions MEDINA, OH 44256

07/14/25 21:28:27 - Gray, Summer - log - caller kept saying she needs to go to the hospital.
wouldn't tell me why. wanted to go to her doctors office but it's too late. gave adddress of 

but that address doesn't validate.
07/14/25 21:29:24 - Gray, Summer - log - original address was she wouldn't
tell me what she needed. kept saying she wanted to go to her doctors office. I told her I can
send an ambulance. she said "you don't even know whats going on, youre no help never
mind."
07/14/25 21:34:28 - Gray, Summer - log - previous call in march shows may be suffering
from early onset dementia
07/14/25 21:36:38 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - Family member also called requesting welfare check
07/14/25 21:38:29 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - PER 1619 REQUEST 29 FOR GENERAL PAIN
07/14/25 22:18:42 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - SONS 19 
07/14/25 22:25:13 - Harvey, Justin - log - REPORT TAKEN FOR ELDERLY FEMALE LIVING
IN UNSANITARY/UNSAFE CONDITIONS AND MAKING STATEMENTS OF SELF HARM. 
VOLUNTARILY TRANSPORTED TO THE HOSPITAL BY MEDINA LIFE SUPPORT TEAM
FOR TREATMENT AND EVALUATION.

M : Closed Medical
Call

PD-25039375

07/14/25
16:50:10

1611, 1608 Warrant Service RUSTIC
VALLEY DR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/14/25 17:36:58 - Percy, Richard - log - ARREST ON JUVENILE COURT WARRANT AND
TRANSPORT TO THE MEDINA COUNTY JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER

20 : Arrest Made

PD-25039335

07/14/25
16:28:26

1619, 1613,
1608, 226

Traffic Complaint/
Reckless Operation

WOOSTER PIKE,
MEDINA

07/14/25 16:29:09 - Peters, Victoria - log - NB ON ROUTE 3 FROM 76
07/14/25 16:29:27 - Peters, Victoria - log - 
07/14/25 16:29:38 - Peters, Victoria - log - CALLER ADV'D VEH WAS ALL OVER THE ROAD,
CUT PEOPLE OFF
07/14/25 16:29:49 - Peters, Victoria - log - CHEVY TRAILBLAZER
07/14/25 16:31:59 - Peters, Victoria - log - CALLER IS NOT BEHIND VEH ANYMORE
07/14/25 16:41:33 - Gaede, Seth - log - DID NOT LOCATE
07/14/25 16:48:55 - Martincin, Matthew - log - parked, unoccupied at 43

04 : Secure

PD-25039332



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/14/25
15:38:55

1608, 1613,
1612

Juvenile Complaint -
Unruly

TURNBERRY DR /
TRYSTIN TREE DR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/14/25 15:39:29 - Peters, Victoria - log - GREY MINI VAN DRIVING ERRATICALLY WITH
KIDS STANDING ON OUTSIDE OF VEHICLE
07/14/25 15:39:40 - Peters, Victoria - log - TURNED ONTO TRISTEN TREE FROM
TURNBERRY
07/14/25 15:50:44 - Peters, Victoria - log - 1612 OUT WITH VEH 
07/14/25 15:51:11 - Peters, Victoria - log - TRYSTEN TREE
07/14/25 16:31:45 - Gaede, Seth - log - VAN REPORTED AS TRAFFIC COMPLAINT,
JUVENILES SEEN HANGING ON TO BACK OF THE OPEN HATCH OF THE VAN AS IT
WAS TRYING TO THROW THEM FROM IT. ONE JUVENILE FELL OFF DURING THIS AND
SUSTAINED MINOR INJURIES. ALL PARENTS WERE NOTIFIED AND RESPONDED TO
THE SCENE TO PICK UP THE JUVENILE MALES. 1 MALE CITED UNDER GRADUATED
DRIVER LICENSING LAW FOR MORE THAN 1 PASSENGER. Y44961

13 : Citation Issued

PD-25039325

07/14/25
15:15:44

1612, 1613, Medical Alarm
MEDINA, OH

44256

07/14/25 15:16:08 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - FEMALE 73YO
07/14/25 15:16:20 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - UNK MEDICAL
07/14/25 15:16:24 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - 
07/14/25 15:17:07 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - IS HER ADDRESS 

07/14/25 15:19:45 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - MOBILE MEDICAL ALARM
07/14/25 15:27:26 - Peters, Victoria - log - GUARDIAN JUST CALLED, ADV CANCEL DUE
TO ACCIDENTAL ALARM
07/14/25 15:28:10 - Bennett, Justin - log - Assist w/ medical alarm, canceled prior to arrival.

04 : Secure

PD-25039322

07/14/25
11:26:19

SCOTT, OSCAR GARLAND: Cited - DUS - Child Support / Unpaid
Fines

1613, 1513 Traffic Stop MEDINA RD /
EASTPOINTE DR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/14/25 11:49:40 - Kawalek, Andrew - log - CITATION ISSUED FOR DUS. WARNING FOR
DISPLAY OF PLATES. CONSENT SEARCH GRANTED, NOTHING FOUND

20 : Arrest Made

PD-25039292

07/14/25
06:57:50

1613, 1612,
1605

Welfare Check SHARON
COPLEY RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/14/25 07:14:03 - Peters, Victoria - log - NO ANSWER ON EITHER 19 FOR  PER
1605 THEY ARE 41 WITH  AND HE YELLED TO HER, THINKS SHE'S COMING
07/14/25 07:47:02 - Searle, Cory - log - VOICEMAIL LEFT ON ADMINISTRATIVE LINE ON
7/11, WHICH WAS NOT RECEIVED UNTIL THIS MORNING. MESSAGE REPORTED AN
ACTIVE DOMESTIC AT THE JUVENILE CALLER'S ADDRESS BETWEEN HIS PARENTS.
ON THIS DATE WE PERFORMED A WELFARE CHECK, AND BOTH INVOLVED PARTIES
DENIED ANY PHYSICALITY IN THE FRIDAY ARGUMENT. REPORT TAKEN.

01 : Report Taken

PD-25039250



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/13/25
15:34:28

CAR6, MVC w - Injuries - Traffic
Crash with Injuries

WADSWORTH
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/13/25 15:37:02 - Miller, Patricia - log - FLEE THE SCENE  GREY F150 
SLAMMED INTO JEEP
07/13/25 15:41:18 - Miller, Patricia - log - F150 STOPPED AT WADSWORTH AND
SUGARHOUSE
07/13/25 15:41:25 - Miller, Patricia - log - M BLEEDING FROM THE HEAD
07/13/25 15:55:45 - Miller, Patricia - log - OWNERS REQUEST FOR JON'S TOWING

07/13/25 15:56:06 - Gaede, Seth - log - SIGNAL 11- RUGER LCA .38 SPCL SN: 
07/13/25 16:00:55 - Miller, Patricia - log - NEG 7A
07/13/25 16:15:59 - Miller, Patricia - log - OWNER REQUEST WAS FOR THE HUMMVEE 
JON'S TOWING AND THEY ALSO TOWED THE AS NEXT IN ROTATION
07/13/25 16:35:31 - Bennett, Justin - log - Injury MVA, one transported and both vehicles
towed.

11 : Accident with
Injury

PD-25039159

07/13/25
15:24:06

1632 Trespassers COUNTRY
CLUB DR, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/13/25 15:25:41 - Indovina, Denise - log - needs to trespass  someone
07/13/25 16:05:23 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - INFORMATION AND ADVICE GIVEN
REGARDING A NEIGHBOR. THE COMPLAINANT'S HOUSE IS FOR SALE, AND A
NEIGHBOR CONTINUES TO ATTEND THE OPEN HOUSE AND SPEAKS DISPARAGINGLY
ABOUT THE HOUSE TO POTENTIAL BUYERS. COMPLAINANT WILL CONTACT REALTOR
REGARDING THE ISSUE. IF NEIGHBOR REFUSES TO LEAVE WHEN REQUESTED,
REALTOR WILL CONTACT POLICE.

03 : Assist Citizen

PD-25039158

07/13/25
13:37:30

1632, 1513 MVC no Injuries 07/13/25 13:38:06 - Indovina, Denise - log - blu honda bumper falling off,   rear ended truck, 
truck is d6
07/13/25 13:43:18 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - CRASH OCCURRED IN MEDINA TWP. TOT
MTPD.
07/13/25 13:46:46 - O'Donnell, Mathew - log - rear ended a truck. Other driver stopped,
told he didn't see any damage on his vehicle and didn't need a report. She declined a
crash report said she would handle with her insurance company.

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy

PD-25039146

07/13/25
12:34:48

1632, Sick Person
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/13/25 12:36:30 - Indovina, Denise - log - 71 yom brain cancer pt,  unable to walk, lethargic
07/13/25 12:59:22 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - ASSIST LST MEDIC 5

M : Closed Medical
Call

PD-25039138

07/13/25
11:42:12

1613 K9 Assist/ Request MEDINA RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/13/25 11:43:50 - Kawalek, Andrew - log - NEGATIVE ALERT

03a : Assist Other
Department

PD-25039126



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/13/25
08:52:48

1612, 1613 Animal Complaint/ Barking
Dog/ Loose K9 

RIVER STYX
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/13/25 08:55:02 - Miller, Patricia - log - husky  grey and white blended colors
07/13/25 09:02:36 - Kawalek, Andrew - log - UNABLE TO LOCATE

03 : Assist Citizen

PD-25039103

07/12/25
23:53:06

1512, 1515,
1622

Disturbance or Fight
MEDINA, OH

44256

07/12/25 23:53:32 - Pesata, Ashley - log - A COUPLE IS ARGUING BACK BY THE
DUMPTER BACK BY A BLACK FORD F150
07/12/25 23:54:52 - Pesata, Ashley - log - BEEN GOING ON FOR ABOUT 10 MIN
07/12/25 23:55:41 - Pesata, Ashley - log - NE CORNER
07/12/25 23:55:46 - Pesata, Ashley - log - GIANT TRAILER
07/12/25 23:57:59 - Pesata, Ashley - log - GROUP OF MALES OUTSIDE DID NOT HEAR
ANYTHING
07/13/25 00:06:07 - Ubienski, Aric - log - Couple of males drinking and hanging out in the
parking lot. They are residents of the Hampton and stated no one was fighting but that they
may have been being loud. They were adv'd to keep it down. -1515

02 :
Advised/Warning
Given

PD-25039065

07/12/25
21:07:41

POZNAKO, PETER M: Cited - Speed limits - assured clear
distance; Cited - Improper Pass To Left

1606, 1619,
1622, M5,

MVC w - Injuries - Traffic
Crash with Injuries

RIDGEWOOD
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/12/25 21:09:31 - Glauner, Tricia - log - BMW X5 - black got hit trying to pass other cars
07/12/25 21:10:12 - Pesata, Ashley - log - second caller 
07/12/25 21:13:51 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 2023 GMC elevation red
07/12/25 21:14:12 - Glauner, Tricia - log - ENTRY REVISED - 4 2023 GMC
elevation red
07/12/25 21:28:27 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 29 started loss of memory
07/12/25 21:29:27 - Pesata, Ashley - log - ack m5
07/12/25 21:40:00 - Glauner, Tricia - log - transcounty er for 31
07/12/25 21:57:20 - Pesata, Ashley - log - START 31 FOR bmw
07/12/25 21:59:48 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 31 FOR BMW IS WORLD TRUCK
07/12/25 23:06:30 - Harvey, Justin - log - BMW attempted to pass  GMC and Subaru at the
same time GMC attempted to pass slow moving Subaru. GMC Side swiped BMW, rear ended
subaru and traveled off the roadway right into the woods. Citation issued to driver of GMC for
assured clear distance and improper passing.

11 : Accident with
Injury

PD-25039042

07/12/25
17:26:59

1632 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions  MEDINA, OH

44256

07/12/25 17:27:57 - Pesata, Ashley - log - She rented the and the key
they gave them to lock it isn't working, she would like some help on what to do to secure the
lodge
07/12/25 17:52:49 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - 

 EMAIL SENT TO SERVICE DIRECTOR AND ADVISED OF SAME.

03 : Assist Citizen

PD-25039012



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/12/25
16:30:32

1632 Theft - Larceny ARIELLE CT,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/12/25 16:33:07 - Indovina, Denise - log - NEIGHBOR RECEIVED HER PACKAGE ASKED
NEIGHBOR 3X TO RETURN, BDAY GIFT. NOT RESPONDING
07/12/25 16:33:22 - Indovina, Denise - log - 
07/12/25 17:12:00 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - ONGOING NEIGHBOR DISPUTE MEDIATED.
PACKAGE INADVERTENTLY DELIVERED TO NEIGHBOR. PACKAGE RETRIEVED AND
TURNED OVER TO COMPLAINANT WITHOUT INCIDENT.

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy

PD-25039007

07/12/25
15:47:48

1622, 1613 Disabled Vehicle SMITH RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/12/25 15:48:56 - Indovina, Denise - log - TOW ENRT FROM N RIDGEVILLE
07/12/25 16:46:32 - Terrion, Daniel - log - GOA

06 : Gone On Arrival
(GOA)/Unable to
Locate (UTL)

PD-25039001

07/12/25
14:42:12

M5,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/12/25 14:44:48 - Miller, Patricia - log - 40ISH YOM BLOOD ON HAND IN LOBBY
CRAWLING ACROSS THE FLOOR
07/12/25 15:03:11 - Brenner, Andy - log - ASSIST MEDIC 5. PATIENT VOLUNTEERED TO
GO TO HOSPITAL.
07/12/25 15:03:13 - Nicholson, Cliff - log - 44yom delusions after falling - semi combative
07/12/25 15:03:18 - Nicholson, Cliff - log - tot mh

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy

PD-25038995

07/12/25
10:14:31 MEDINA, OH 44256

07/12/25 10:16:23 - Miller, Patricia - log - 44yom bleeding on elbow and having a hard time
walking had a seizure earlier  in dining area
07/12/25 10:27:36 - Brenner, Andy - log - ASSIST MEDIC 4 03a : Assist Other

Department

PD-25038942

07/12/25
09:26:13

1631 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

WADSWORTH
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/12/25 09:26:49 - Miller, Patricia - log - IN LOBBY TO PICK UP PROPERTY
07/12/25 09:57:19 - Brenner, Andy - log - MOTHER AND DAUGHTER CAME ON STATION
TO PICK UP PROPERTY. PROPERTY WAS SECURED IN EVIDENCE ROOM AND COULD
NOT BE ACCESSED ON THE WEEKEND. 1605 WILL ASSIST ON MONDAY.

03 : Assist Citizen

PD-25038931



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/12/25
08:25:27

Suspicious Person MEDINA RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/12/25 08:29:30 - Miller, Patricia - log - JEANS WHITE HAIR MAYBE 40YOM LAYING ON
HIS BACK CINTAS IN PARKING LOT NEXT TO BP WAS STUMBLING ACROSS THE ROAD

07/12/25 08:39:37 - Indovina, Denise - log - altered mental status
07/12/25 09:11:08 - Kawalek, Andrew - log - MALE STATED HE HAD A SEIZURE AND WAS
UNSTEADY ON HIS FEET. HE WAS ABLE TO WALK BACK TO QUALITY IN WHERE HE
WAS STAYING.

04 : Secure

PD-25038915

07/12/25
02:27:54

1619 Theft - Larceny
MEDINA, OH

44256

07/12/25 02:29:13 - Pesata, Ashley - log - Delivery was supposed to be airpods but they are
filled with rocks
07/12/25 03:22:44 - Harvey, Justin - log - COMPLAINANT REPORTED THEFT OF THE
CONTENTS CONTAINING AIRPODS.

01 : Report Taken

PD-25038888

07/12/25
01:48:36

1614 Assist other Agency LAKE RD,
SEVILLE, OH 44273

07/12/25 01:48:53 - Pesata, Ashley - log - assisting SO
07/12/25 01:54:57 - Pesata, Ashley - log - on SO channel
07/12/25 02:20:29 - Denton, Zachary - log - ASSIST TO 807, 157 WITH BUILDING SEARCH
AFTER OPEN DOOR FOUND

03a : Assist Other
Department

PD-25038886

07/12/25
01:13:31

SEKALA, CHAD JASON-JOSEPH: Cited - Speed

1614, 1619 Traffic Stop SMITH RD /
GLENMOORE WAY,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/12/25 01:30:36 - Denton, Zachary - log - CITE ISSUED FOR SPEED, Y44055

13 : Citation Issued

PD-25038882

07/12/25
00:33:09

1614, 1619 Suspicious Person &
Vehicle

MEDINA RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/12/25 00:33:37 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 
07/12/25 00:36:17 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 
07/12/25 00:36:35 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 15 - out of the p/u
07/12/25 00:44:31 - Denton, Zachary - log - MALE TAKING A NAP, STEP DAUGHTER
ENROUTE TO PICK HIM UP.

04 : Secure

PD-25038874



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/11/25
23:54:25

ALEXANDER, CARA CATHERINE: Cited - Operating Motor
Vehicle Without Valid License

1614 Traffic Stop I-71 NB RAMP,
MEDINA

07/12/25 00:09:23 - Denton, Zachary - log - CITE FOR EXPIRED OL

13 : Citation Issued

PD-25038865

07/11/25
22:51:36

215, 262, 249,
1614, 1619,
1518, 260,
1520

Assist other Agency I 71 N, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/11/25 22:53:11 - Glauner, Tricia - log -
07/11/25 22:54:03 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 197 NB 130 mph
07/11/25 22:54:37 - Pesata, Ashley - log - will spike the 215
07/11/25 22:56:35 - Pesata, Ashley - log - spikes at 208
07/11/25 23:01:06 - Glauner, Tricia - log - hyundai pallaside
07/11/25 23:08:54 - Denton, Zachary - log - ASSIST TO OSP WITH SPIKES, PURSUIT
TERMINATED AT 76

08 : Cancelled Call /
Disregard

PD-25038853

07/11/25
21:55:00

1606, 1614,
1619, 215

Suspicious Person WOOSTER
PIKE, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/11/25 21:56:29 - Glauner, Tricia - log - female rioughly 60 yo, she doesn't know where she
lives
07/11/25 21:56:35 - Glauner, Tricia - log - been wondering around the store
07/11/25 21:56:45 - Glauner, Tricia - log - ENTRY REVISED - been wondering arounf the stoe
07/11/25 21:57:08 - Glauner, Tricia - log - no purse
07/11/25 21:57:13 - Glauner, Tricia - log - in her pj's
07/11/25 21:57:38 - Glauner, Tricia - log - up at the front register
07/11/25 21:58:35 - Glauner, Tricia - log - white female, long dk hair, wearing pj's and yellow
flip flops
07/11/25 21:58:48 - Glauner, Tricia - log - was in the parking lot
07/11/25 22:02:38 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 1614- out w/ her on east side by pharmacy
drive-thru
07/11/25 22:05:40 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 
07/11/25 22:05:47 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 
07/11/25 22:10:06 - Pesata, Ashley - log - SHE BELONGS AT BROOKDALE
07/11/25 22:10:16 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 
07/11/25 22:10:51 - Pesata, Ashley - log - EN BROOKDALE BM 59679.7

03 : Assist Citizen

PD-25038842

07/11/25
21:47:39

GONZALEZ, JOSEPH MOISES: Cited - Speed

1614 Traffic Stop WADSWORTH RD /
BRANDYWINE DR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/11/25 21:58:50 - Denton, Zachary - log - CITE ISSUED FOR SPEED, Y44053
07/11/25 22:00:22 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 

13 : Citation Issued

PD-25038841



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/11/25
19:04:54

1622 Disabled Vehicle WOOSTER PIKE /
WEDGEWOOD RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/11/25 19:05:12 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 2 vehicles
07/11/25 19:05:23 - Pesata, Ashley - log - on wooster pike south of wedgewood
07/11/25 19:06:31 - Pesata, Ashley - log - disabled
07/11/25 19:06:32 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 
07/11/25 19:06:45 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 
07/11/25 19:10:13 - Terrion, Daniel - log - VEHICLE DISABLED, ANOTHER VEHICLE WAS
JUST ASSISTING. THEY ALREADY HAVE A TOW ON THE WAY. DID NOT NEED ANY
OTHER ASSISTANCE. D4

04 : Secure

PD-25038819

07/11/25
18:45:27

1606, 1608,
1622

Suspicious Circumstances CHURCHILL
WAY, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/11/25 18:45:56 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 15yo is home a lone and he hears things downstairs
and thinks someone is in the home
07/11/25 18:47:43 - Pesata, Ashley - log - is the son he will call us back
07/11/25 18:48:01 - Pesata, Ashley - log - mom is having the son call us back
07/11/25 18:50:49 - Pesata, Ashley - log - he is upstairs in the master bathroom
07/11/25 18:53:15 - Pesata, Ashley - log - disconnected once son was with officers
07/11/25 19:02:26 - Terrion, Daniel - log - EXTERIOR OF HOME CHECKED SECURE.
SPOKE WITH JUVENILE MALE, WE CHECKED THE INTERIOR OF HOME WHICH ALSO
CHECKED SECURE.

04 : Secure

PD-25038818

07/11/25
18:41:47

1608, 1622 Disabled Vehicle SHARON COPLEY /
WOOSTER PIKE,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/11/25 18:43:03 - Glauner, Tricia - log - caller advised there was a DAV on the round about,
gray ford explorer, someone is in it, but no hazards on
07/11/25 18:52:06 - Gaede, Seth - log - GONE ON ARRIVAL 06 : Gone On Arrival

(GOA)/Unable to
Locate (UTL)

PD-25038817

07/11/25
15:04:29

1608, 1613,
1607

UnWanted Subject BLUE HERON
TRACE, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/11/25 15:06:30 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - HER EX HUSBAND,  IS SITTING
OUT BACK HAVING A MEETING WITH ANOTHER BUSINESS PARTNER, HE WAS FIRED
AND IS NOT WELCOME TO BE THERE
07/11/25 15:06:52 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - OWNS 75%
07/11/25 15:06:58 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - THEY SPLIT THE LAND 50/50
07/11/25 15:07:12 - Collins, Caitlyn - log -  IS IN A TAN SUV IN THE PARKING LOT
07/11/25 15:07:20 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - SHE WOULD LIKE TRESPASSED
07/11/25 15:20:08 - Indovina, Denise - log - VIN  
07/11/25 15:43:24 - Gaede, Seth - log -  WAS NOT ABLE TO PROVIDE ME WITH
CLEAR LEGAL DOCUMENTATION EXPLAINING THE DIVISION OF PROPERTY OR WHAT

IS/ IS NOT ENTITLED TO. ADVISED HER TO CONTACT OUR DEPT AGAIN IF SHE
CAN PROVIDE IT IN ORDER TO CRIMINALLY TRESPASS HIM.

02 :
Advised/Warning
Given

PD-25038789



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/11/25
13:48:48

1607 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

WOOSTER
PIKE, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/11/25 14:39:33 - Hazek, Daniel - log - E
mployees from top notch logging creating topsoil dust which the wind is carrying onto

property. has already reached out to zoning, the EPA/air quality bureau in
Akron as well as the site rep. from homes. I explained that the police have no authority
over the dust or environmental conditions, which he understood. I will try and contact the 
rep. again and inquire about a water truck on Monday morning.

03 : Assist Citizen

PD-25038769

07/11/25
12:37:27

1613, 252, 261MVC no Injuries

MEDINA, OH 44256

07/11/25 12:40:00 - Rodman-Sopata, Yvonne - log - ***In Lobby***late report code 2 mva
hit/run at red light on RT18 roadway btwn Medina Hospital and sqaure
07/11/25 12:40:18 - Rodman-Sopata, Yvonne - log - scratches on his veh Toyota
07/11/25 12:40:38 - Rodman-Sopata, Yvonne - log - unk plate of hit/run driver, description light
green tundra
07/11/25 14:03:12 - Kawalek, Andrew - log - ASSIST TO MEDINA PD

10 : Accident Report
no Injury

PD-25038756

07/11/25
12:28:30

1613 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

RIVER STYX
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/11/25 12:32:52 - Indovina, Denise - log - employee fired today 
    sent text to 

07/11/25 13:04:40 - Kawalek, Andrew - log - RECENTLY FIRED EMPLOYEE SENT A RUDE
TEXT TO ANOTHER ONE OF HER EMPLOYEES WHO LIVES IN WADSWORTH.
ANSWERED HER QUESTIONS AND RECOMMENDED HER EMPLOYEE REACH OUT TO
WADSWORTH PD. PER HER REQUEST, AN EXTRA PATROL WILL BE CONDUCTED AT
HER ADDRESS.

03 : Assist Citizen

PD-25038754

07/11/25
11:31:15

CAR4, CAR6, Mental

MEDINA, OH 44256

07/11/25 11:31:47 - Collins, Caitlyn - log -
07/11/25 11:33:35 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - POST PARTUM PSYCHOSIS, 4-5 WEEKS POST
PARTUM, 35YO 
07/11/25 11:34:58 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - NO THOUGHTS OF HARMING THE BABY
07/11/25 12:37:11 - Indovina, Denise - log - 1608 adv they are 51 and stage medics on country
club
07/11/25 14:51:56 - Gaede, Seth - log - FEMALE INVOLUNTARILY TRANSPORTED TO MH
FOR PSYCHIATRIC EVALUATION. REPORT TAKEN.

01 : Report Taken

PD-25038744

07/11/25
06:37:32

CAR6, Chest Pain
MEDINA, OH

44256

07/11/25 06:38:26 - Indovina, Denise - log - 69 yof diff breathing,chest pains
07/11/25 06:39:54 - Indovina, Denise - log - SYMPTOMS 10 MIN AGO
07/11/25 06:40:12 - Indovina, Denise - log - NO HX
07/11/25 06:40:18 - Indovina, Denise - log - PAIN IN CHEST/THROAT
07/11/25 06:41:15 - Indovina, Denise - log - ASPIRIN PROTOCOL BEING FOLLOWED
07/11/25 06:43:13 - Indovina, Denise - log - FRONT DOOR OPEN
07/11/25 06:43:19 - Indovina, Denise - log - UNABLE TO KEEP ASPIRIN DOWN
07/11/25 06:45:10 - Indovina, Denise - log - FEMALE HAD A SPRAY TAN AT 7P LAST
NIGHT,  THINKS IT MAYBE AN ALLERGIC REACTION

M : Closed Medical
Call

PD-25038694



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/11/25
01:27:32

1614 Assist other Agency

MEDINA, OH 44256

07/11/25 01:28:56 - Denton, Zachary - log - ASSIST TO #148

03a : Assist Other
Department

PD-25038681

07/11/25
01:19:35

1631 Suspicious Vehicle BLUE HERON 07/11/25 01:23:40 - Brenner, Andy - log - CAR PARKED IN BLUE HERON LOT. TWO
FEMALES TALKING.  ADVISED THEM TO FIND ANOTHER PLACE TO TALK.

02 :
Advised/Warning
Given

PD-25038680

07/10/25
22:35:07

SEKO, PAUL MICHAEL: Offender - OVI - Misdemeanor 1; Offender
- Fail To Control Vehicle - Minor Misdemeanor; Arrestee - Fail To
Control Vehicle - Minor Misdemeanor; Arrestee - OVI -
Misdemeanor 1; Cited - OVI - Misdemeanor 1; Cited - Fail To

1614, 1631 MVC no Injuries BEAR SWAMP
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/10/25 22:36:25 - Peters, Victoria - log - CALLER HEARD CAR CRASH, SLAMMING
BREAKS, SLIDING, THEN BIG BANG
07/10/25 22:37:47 - Peters, Victoria - log - ADV BY MCSO IT IS IN SHARON TWP
07/10/25 22:45:09 - Peters, Victoria - log - OCCUPANT OF THE VEH ON 911, UNINJURED,
OFF THE ROAD AT SHARON COPLEY/BEARSWAMP, IN AN OLD MUSTANG
07/10/25 23:00:06 - Peters, Victoria - log - 1631 REQ NEXT AVAIL 31 FOR 2 WHEEL DRIVE
CAR
07/10/25 23:03:59 - Peters, Victoria - log - LLOYDS ENR
07/10/25 23:32:40 - Peters, Victoria - log - NOTHING IN THE MOUTH
07/11/25 00:06:27 - Brenner, Andy - log - CAR TOWED FROM SCENE BY LLOYDS
07/11/25 00:39:44 - Denton, Zachary - log - RESPONDED TO A REPORT OF A CRASH, THE
VEHICLE WAS LOCATED HEAD ON INTO A GUARDRAIL.  THE DRIVER WAS FOUND TO
UNDER THE INFLUENCE AND ARRESTED FOR OVI. HE WAS TRANSPORTED BACK TO
THE MONTVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT WHERE HE REFUSED THE BREATH TEST.  HE
WAS PLACED ON AN ALS SUSPENSION, GIVEN COPIES OF THE CITATIONS AND
TAKEN HOME.

20 : Arrest Made

PD-25038661

07/10/25
21:15:14

1614 Disabled Vehicle PARADISE RD /
TOWER RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/10/25 21:23:43 - Denton, Zachary - log - ASSIST MOTORIST WITH DAV
07/10/25 21:23:50 - Denton, Zachary - log - HELP ON THE WAY

03 : Assist Citizen

PD-25038636



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/10/25
20:37:52

1631, 1606 Private Property MVC MEDINA RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/10/25 20:38:48 - Peters, Victoria - log - SOMEONE DAMAGED CALLER'S VEHICLE AND
LEFT
07/10/25 20:39:17 - Peters, Victoria - log - CALLER VEH 2018 NISSAN ROGUE WHITE
07/10/25 20:39:41 - Peters, Victoria - log - SUSPECT VEH 7 - CALLER HAS A PHOTO OF IT
07/10/25 20:59:29 - Brenner, Andy - log - TWO CARS PARKED AT ON TAP. RED COROLLA
OPENED DOOR INTO WHITE ROGUE'S FRONT PASSENGER DOOR AND LEFT THE
SCENE WITHOUT EXCHANGING ANY INFORMATION.

01 : Report Taken

PD-25038628

07/10/25
19:29:47

1631 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

WOOSTER
PIKE, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/10/25 19:31:03 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - honda passport gray, stated she lives on
Bar Harbor
07/10/25 19:31:25 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - confront caller and demanded to know what she was
doing and what the equipment was for
07/10/25 19:31:39 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - caller stated the female seemed very drunk
07/10/25 20:05:58 - Brenner, Andy - log - MET WITH COMPLAINANT WHO ADVISED THAT
A RANDOM WOMAN PULLED INTO HER DRIVEWAY ASKING QUESTIONS ABOUT WHAT
BUSINESS WAS TAKING PLACE AT THE ADDRESS. THE COMPLAINANT TOLD THE
WOMAN IT WAS NONE OF HER BUSINESS AND ASKED HER TO LEAVE.  THE WOMAN
WOULD NOT IMMEDIATELY LEAVE AND HE COMPLAINANT ASKED HER IF SHE WOULD
LIKE THE POLICE TO COME AND ASK HER TO LEAVE.  HE WOMAN STATED SHE LIVED
IN THE ADJOINING NEIGHBORHOOD AND WAS CONCERNED ABOUT WHAT WAS
BEING DONE. THE WOMAN FINALLY LEFT THE PROPERTY. THE COMPLAINANT ASKED
ME O INFORM THE WOMAN SHE WAS NOT WELCOME BACK ON THE PROPERTY. I
MET WITH THE WOMAN AT HER RESIDENCE AND ADVISED HER TO STAY OFF THE
COMPLAINANT'S PROPERTY. SHE ACKNOWLEDGED THAT SHE UNDERSTOOD. SEE
REPORT.

01 : Report Taken

PD-25038619

07/10/25
16:41:40

1631, Sick Person
MEDINA, OH

44256

07/10/25 16:42:04 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - LETHARGIC, DIFFICULTY WITH URINATION
07/10/25 16:42:06 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - 87YO
07/10/25 16:59:04 - Brenner, Andy - log - ASSIST LST 5 O : Handled by

Officer/Deputy

PD-25038588

07/10/25
15:25:34

1607, 1632 Suspicious Person BEAR SWAMP /
SHARON COPLEY,
MEDINA

07/10/25 15:26:05 - Lynn, Sara - log - 3 B/M sitting on guard rail, no car in sight, caller says it's
unusual
07/10/25 15:42:53 - Hazek, Daniel - log - unable to locate.  GOA 06 : Gone On Arrival

(GOA)/Unable to
Locate (UTL)

PD-25038573



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/10/25
12:16:30

1632 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

EMERALD
LAKES DR, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/10/25 12:18:08 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - PMG UNDERGROUND
07/10/25 12:18:24 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - HUSBAND IS ALSO PRESENT WITH
CALLER
07/10/25 12:18:49 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - PMG UNDERGROUND DIGGING, MAKING MESS
07/10/25 12:19:11 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - CALLER WANTS TO SPEAK WITH OFFICER
REGARDING ON GOING ISSUES
07/10/25 12:19:20 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - SHE ADV COUNTY ALREADY
07/10/25 13:04:35 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - ADVICE AND INFORMATION GIVEN TO
HOMEOWNERS REGARDING DISPUTE ABOUT UTILITY COMPANY'S RIGHT-OF-WAY. 
HOMEOWNERS SPOKE WITH FIBER OPTIC FOREMAN  AND THE ISSUES HAVE
BEEN MEDIATED.

03 : Assist Citizen

PD-25038534

07/10/25
10:47:55

1607, Invalid Assist Lift Assist
MEDINA, OH

44256

07/10/25 10:48:33 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - 87YOF, FELL ON BEDROOM FLOOR- UNK
INJURIES
07/10/25 10:48:56 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - SHE JUST NEEDS HELP UP
07/10/25 11:12:26 - Hazek, Daniel - log - ASSIST LST MEDIC 5

03a : Assist Other
Department

PD-25038519

07/10/25
10:00:05

1607 Abandoned Vehicle MEDINA RD,
MEDINA

07/10/25 10:00:10 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - RED HONDA CIVIC
07/10/25 10:00:21 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - 
07/10/25 10:01:05 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - LAST PARKING SPACE NEAR NAIL SALON
07/10/25 10:02:02 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - PHONE FOR MANAGER
07/10/25 10:02:11 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - ENTRY REVISED - PHONE 
07/10/25 10:02:25 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - PARKED FOR MONTH AND A HALF
07/10/25 10:29:35 - Hazek, Daniel - log - MGR. ADVISED TO ALLOW
48 HRS. FROM TODAY TO NOTIFY AND ALLOW ARRANGEMENTS FOR REMOVAL,
THEN TOW AFTER THAT.

01 : Report Taken

PD-25038513

07/10/25
09:43:37

1632 Harassment- Phone or
Text

PARADISE RD,
SEVILLE, OH 44273

07/10/25 09:45:10 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - FROM IL
07/10/25 09:45:28 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - IL
07/10/25 09:45:53 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - HAS HARASSNIG VMs
07/10/25 09:46:09 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - EMAILS
07/10/25 09:46:45 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - WANTS TO FILE REPORT AGAINST CONSULTANT

07/10/25 09:46:54 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - HAS PROOF TO SHOW OFFICER
07/10/25 10:33:41 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - REPORT TAKEN FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS
HARASSMENT

01 : Report Taken

PD-25038510



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/09/25
22:48:12

1614, 263,
220, 227, 259,
255, 264

Burglary in Progress
MEDINA

07/09/25 22:48:36 - Peters, Victoria - log - BACKDOOR GOT BUSTED
07/09/25 22:48:39 - Peters, Victoria - log - ALARM GOING OFF
07/09/25 22:48:42 - Peters, Victoria - log - 4 GUYS ON BACK DECK
07/09/25 22:49:30 - Peters, Victoria - log - CALLER DISCONNECTED
07/09/25 22:50:08 - Gray, Summer - log - simplisafe alarm comp called in as well. covers entry
sensor back door 22:47
07/09/25 22:50:42 - Peters, Victoria - log - NO ANSWER ON RE 19
07/09/25 22:51:39 - Gray, Summer - log - mcso having units in the area in case a car takes off
07/09/25 22:52:52 - Peters, Victoria - log - 227 TALKING TO ONE MALE IN BACKYARD,
SAID HE WAS HERE FOR A PARTY
07/09/25 22:52:57 - Peters, Victoria - log - BLACK MALE ON BACK DECK
07/09/25 22:53:37 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - 19 RETURNS TO AT THIS
39
07/09/25 22:54:06 - Gray, Summer - log - 227 advised the males are saying they were
supposed to be there for a party. neither one lives there
07/09/25 22:55:03 - Gray, Summer - log - 220 advised back door is not shttered. 227 advised
female being 61, does not want to talk to them

01 : Report Taken

PD-25038442

07/09/25
21:48:45

1611 MVC no Injuries WADSWORTH RD /
TOWER RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/09/25 22:29:49 - Percy, Richard - log - SINGLE VEHICLE VS. DEER, SEE OH-1 REPORT

10 : Accident Report
no Injury

PD-25038434

07/09/25
21:21:17

1611 MVC no Injuries WINDFALL RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/09/25 21:48:09 - Percy, Richard - log - COMPLAINANT STATED THAT SHE WAS
INVOLVED IN A TRAFFIC CRASH ON WINDFALL RD JUST SOUTH OF MEDINA RD ON 7/8
AROUND 1730 HOURS.  THE INVOLVED PARTIES EXCHANGED INFORMATION AT THE
SCENE AND NO TRAFFIC CRASH REPORT WAS REQUESTED.

02 :
Advised/Warning
Given

PD-25038425

07/09/25
19:32:21

1622,
MOPDOFC,
DUTYCREW,
E6, E2

Fire Alarm - Residential SHARON
COPLEY RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/09/25 19:32:44 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - BASEMENT SMOKE ALARM
07/09/25 19:32:51 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - NO CONTACT ABLE TO BE MADE
07/09/25 19:33:11 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - 
07/09/25 19:53:19 - Terrion, Daniel - log - ASSIST MFD

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy

PD-25038407



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/09/25
16:40:15

1622, 218 Traffic Complaint/
Reckless Operation

WOOSTER PIKE /
SHARON COPLEY
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/09/25 16:40:46 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - FORD EXPLORER, BLUE
07/09/25 16:40:48 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - VA TAGS
07/09/25 16:41:09 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - CALLER IS IN A BLACK SILVERADO
07/09/25 16:42:02 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - SWERVING INTO ONCOMING TRAFFIC &
ALMOST IN DITCH
07/09/25 16:42:10 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - NB WOOSTER PIKE
07/09/25 16:42:17 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - PASSING HARTFORD
07/09/25 16:42:41 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - PULLED INTO BP GAS STATIO
07/09/25 16:42:56 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - DRIVING IN, SWERVING
07/09/25 16:43:14 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - DRIVING INTO TURNING LANE- FEMALE
DRIVER
07/09/25 16:43:24 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - WHITE FEMALE
07/09/25 16:45:04 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - VEHICLE WENT BEHIND VEHICLE
07/09/25 17:01:34 - Terrion, Daniel - log - MADE CONTACT WITH DRIVER. SHE WAS VERY
UPSET BECAUSE SHE IS HOMELESS AND LOOKING FOR A HOTEL. SHE DID NOT
APPEAR TO BE UNDER THE INFLUENCE AND SHE DENIED MEDICAL. SHE WAS
ADVISED OF THE COMPLAINT AND SHE SAID HER STEERING IS MESSED UP MAKING
DRIVING DIFFICULT. SHE WAS ADVISED OF THE NEAREST HOTELS AND ALSO GIVEN

02 :
Advised/Warning
Given

PD-25038387

07/09/25
15:40:18

1606, 1622 MVC no Injuries SHARON COPLEY
RD / RIVER STYX
RD, MEDINA

07/09/25 15:43:30 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - WHITE VAN &  RED SEDAN
07/09/25 15:43:35 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - CALLER WWAS WITNESS
07/09/25 15:43:42 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - CARS PULLED OFF
07/09/25 15:54:57 - Terrion, Daniel - log - AREA CHECKED, DID NOT LOCATE A CRASH

06 : Gone On Arrival
(GOA)/Unable to
Locate (UTL)

PD-25038377

07/09/25
13:58:04

1606, 1607 Harassment- Phone or
Text

ARIELLE CT,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/09/25 13:58:42 - Lynn, Sara - log - ***BY 19***
07/09/25 13:59:19 - Lynn, Sara - log - COMPLAINANT WOULD LIKE A CALL FROM AN
OFFICER ABOUT ONGOING NEIGHBORHOOD ISSUES
07/09/25 14:00:25 - Lynn, Sara - log - TODAY'S ISSUE IS KIDS ARE RIDING BIKE AROUND
SIDEWALK, THEN EXITING SIDEWALK VIA TREE LAWN AND NEIGHBORS ARE YELLING
AT KIDS FOR RIDING BIKES ON TREE LAWN

03 : Assist Citizen

PD-25038363

07/09/25
13:36:31

1622 Stand By Assist/General
Escort

HOLLOW LN,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/09/25 13:36:56 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - **In lobby**
07/09/25 13:38:29 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - MOMS NAME IS  LAST NAME EITHER

07/09/25 13:38:45 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - DAUGHTER WANTS STAND BY  TO GET SOME
BELONGINGS FROM MOMS HOUSE ON HOLLOW LN
07/09/25 14:09:10 - Terrion, Daniel - log - STOOD BY WITHOUT INCIDENT WHILE
JUVENILE FEMALE PICKED UP BELONGINGS FROM MOM'S HOUSE TO TAKE TO HER
FATHER'S HOUSE.

03 : Assist Citizen

PD-25038354



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/09/25
11:54:34

1607, 234 MVC no Injuries CHIPPEWA
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/09/25 11:55:02 - Vance, Crystal - log - water truck caller
07/09/25 11:55:14 - Vance, Crystal - log - farming veh hit him and left
07/09/25 11:55:20 - Vance, Crystal - log - twd rt 3
07/09/25 11:57:01 - Vance, Crystal - log - caller on chippewa between ryan and rt 3
07/09/25 12:09:15 - Vance, Crystal - log - cap1 testing
07/09/25 13:09:51 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - Paradise \ I 71 Overpass - Paradise
07/09/25 13:42:56 - Hazek, Daniel - log - OTHER VEHICLE LOCATED AND DRIVER
IDENTIFIED. SEE OH-1

10 : Accident Report
no Injury

PD-25038330

07/09/25
11:04:59

1631 Debris in Roadway/Street
Obstruction

TURNBERRY
DR, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/09/25 11:05:26 - Vance, Crystal - log - picking up debris
07/09/25 11:05:45 - Brenner, Andy - log - CLEARED CASE OF BEER AND DISCARDS FROM
ROADWAY 04 : Secure

PD-25038321

07/09/25
08:38:43

1607 Traffic Complaint/
Reckless Operation

TORREY PINE DR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/09/25 08:45:27 - Vance, Crystal - log - resident complaint of dump truck hauling dirt from
new construction site speeding and running through stop signs
07/09/25 08:50:26 - Vance, Crystal - log - resident advising that truck is not currently there but
will more than likely be back has already made several passes
07/09/25 09:28:41 - Hazek, Daniel - log - TRAFFIC ENF. BASED ON COMPLAINT

03 : Assist Citizen

PD-25038299

07/09/25
00:37:20

1614 Disabled Vehicle WOOSTER PIKE /
MAPLEWOOD FARM
DR, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/09/25 00:37:42 - Peters, Victoria - log - 7 - 
07/09/25 00:50:26 - Denton, Zachary - log - ASSIST TO MOTORIST, PUSHED CAR OFF
ROADWAY. THEY ADVISED THEY HAD HELP COMING WITH A TRAILER, TOLD TO CALL
BACK IF THEY DIDN'T SHOW UP

03 : Assist Citizen

PD-25038260

07/08/25
21:46:36

1622, 1614 Suspicious Circumstances
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/08/25 21:46:50 - Peters, Victoria - log - INVESTIGAITNG OPEN DOOR
07/08/25 22:03:59 - Denton, Zachary - log - OPEN DOOR FOUND, I WAS ABLE TO LOCK
THE SLIDER AND SECURE THE BUILDING. CLEANING LADY ON SCENE ADVISED
THEY'VE BEEN HAVING ISSUES WITH THAT DOOR.
07/08/25 22:07:41 - Denton, Zachary - log - CLEANING STAFF WILL ADVISE STAFF OF THE
DOOR POWER BEING TURNED OFF AND LOCKED

04 : Secure

PD-25038233



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/08/25
20:26:16

1612, E2, E6,
1607

Fire- Non Emergency
Service Call

MONTVILLE
TRAILS DR, MEDINA

07/08/25 20:27:21 - Pesata, Ashley - log - there was a electrical fire
07/08/25 20:27:51 - Pesata, Ashley - log - FIRE IS OUT
07/08/25 20:27:56 - Pesata, Ashley - log - there was an eletric fire
07/08/25 20:28:22 - Pesata, Ashley - log - main. is on the way too
07/08/25 20:29:11 - Pesata, Ashley - log - ack e2
07/08/25 20:39:04 - Pesata, Ashley - log - e2 on
07/08/25 20:44:11 - Bennett, Justin - log - ASSIST MFD W/ FIRE CALL

21 : Service
Complete

PD-25038219

07/08/25
18:58:22

1607 Traffic Complaint/
Reckless Operation

MM 209 I 71 07/08/25 18:59:26 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 
07/08/25 18:59:31 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 
07/08/25 18:59:46 - Pesata, Ashley - log - trailer plate 
07/08/25 18:59:54 - Pesata, Ashley - log - obstructed with tar or something similiar
07/08/25 19:00:30 - Pesata, Ashley - log - last seen at 209 n
07/08/25 19:00:46 - Pesata, Ashley - log - called in from OSP
07/08/25 19:06:43 - Gray, Summer - log - truck now on 271 per osp
07/08/25 19:06:54 - Hazek, Daniel - log - UTL/GOA

06 : Gone On Arrival
(GOA)/Unable to
Locate (UTL)

PD-25038205

07/08/25
18:38:38

1607 Suspicious Person RIVER STYX RD /
COUNTRY CLUB
DR, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/08/25 18:39:00 - Gray, Summer - log - south on river styx, dark long pants, purple shuirt,
dark hair, in his socks walking along the street
07/08/25 18:40:52 - Gray, Summer - log - unaware of specific location but advised south of
medina christian academy
07/08/25 18:59:16 - Hazek, Daniel - log - UTL/GOA

06 : Gone On Arrival
(GOA)/Unable to
Locate (UTL)

PD-25038201

07/08/25
17:48:19

1612 Animal Complaint/ Barking
Dog/ Loose K9 

SHARON
COPLEY RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/08/25 17:49:21 - Gray, Summer - log - homeowner advising deer with broken leg walking
through his yard. may need dispatched
07/08/25 18:57:41 - Bennett, Justin - log - Injured deer did not need dispatched. 03 : Assist Citizen

PD-25038198

07/08/25
17:00:56

1607 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

PARADISE RD,
SEVILLE, OH 44273

07/08/25 17:03:41 - Pesata, Ashley - log - regarding tar and asphalt being dumped at the end
of the driveway and in the street at the end of the driveway
07/08/25 17:56:10 - Hazek, Daniel - log - HUSBAND  ARRIVED HOME AND STATED
THAT THE GRINDINGS WERE OK TO REMAIN IN THE DRIVEWAY. WAS
CONTACTED AND MADE AWARE OF THE SITUATION.

03 : Assist Citizen

PD-25038194



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/08/25
15:54:24

1612 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

BARRINGTON
DR, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/08/25 15:56:44 - Bennett, Justin - log - Citizen assist for extra patrol request after she found
out ex is driving a vehicle registered to someone else that was seen in her neighborhood.

03 : Assist Citizen

PD-25038184

07/08/25
14:50:27

256, 1607,
252, 1513

Criminal Damage Mischief
Vandalism Property
Damage

MEDINA
07/08/25 14:54:59 - Gray, Summer - log - 2013 blk volkswagen was towed over to ken gainley
to appraise it. they drove it on the street and it is now showing damage. advised ken gainley
drove it to her house when it isn't able to be driven on the street. I did advise her of
jurisdictional area but she said since they drove it back to her House she should be able to
make the report at her residence and is unable to drive to MTPD station.
07/08/25 15:01:29 - Lynn, Sara - log - 17 W/ FEM AT HER RESIDENCE WESTLAND
07/08/25 15:16:38 - Gray, Summer - log - 1513 advised its ken ganley nissan, he said the skid
plate is all messed up. see if montville can give them a call
07/08/25 15:19:48 - Gray, Summer - log -  westland is where the caller is
07/08/25 15:27:32 - Gray, Summer - log - 
07/08/25 15:28:35 - O'Donnell, Mathew - log - Skid plate was not reattached when it was on
the lift at Nissan

01 : Report Taken

PD-25038173

07/08/25
14:33:05

CAR6, E2,
MOPDOFC,
DUTYCREW,
1607

Fire Alarm - Residential TORREY PINE
DR, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/08/25 14:34:00 - Lynn, Sara - log - 
07/08/25 14:34:10 - Lynn, Sara - log - ZONE 11 DOWNSTAIRS SMOKE DETECTOR
07/08/25 14:37:21 - Lynn, Sara - log - HOMEOWNER DIDNT ANSWER 19
07/08/25 14:42:02 - Pesata, Ashley - log - new concrete
07/08/25 14:42:24 - Pesata, Ashley - log - could be concrete dust blowing, going to try to 17
with homeowner
07/08/25 14:42:48 - Pesata, Ashley - log - no way for firetruck to get down the street
07/08/25 14:48:17 - Pesata, Ashley - log - elderly babysitter refusing to answer doors
07/08/25 14:49:10 - Pesata, Ashley - log - out talkngnow
07/08/25 15:02:49 - Hazek, Daniel - log - ASSIST MFD

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy

PD-25038166

07/08/25
13:45:40

DUTYCREW,
MOPDOFC,
E2

Fire Alarm - Residential CROWN
POINTE DR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/08/25 13:46:23 - Gray, Summer - log - smoke detecor down stairs.
07/08/25 13:46:32 - Gray, Summer - log - neg 19 with rediance or keyholders
07/08/25 13:48:27 - Gray, Summer - log - alarm comp called to cancel, made contact with
keryholder. advised nanny is there and said everything is okay

07a : False Alarm

PD-25038149



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/08/25
13:05:21

1612 MVC no Injuries MM218 I71, MEDINA 07/08/25 13:05:59 - Gray, Summer - log - white nissan ultima pulled over on the side. was hit
by another vehicle's bumper that was dragging. other vehicle kept moving.
07/08/25 13:06:30 - Gray, Summer - log - didnt get a good look at the other lane, behicle in the
NB lane. debris in roadway
07/08/25 13:09:32 - Gray, Summer - log - osp notified, nearest unit coming from the 228
07/08/25 13:26:35 - Bennett, Justin - log - Assist OSP w/ accident involving blown semi tire.

03a : Assist Other
Department

PD-25038138

07/08/25
11:25:10

1607, 1612 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

MONTVILLE
TRAILS DR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/08/25 11:29:38 - Indovina, Denise - log -  - on cocaine /on
probation-  , left 1 hr ago,  wht chvy silverado,  backed her into a wall and then
punched the dog instead of her.
07/08/25 13:06:27 - Hazek, Daniel - log - complainant described a turbulent and tumultuous
relationship with her husband, however no criminal acts occurred or were alleged. caller had
questions and chose to document the argument in writing.

01 : Report Taken

PD-25038118

07/08/25
08:15:04

BREBANT, SARA ANN: Cited - Speed

1632 Traffic Stop MEDINA RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/08/25 08:27:07 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - CITATION ISSUED FOR SPEED (Y44004)

13 : Citation Issued

PD-25038078

07/08/25
04:10:13

1512, 1614 911 Hangup/Abandoned
Call

EASTPOINTE
DR, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/08/25 04:10:52 - Pesata, Ashley - log - HANG UP CALL
07/08/25 04:11:28 - Pesata, Ashley - log - NO ANSWER ON CALL BACK
07/08/25 04:13:28 - Pesata, Ashley - log - IT IS THE MAIN NUMBER THAT CAME IN
07/08/25 04:17:37 - Pesata, Ashley - log - ROOM 
07/08/25 04:17:44 - Glauner, Tricia - log - calls coming in from rm 
07/08/25 04:17:58 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 1614 - going up to the rm 
07/08/25 04:23:40 - Lora, Harold - log - D4
07/08/25 04:23:54 - Denton, Zachary - log - PILLOW WAS ON PHONE CALLING
REPEATEDLY

04 : Secure

PD-25038056



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/07/25
23:02:37

1619, 1622 Suspicious Person &
Vehicle MEDINA, OH

44256

07/07/25 23:04:13 - Glauner, Tricia - log - caller advised there has been a silver chevy suv
sitting outside in a parking spot for 2 hrs. w/ 2 people inside. car not running
07/07/25 23:35:33 - Harvey, Justin - log - 18 year old male and 17 year old female engaged  in
extra curricular activities. Parent of female called, advised she did not want any legal action.
Female allowed to go into friends house and male was advised to leave.
07/07/25 23:35:45 - Harvey, Justin - log - 16 year old female*

PD-25038027

04 : Secure

07/07/25
17:35:29

1622, 248,
1506 WADSWORTH

07/07/25 17:38:10 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - MCSO ARREST WARRANT
07/07/25 18:08:13 - Nicholson, Cliff - log - staging wpd - 
41 w twp cruiser 
07/07/25 19:49:03 - Nicholson, Cliff - log - Arrested & wpd transported

PD-25037980

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy

07/07/25
17:32:17

1619, 1608 Trees or Branches Down SHARON
COPLEY RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/07/25 17:33:43 - Glauner, Tricia - log - on Rt. 162 , just East of turnberry caller advised
there is a very low branch hanging.  Its EB on Rt. 162 going towards River Styx
07/07/25 17:38:04 - Glauner, Tricia - log - fire is advising they had to go around the branch
07/07/25 17:42:18 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - OUT W/ IT
07/07/25 17:59:27 - Harvey, Justin - log - branch pulled off the roadway, no hazard

PD-25037978

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/07/25
17:12:03

E2, 1619,
DUTYCREW,
E6

Fire - Unknown Other WIND FIELD
DR, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/07/25 17:12:59 - Glauner, Tricia - log - homeowner advising that there is a sulfur smell in
the garage, noticed about 5 min. ago
07/07/25 17:33:08 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - E2- NOTHING FOUND, POSS CAR EXHAUST

PD-25037973

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy

07/07/25
16:41:18

1608 UnWanted Subject COVENTRY
PARK LN, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/07/25 16:42:16 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - SHOWING IS NOT APPROVED
07/07/25 16:42:25 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - PPL ARE BLOCKING HER DRIVEWAY
07/07/25 17:32:59 - Gaede, Seth - log - CHECKED OK, MISCOMMUNICATION BETWEEN
RESIDENT AND HER REALTOR INVOLVING AN UNAPPROVED SHOWING

PD-25037971

04 : Secure



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/07/25
16:15:29

1612, 1619,
1608

Lines Down - No FD SHARON
COPLEY RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/07/25 16:16:01 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - SOMETHING EXPLODED ON TRUCK THAT
DROVE BY- POSS LIVE WIRE
07/07/25 16:16:16 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - BACK DOOR BLOWN OFF ON TRUCK
07/07/25 16:16:54 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - TRUCK DID NOT STOP
07/07/25 16:21:42 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - 266 CALLED &  SAID NOTHING IN
ROADWAY BUT SEMI HIT SOMETHING THAT WAS SPARKING- NOTHING SPARKING AT
THE MOMENT
07/07/25 16:27:19 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - POLE # 62CH228 - OHIO EDISON
07/07/25 16:27:36 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - 1619- WIRES LOW, UNSURE IF SEMI WOULD
HIT IT, WIRES LOOK CABLED UP
07/07/25 16:32:38 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - Ohio edison 911 ticket # 000774302443
07/07/25 16:59:39 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - OHIO EDISON ETA 40-45 MIN
07/07/25 17:07:33 - Harvey, Justin - log - wire needs repaired though it looks like the truck hit
it, and wrapped it around itself high enough to clear any further strikes.

PD-25037964

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/07/25
16:03:39

DUTYCREW,
MOPDOFC,
E2, 1608

Smoke Investigation -
Smell of Smoke in
Structure

WOOSTER
PIKE, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/07/25 16:05:04 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - WATER SOFTENER WAS "SMOKING", IT HAS
SINCE STOPPED. HE UNPLUGGED THE UNIT
07/07/25 16:22:39 - Gaede, Seth - log - ASSISTED FD

PD-25037962

04 : Secure

07/07/25
16:03:20

256, 222, 243,
252, 219, 1608

Lines Down - No FD
 MEDINA, OH

44256

07/07/25 16:03:53 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - POWER LINE IN TREE THAT FELL DOWN,
BLOCKING ROADWAY COMPLETELY
07/07/25 16:03:59 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - NOT SPARKING CURRENTLY
07/07/25 16:07:08 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - CALLER AT LAFAYETTE POWER IS OUT-
IN HER FRONT YARD
07/07/25 16:07:50 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - 2ND 911 CALL - 
07/07/25 16:11:46 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - OHIO EDISON NOTIFIED - 911 TICKET #
774302017 - SOMEONE ENRT
07/07/25 16:52:27 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - ODOT HAS BEEN ADVISED- ETA 90 MIN
BEFORE THEY CAN GET CREW OUT THERE
07/07/25 17:02:28 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - LAFAYETTE STREETS ADVISED ; WILL
HAVE A FEW PEOPLE ENRT
07/07/25 19:29:55 - Gonyea, Seth - log - ODOT advised an officer was no longer needed.
Signs up

PD-25037961

04 : Secure



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/07/25
14:45:08

1613 Animal Complaint/ Barking
Dog/ Loose K9 

HIGHLAND
MEADOWS DR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/07/25 14:45:37 - Lynn, Sara - log - SICK RACCOON NEEDS DISPATCHED
07/07/25 15:26:27 - Kawalek, Andrew - log - DISPATCHED SICK 
RACOON

PD-25037947

04 : Secure

07/07/25
14:10:39

1612 Suspicious Person &
Vehicle

COVENTRY
PARK LN, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/07/25 14:10:59 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - BLK SUV IN DRIVEWAY
07/07/25 14:11:16 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - CAR WAS THERE EARLIER TODAY- TRIED
OPENING HER DOOR
07/07/25 14:13:02 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - NEIGHBOR PULLED IN AT THE SAME TIME-
SHE THINKS THEY ARE WAITING TO SEE IF NEIGHBOR LEAVES
07/07/25 14:13:22 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - RESIDENT ALSO SAYING SHE WAS STALKED
BY A FEMALE IN BUEHLER'S LAST WEEK
07/07/25 14:13:25 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - UNK WHO IT IS
07/07/25 14:15:34 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - FEMALE &  TWO CHILDREN GOT OUT OF
CAR
07/07/25 14:16:15 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - RESIDENT SAID HER HOUSE IS FOR SALE
& ; THEY MIGHT BE THERE TO SEE IT BUT SHE DOES NOT HAVE AN APT
07/07/25 14:16:55 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - RESIDENT WANTS THEM REMOVED FROM
PROPERTY
07/07/25 14:17:17 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - SAME VEHICLE WAS THERE AT 11:30 TODAY
ALSO
07/07/25 14:21:28 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - RESIDENT WOULD LIKE TO 17 W. OFCR BUT
NOT WHEN FEM STILL THERE

PD-25037941

03 : Assist Citizen

07/07/25
12:27:02

1612 Debris in Roadway/Street
Obstruction

WOOSTER PIKE /
SUMMERWOOD DR,
SEVILLE, OH 44273

07/07/25 12:29:55 - Indovina, Denise - log - blu pick -up lost a load of cabinets all over
roadway
07/07/25 12:51:42 - Bennett, Justin - log - Pick-up lost load in front of complainant, dash cam
showed driver have to slam on breaks to avoid hitting debris.

PD-25037918

03 : Assist Citizen

07/07/25
12:12:47

1613, CAR6,
MOPDOFC,
M5,
LSTSTATION5

Breathing Problems
MEDINA

07/07/25 12:14:52 - Indovina, Denise - log - 83yof, discharged saturday night w/broken ribs/
kidney issue,     water retention, diff breathing when moving/standing

PD-25037915

M : Closed Medical
Call



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/07/25
11:14:45

1613 Debris in Roadway/Street
Obstruction

NEW HAVEN
DR, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/07/25 11:17:48 - Indovina, Denise - log - 3 bottle rocket firework debris in yard/roof
07/07/25 12:07:56 - Kawalek, Andrew - log - Caller wanted it documented that on July 4th, her
neighbor at New Haven Dr was shooting off fireworks and some of the bottle rockets
landed in her yard and on her roof. There did not appear to be any damage. She wanted
guidance on what to do in the future and I advised her to call us next time and we can address
the issue with her neighbor.

PD-25037908

03 : Assist Citizen

07/07/25
11:08:56

1612, 1613 Assault, Abuse, Neglect BLUE HERON
TRACE, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/07/25 11:09:55 - Collins, Caitlyn - log -  IS IN HER BLACK MERCEDES SUV
07/07/25 11:10:20 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - SHE JUST FIRED 
07/07/25 11:10:50 - Collins, Caitlyn - log -  SPRAYED HER WITH THE WATER HOSE
07/07/25 11:41:45 - Bennett, Justin - log - Complaint that ex-husband sprayed her with hose

PD-25037907

01 : Report Taken

07/07/25
10:36:58

1613 Assist other Agency
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/07/25 10:58:00 - Kawalek, Andrew - log - ASSISTED MCSO ON WARRANT SERVICE PD-25037895

04 : Secure

07/07/25
08:18:25

1612 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

SHARON
COPLEY RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/07/25 08:19:21 - Indovina, Denise - log - NEED TRAFFIC CONTROL FOR DELIVERY
FROM HOME DEPOT
07/07/25 09:40:21 - Bennett, Justin - log - Assist w/ traffic control for delivery driver.

PD-25037872

03 : Assist Citizen

07/07/25
04:44:19

1619, 259,
255, 263

Traffic Stop
MEDINA,

OH 44256

07/07/25 05:07:12 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - next in rotations for a ford f150 front wheel drive
07/07/25 05:09:48 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - lloyds enrt

PD-25037853

01 : Report Taken



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/07/25
01:52:20

1611, 1619,
110

Traffic Stop SMITH RD /
GLENMOORE WAY,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/07/25 01:52:46 - Gray, Summer - log - motorcyle stopped
07/07/25 02:34:49 - Harvey, Justin - log - VEHICLE STOP FOR  DRIVING DIR TBIKE ON
ROADWAY AT NIGHT WITH NO LIGHTS. VEHICLE WAS NOT PLATED AND DRIVER
SUSPENDED. CITATIONS ISSUED FOR DRIVING UNDER SUSPENSION AND
PROHIBITED ACTS: AFTER HOURS OPERATION OF OFF ROAD VEHICLE ON
ROADWAY. VEHICLE AND DRIVER PICKED UP FROM THE SCENE.

PD-25037822

PITTS, MARSHALL TANNER: Cited - Prohibited Acts; Cited - DUS
- FRA & Random Verification Suspension; Cited - DUS - All Other
Suspensions

20 : Arrest Made

07/07/25
00:24:41

1619 Harassment- Phone or
Text

CLAY
MOUNTAIN DR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/07/25 00:25:45 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - EX GIRLF  ATTEMPTING TO
CONTACT COMPL VIA 19
07/07/25 00:25:57 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - PER COMPL THERE IS A NO CONTACT ORDER IN
PLACE
07/07/25 01:06:55 - Gray, Summer - log - 
07/07/25 01:46:56 - Harvey, Justin - log - MALE REPORTED UNWANTED CONTACT
BETWEEN HIS EX AND HIS CURRENT GIRLFRIEND VIA SNAPCHAT.

WISHED NO MORE CONTACT, AND BLOCKED HER FROM SNAP
CHAT. EXPRESSED CONCERNS THAT THIS MAY CONTINUE. I ATTEMPTED
TO CALL ALL LISTED NUMBERS FOR BUT HAD NO SUCCESS. IT WAS DECIDED
TO SEE IF THIS WAS A ONE OFF INCIDENT. WAS ADVISED TO CONTACT
POLICE IF CONTINUED TO TRY AND CONTACT HIM 

PD-25037805

03 : Assist Citizen

07/06/25
22:35:37

1611 Disabled Vehicle WOOSTER PIKE /
WEDGEWOOD RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/06/25 22:35:46 - Gray, Summer - log - 
07/06/25 22:44:20 - Percy, Richard - log - DISABLED VEHICLE, ALREADY HAD HELP
ENROUTE

PD-25037792

03 : Assist Citizen

07/06/25
20:30:39

1611, 1608 Suspicious Circumstances POE RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/06/25 20:31:51 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - CALLER LOC GARBAGE BAG WITH WHAT
APPEARS TO BE DOG CARCUS
07/06/25 20:31:54 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - WOULD LIKE AN OFFICER
07/06/25 20:32:10 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - UNKNOWN HOW LONG ITS BEEN THERE
07/06/25 21:04:02 - Gaede, Seth - log - DOG CARCASS THAT HAD BEEN REMOVED FROM
A BAG BY PREDATORS AND WAS DECOMPOSING. ADV RESIDENT THAT IF THE DOG'S
DESCRIPTION MATCHES ONE THAT'S REPORTED MISSING I WOULD BE IN CONTACT

PD-25037767

03 : Assist Citizen

07/06/25
20:03:05

1608 Suspicious Vehicle WOOSTER
PIKE RD, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/06/25 20:03:37 - Gray, Summer - log - silver jeep compass, possibly occupied, aprking lot
07/06/25 20:08:03 - Gaede, Seth - log - CHECKED OK, CLEANING STAFF

PD-25037762

04 : Secure



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/06/25
18:21:43

1608,
MOPDOFC,
M5,
LSTSTATION5

Medical Alarm
WATERCOURSE
DR, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/06/25 18:22:42 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - UNKNOWN ACTIVATION OR PROBLEM PER
ALARM COMPANY
07/06/25 18:22:48 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - NEGATIVE CONTACT WITH SUBSCRIBER
07/06/25 18:29:53 - Gray, Summer - log - alarm comp called to cancel, advised false alarm. I
advised them medics are alaready ons cene
07/06/25 18:30:35 - Gaede, Seth - log - FALSE ALARM BY HOMEOWNER THROUGH
SECURITY PANEL

PD-25037747

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/06/25
16:13:58

1611, 1632 Suspicious Person HEDGEWOOD
DR, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/06/25 16:14:25 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - HOMELESS LOOKING PERSON WALKING
ALONG LAKE/DAM ON THE END
07/06/25 16:14:56 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - WHT MALE- POSSIBLY A BATHING SUIT,
LARGE TATTOO ON BACK
07/06/25 16:15:28 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - CALLER DOES NOT NEED TO 17 W/ OFCR
07/06/25 16:15:47 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - COME IN OFF 57 BY THE OLD HOUSE HAVE
BETTER ACCESS TO THE MALE
07/06/25 16:47:41 - Percy, Richard - log - UNABLE TO LOCATE ANYONE FITTING THAT
DESCRIPTION

PD-25037724

06 : Gone On Arrival
(GOA)/Unable to
Locate (UTL)

07/06/25
13:54:06

1608 MVC no Injuries MEDINA RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/06/25 14:22:12 - Gaede, Seth - log - VEHICLE BACKED INTO MONTVILLE POLICE CAR
#15 WHILE ON A TRAFFIC STOP
. OH-1 TAKEN.

PD-25037700

02 :
Advised/Warning
Given

07/06/25
10:02:35

1613 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

MEDINA RD / I 71 07/06/25 10:03:37 - Peters, Victoria - log - OUT W MALE WALKING IN ROAD, BLACK
PANTS, BLUE SHIRT, BLACK BACKPACK

PD-25037660

02 :
Advised/Warning
Given

07/06/25
04:53:13

1619 Disabled Vehicle MM 216 I 71 NB,
MEDINA

07/06/25 04:54:12 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - PER OSP X2 DISABLED VEHICLES IN SB LANE
07/06/25 04:54:26 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - POSS PEDESTRIAN WALKING UNKNOWN
DIRECTION
07/06/25 05:08:47 - Harvey, Justin - log - VEHICLE WITH FLAT TIRE AAA EN ROUTE,
PEDESTRIAN WAS A PASSENGER WALKING TO FIND A MILE MARKER
07/06/25 05:10:47 - Vance, Crystal - log - osp advised

PD-25037639

03a : Assist Other
Department



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/06/25
00:13:09

1608 Fireworks Complaint SHARON COPLEY
RD / RIVER STYX
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/06/25 00:28:52 - Gaede, Seth - log - FIREWORKS ENDED ON MY ARRIVAL, DID NOT
LOCATE

PD-25037600

06 : Gone On Arrival
(GOA)/Unable to
Locate (UTL)

07/05/25
23:23:47

1608, 1619,
1517, 227

Assist other Agency 07/05/25 23:23:59 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - BOLO FOR STRONGSVILLE FOR A SUICIDAL
MALE MALE CALLED A FLORIDA CRISES HOTLINE ADV
HE WANTS TO KILL HIMSELF, MALE IS KNOWN TO CARRY A 40 AND ATTEMPT SUICIDE
BY COP. STRONGSVILLE IS PINGING THE MALES PHONE AND ITS SHOWING
BETWEEN 303 AND RT 3 ON 71
07/05/25 23:31:53 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - MCSO REQ MTPD ; MPD UNIT
07/05/25 23:32:56 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 1608 - for drone
07/05/25 23:33:57 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - WILL BE AT THE SB REST AREA ON I 71
07/05/25 23:51:48 - Chaperlo, Ethan - log - assist clear
07/05/25 23:57:17 - Harvey, Justin - log - MALE LOCATED AND TRANSPORTED TO
HOSPITAL

PD-25037598

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/05/25
21:37:56

1619, 1622 MVC no Injuries WOOSTER
PIKE, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/05/25 21:38:56 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - INJ DEER
07/05/25 21:57:59 - Harvey, Justin - log - MOTOR VEHICLE CRASH NO INJURY CAR VS
DEER, CAR ONLY HAD LIABILITY, OWNER ADVISED NO REPORT NEEDED.

PD-25037577

04 : Secure

07/05/25
19:47:58

1622, 1608 MVC no Injuries POE RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/05/25 19:48:35 - Glauner, Tricia - log - white chevy sedan in the ditch, 3 teenagers in it
07/05/25 19:54:21 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 
07/05/25 19:55:32 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 
07/05/25 19:57:40 - Glauner, Tricia - log - next availbale 31 for winch out
07/05/25 20:04:37 - Glauner, Tricia - log - Jon's er for 31
07/05/25 20:41:46 - Gaede, Seth - log - VEHICLE BACKED INTO DITCH, POSSIBLE
UNDERCARRIAGE DAMAGE. OH-1 TAKEN.

PD-25037556

10 : Accident Report
no Injury



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/05/25
16:48:45

1606, 1608,
1622,
MOPDOFC,
M5,

MEDINA, OH 44256

07/05/25 16:49:08 - Gray, Summer - log - baby not responive is breathing 

07/05/25 16:50:40 - Gray, Summer - log - is crying now
07/05/25 16:51:21 - Gray, Summer - log - his color looks okay, pink becuase of crying
07/05/25 16:51:40 - Gray, Summer - log - took him into basement as the house was too hot
upstairs
07/05/25 18:25:55 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 
07/05/25 18:53:27 - Terrion, Daniel - log - INFANT TRANSPORTED TO HOSPITAL.

PD-25037547

04 : Secure

07/05/25
14:15:06

M4, Medical Call
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/05/25 14:15:36 - Gray, Summer - log - WIFE HAS MS, IS VERY WEAK AND VOMITTING,
53 YRO FEMALE.

PD-25037525

M : Closed Medical
Call

07/05/25
14:14:34

1606,
MOPDOFC,
M5,

Fall Victim
MEDINA,

OH 44256

07/05/25 14:15:32 - Indovina, Denise - log - 84 yom fell kitchen, hit head
07/05/25 14:41:40 - Pinkas, David - log - LST ASSIST REFERENCE FALL VICTIM.

PD-25037524

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/05/25
12:39:02

1613 Consensual Encounter MEDINA RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/05/25 12:39:13 - Gray, Summer - log - 
07/05/25 12:40:33 - Gray, Summer - log - ENTRY REVISED - 
07/05/25 12:42:49 - Kawalek, Andrew - log - CONSENSUAL ENCOUNTER

PD-25037504

04 : Secure

07/05/25
11:32:11

1613 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

WADSWORTH
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/05/25 11:57:17 - Kawalek, Andrew - log - RESIDENT CAME IN TO FILE A REPORT
REGARDING AN IRATE FED EX DRIVER. REPORT TAKEN.

PD-25037487

01 : Report Taken



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/05/25
06:43:31

1615,
MOPDOFC,
M4,

Breathing Problems
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/05/25 06:44:18 - Gray, Summer - log - male in vehcile in parking lot in a white kia sportage.
difficulty breathing.
07/05/25 06:44:30 - Gray, Summer - log - left side ribs in pain
07/05/25 06:44:34 - Gray, Summer - log - 33 yro male
07/05/25 07:01:05 - Pinkas, David - log - LST ASSIST.

PD-25037444

M : Closed Medical
Call

07/05/25
02:25:47

1614, 1619 Domestic E NORMANDY
PARK DR APT 
MEDINA

07/05/25 02:27:02 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - BOYF VERBAL MAKING
THREATS TO COMPLAINTAINT
07/05/25 02:27:08 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - 
07/05/25 02:27:12 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - NEG WEAPONS
07/05/25 02:27:16 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - VERBAL ONLY PER CALLER
07/05/25 02:52:42 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 1614 - D4 w/ m 21
07/05/25 03:40:16 - Harvey, Justin - log - Officers responded to the report of a verbal domestic
violence incident. 

PD-25037423

20 : Arrest Made

07/05/25
01:19:00

1606, 1619,
1622, 1518,
1520, 1614

Drunk, alcohol complaint,
intoxicated person

MEDINA RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/05/25 01:19:48 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - CALLER IS EMP ADVING THERE ARE 4-6
PEOPLE DRINKING INSIDE A WHI PICK UP TRUCK PLOT
07/05/25 01:20:50 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - EMP SAW THEM CONSUMING
07/05/25 01:21:33 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - VEH LEAVING TWDS I 71
07/05/25 01:22:21 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - AND THEY ARE HANGING OUT THE WINDOW

07/05/25 01:24:39 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 
07/05/25 01:43:02 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 
07/05/25 02:05:00 - Harvey, Justin - log - Employees of business witnessed individuals
drinking in a vehicle, the vehicle was stopped and the driver was found not to be 
07/05/25 02:05:59 - Harvey, Justin - log - driver found not to be OVI. but was suspended.
There were open containers of alcohol in the vehicle, which a passenger claimed. The driver
was cited for the suspension and the passenger for the open containers.

PD-25037421

REESE, ZACHARY JOHN: Cited - DUS - FRA & Random
Verification Suspension; Cited - Operating Motor Vehicle Without
Valid License; Cited - Fail To Obey Traffic Control Device
HENLINE, ALICIA ANNAMARIE: Offender - Open Liquor Container

20 : Arrest Made

07/04/25
22:25:38

1614,
MOPDOFC,
M5,
LSTSTATION5

Medical Call
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/04/25 22:27:09 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 74 yo m
07/04/25 22:27:29 - Glauner, Tricia - log - just had chemo treatment yesterday, and needs to
be transported
07/04/25 22:27:46 - Glauner, Tricia - log - throwing up and fever
07/04/25 22:49:30 - Denton, Zachary - log - ASSIST TO M5

PD-25037400

M : Closed Medical
Call



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/04/25
11:11:09

1607 Traffic Stop WADSWORTH,
MEDINA

07/04/25 11:36:12 - Hazek, Daniel - log - CITATION ISSUED FOR FOLLOWING TOO CLOSE
AND IMPROPER PASSING. 
 Y45371

PD-25037278

BASNIAK, CARRIE R: Cited - Improper Pass To Left; Cited -
Improper Turn/Fail To Signal Turn

13 : Citation Issued

07/04/25
11:04:51

E2, 1613 Animal Complaint/ Barking
Dog/ Loose K9 

LEXINGTON
RIDGE DR, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/04/25 11:06:06 - Indovina, Denise - log - cardinal stuck on sticky paper for pest control
07/04/25 11:18:23 - Kawalek, Andrew - log - ASSISTED RESIDENT

PD-25037275

03 : Assist Citizen

07/04/25
07:44:37

1615 Special Detail WOOSTER PIKE/
WEDGEWOOD,
MEDINA, OH 44691

07/04/25 07:46:16 - Pinkas, David - log - BICYCLE RACE TRAFFIC CONTROL. PD-25037245

04 : Secure

07/04/25
02:34:56

260, 1614 MVC no Injuries SHARON COPLEY
RD / WOOSTER
PIKE, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/04/25 02:35:45 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - KIA- GRY, BIGGER BODY CAR
07/04/25 02:36:40 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - PASSER BY SAID MALE WAS OUT WALKING
AROUND HIS VEHICLE
07/04/25 02:36:55 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - TWO BLOWN TIRES  AIR BAG
DEPLOYMENT
07/04/25 02:37:00 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - CALLER SAID HE SEEMS LIKE .19
07/04/25 02:38:25 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - SAID HE LIVES SOMEWHERE NEARBY
07/04/25 02:42:12 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - ANOTHER 911 CALL - 
07/04/25 02:56:04 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - NEXT 31
07/04/25 02:56:16 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - NOT SURE FWD OR AWD
07/04/25 02:57:56 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - LLOYDS ENRT
07/04/25 04:57:39 - Denton, Zachary - log - SINGLE VEHICLE OH-1 TAKEN, MALE
ARRESTED FOR OVI. VEHICLE TOWED FROM THE SCENE BY LLOYD'S TOWING.

PD-25037229

20 : Arrest Made

07/03/25
20:44:45

1606 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

FOX MEADOW
DR, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/03/25 20:45:37 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - FLAGGED DOWN FOR LOST K9
07/03/25 20:51:14 - Harrison, Brett - log - MALE FOUND DOG WITHOUT ID TAG RUNNING
AROUND THE NEIGHBORHOOD. HE ADVISED HE WOULD HOLD ONTO THE DOG UNTIL
SOMEONE CALLED LOOKING FOR HER.

PD-25037182

03 : Assist Citizen



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/03/25
20:28:05

E2,
DUTYCREW,
MOPDOFC,
1622, M4

Fire - Vehicle MM 213 I 71,
MEDINA

07/03/25 20:28:44 - Pesata, Ashley - log - sedan smoking
07/03/25 20:28:51 - Pesata, Ashley - log - male standing outside of it
07/03/25 20:28:52 - Pesata, Ashley - log - SOUTH BOUND
07/03/25 20:29:50 - Pesata, Ashley - log - ack e2
07/03/25 20:37:22 - Gray, Summer - log - 13.2 mm on the left side of sb road
07/03/25 20:37:24 - Gray, Summer - log - not smoking
07/03/25 20:39:38 - Gray, Summer - log - east side of south bound lane per e2
07/03/25 20:45:24 - Pesata, Ashley - log - 31 is heidis
07/03/25 21:15:08 - Terrion, Daniel - log - VEHICLE NOT ON FIRE OR SMOKING ON
ARRIVAL. VEHICLE WAS PREVIOUSLY SMOKING AND UNABLE TO RUN. VEHICLE
TOWED AND DRIVER WENT WITH TOW DRIVER

PD-25037178

04 : Secure

07/03/25
20:04:36

E2, 1607,
DUTYCREW

Open Burn Complaint WADSWORTH
RD, MEDINA

07/03/25 20:05:46 - Tanzilli, Luke - log - LARGE AMOUNT OF SMOKE AND BAD ODOR PD-25037171

04 : Secure

07/03/25
13:18:48

1632 Assist other Agency

MEDINA, OH 44256

07/03/25 13:19:16 - Gray, Summer - log - out with 122 on a stop
07/03/25 13:20:11 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - ASSISTANCE GIVEN ON A TRAFFIC STOP

PD-25037111

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/03/25
13:12:42

1615, 1607 Deceased Person DOA
Dead MEDINA, OH 44256

07/03/25 13:15:26 - Gray, Summer - log - family would like a welfare check on father 
68yro male hasn't been heard from in a week. He has been very weak lately and is not
answering his phone, texts, etc. family doesn't live in the area but is also worried they will walk
in the hosue to see him having passed away.
07/03/25 13:15:36 - Gray, Summer - log - Son advised front door is usually unlocked
07/03/25 13:15:50 - Gray, Summer - log - father does not have a job, he is retired
07/03/25 13:28:50 - Gray, Summer - log - making entry in front door, it is unlcoked
07/03/25 14:17:06 - Gray, Summer - log - ran a 7a on gun found on scene  not
returning through leads
07/03/25 14:38:31 - Gray, Summer - log - the son and caller, is on scnee
07/03/25 15:49:02 - Vance, Crystal - log - PER 1607 CAN GIVE # TO ANY CAT
PLACE THAT CALLS BACK REF THE CAT IN HOUSE
07/03/25 15:56:31 - Hazek, Daniel - log - HOMEOWNER WAS FOUND DECEASED ON THE
SOFA OF NATURAL CAUSES AFTER MONTHS OF LACK OF SELF-CARE AND UNKNOWN
ILLNESS, ACCORDING TO HIS SON. NEXT OF KIN WAS NOTIFIED AND WAITE & SONS
WAS CALLED 

PD-25037110

01 : Report Taken



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/03/25
12:26:33

1615, 1632 UnWanted Subject
WATERCOURSE
DR, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/03/25 12:27:32 - Peters, Victoria - log - CLEAR WINDOW AND POWERWASHING
SOLICITORS IN PRIVATE NEIGHBORHOOD, CALLER WANTS THEM TO BE ASKED TO
LEAVE. NO NEED TO FOR 17/19
07/03/25 12:41:48 - Pinkas, David - log - DROVE THROUGH NEIGHBORHOOD TWICE,
COULD NOT LOCATE.  NEIGHBOR SAID ONE SOLICITOR IN BLACK WAS WALKING
EARLIER THIS MORNING.

PD-25037100

06 : Gone On Arrival
(GOA)/Unable to
Locate (UTL)

07/03/25
08:37:55

1632 Disabled Vehicle I 71 NB MM 214.8,
MEDINA

07/03/25 08:43:50 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - OH TEMP
07/03/25 08:47:49 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - DRIVER CALLED AAA AND THEY ARE EN
ROUTE TO CHANGE BLOWN TIRE.

PD-25037061

03 : Assist Citizen

07/03/25
04:46:14

Invalid Assist Lift Assist
MEDINA, OH

44256

07/03/25 04:46:42 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - 92YOF, FELL &  NEEDS LIFT ASSIST
07/03/25 04:46:51 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - INSIDE- NEXT TO CHAIR ON MAIN FLOOR
07/03/25 04:47:56 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - DAUGHTER THERE W/ HER- WILL UNLOCK
DOOR FOR MEDICS
07/03/25 05:04:22 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - ASSIST LST MEDIC 5

PD-25037033

M : Closed Medical
Call

07/02/25
21:07:37

1611 Suspicious Person
MEDINA

07/02/25 21:08:14 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - GIRL IN PINK TANK TOP IN MEDIAN- 2 CARS
STOPPED 100 YD AWAY- HEAD IN HER HANDS
07/02/25 21:08:40 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - CARS STOPPED IN NB LANE
07/02/25 21:10:43 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - ANOTHER CALL ADV SHE WAS IN THE FAST
LANE SB LANES TRYING TO STOP CARS &  FLAGGING THEM DOWN
07/02/25 21:11:41 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - 1611- ADV POST
07/02/25 21:12:43 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - OSP ADVISED & ; WILL SEND UNIT
07/02/25 21:37:34 - Percy, Richard - log - ASSIST MCSO & OSP WITH A DISTURBANCE ON
THE INTERSTATE JUST SOUTH OF THE TOWNSHIP.

PD-25036983

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/02/25
19:13:12

1611, 1622 Assist other Agency
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/02/25 19:14:39 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - MALE WAS TRESPASSING IN YARD  NOW
HOMEOWNER AND MALE ARE YELLING AT EACH OTHER
07/02/25 19:18:03 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - MCSO REQ 10 UNITS COMING FROM CITY
07/02/25 19:19:05 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - MCSO SAID WE CAN D8
07/02/25 19:19:42 - Terrion, Daniel - log - MCSO CANCELED PRIOR TO ARRIVAL

PD-25036970

08 : Cancelled Call /
Disregard



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/02/25
17:11:30

1607 Suspicious Person &
Vehicle

LEXINGTON
RIDGE DR, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/02/25 17:11:36 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - blk nissan pathfinder
07/02/25 17:16:30 - Hazek, Daniel - log - TEENS CHATTING IN THE SHADE, HOWEVER
THE TEMP TAG WAS UNREADABLE. CHECKED OK AND ADVISED TO USE SOME
CLEAR TAPE TO FIX THE TAG.

PD-25036951

04 : Secure

07/02/25
16:05:15

1606 Traffic Complaint/
Reckless Operation

RIVER STYX RD /
SMITH RD, MEDINA,
OH 44256

07/02/25 16:06:59 - Peters, Victoria - log - CALLER SAYS 
PULLED UP NEXT TO HIM, SHOUTED AT HIM, THEN TRIED TO RUN HIM OFF

THE ROAD
07/02/25 16:07:19 - Peters, Victoria - log - HE WENT SB ON RIVER STYX
07/02/25 16:07:47 - Peters, Victoria - log - CALLER SAYS HE DOES THIS ALL THE TIME

07/02/25 16:08:48 - Peters, Victoria - log - CALLER IS ON GUILFORD RD NOW
07/02/25 16:12:38 - Vance, Crystal - log - caller does not want to 17 w/ officer only if we catch
up 
07/02/25 16:16:59 - Peters, Victoria - log - 1606 FOUND 

SAID CALLER CUT THROUGH LANE OF TRAFFIC
07/02/25 16:24:34 - Harrison, Brett - log - REPORT OF POSSIBLE ROAD RAGE INCIDENT
INVOLVING A  SPOKE WITH WHO DENIED
ANYTHING BUT YELLING AT THE MALE FOR DRIVING ON THE WRONG SIDE OF THE
ROAD.
07/02/25 16:24:55 - Peters, Victoria - log - CALLER SAYS THER EIS VIDEO FOOTAGE OF

DRIVING PAST HIS HOUSE ON GENTRY
07/02/25 16:37:52 - Harrison, Brett - log - SPOKE WITH COMPLAINANT. 

PD-25036940

02 :
Advised/Warning
Given

07/02/25
12:11:37

1607 Disabled Vehicle WADSWORTH
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/02/25 12:12:22 - Peters, Victoria - log - GOLD VAN DISABLED ON BRIDGE
07/02/25 12:20:44 - Gray, Summer - log - 31 enroute by owner, 1607 staying until she clears
07/02/25 12:52:02 - Hazek, Daniel - log - DRIVER ADVISED HOOK-N-HAUL.  APPX. 15
MORE MINUTES
07/02/25 13:14:12 - Hazek, Daniel - log - TOW DRIVER ASSISTED DISABLED MOTORIST

PD-25036891

03 : Assist Citizen



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/02/25
10:03:18

1632, 1615 Welfare Check CHIPPEWA
RD, MEDINA

07/02/25 10:04:36 - Gray, Summer - log - 8 & 9 yro kids are enrolled in summer school at
called saying they havent been there the past two days.

07/02/25 10:06:07 - Gray, Summer - log -  is father and they are with him. Mom
spoke to the kids on monday and that's the last time she spoke to them. They are supposed to
be with him until saturday. 
07/02/25 10:07:44 - Gray, Summer - log - is d4
07/02/25 10:10:29 - Gray, Summer - log - mother would like to be updated via 19 on the status
fot he kids whether through the father or the officer
07/02/25 12:05:05 - Pinkas, David - log -  AND GIRLS ARE NOT HOME.  OTHER
RESIDENT SAID TOOK THEM ON SHORT VACATION AT HOTEL.
INFORMATION RELAYED TO   WILL ATTEMPT TO SPEAK AGAIN TO 

07/02/25 12:31:16 - Pinkas, David - log - I LATER SPOKE TO WHO ADVISED
GIRLS ARE WITH HIM AND SAFE AFTER GOING TO HOTEL TO GO SWIMMING.  I
RELAYED THIS INFORMATION TO  AND SHE WAS CONTENT WITH UPDATE.

PD-25036866

03 : Assist Citizen

07/02/25
09:38:45

Medical Call
MEDINA,

OH 44256

07/02/25 09:39:16 - Peters, Victoria - log - EMPLOYEE CLAMMY, WEAK, DIZZY
07/02/25 09:39:24 - Peters, Victoria - log - FEMALE ROUGHLY 20 Y/O
07/02/25 09:46:47 - Peters, Victoria - log - PER 1615 ADV MEDICS TO ENTER DOOR RIGHT
BY HIS CRUISER

PD-25036861

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/02/25
06:53:36

1632 Traffic Stop MEDINA RD /
FOOTE RD

07/02/25 07:06:09 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - CITATION ISSUED FOR SPEED (Y43975) PD-25036828

DETWEILER, CHESTER C, JR: Cited - Speed

13 : Citation Issued

07/01/25
21:49:12

1512, 1515,
1520, 1617,
1611

UnWanted Subject
MEDINA, OH

44256

07/01/25 21:50:08 - Glauner, Tricia - log - male, yelling causing a fight
07/01/25 21:51:11 - Glauner, Tricia - log - white male, heavy set, dirt work boots, lime green
shirt
07/01/25 21:53:29 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 
07/01/25 22:00:55 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 
07/01/25 22:07:23 - Glauner, Tricia - log - - witness
07/01/25 22:10:08 - Sheers, Christian - log - ASSISTED MTPD WITH UNWANTED SUBJECT
07/01/25 22:34:50 - Lora, Harold - log - cited mm doc and trespassed. D13

PD-25036790

13 : Citation Issued



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/01/25
16:29:54

1617, 218,
242, 264, 228

Assist other Agency
MEDINA, OH

44256

07/01/25 16:30:18 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - NB WESTFIELD APPRAOCH KENNARD
07/01/25 16:30:33 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - 
07/01/25 16:30:35 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - 1 MALE OCCUPANT
07/01/25 16:30:42 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - RED 2010 CHEVY
07/01/25 16:30:51 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - STILL NB WESTFIELD APPROACHING
LAFAYETTE
07/01/25 16:31:17 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - WESTFIELD IN PURSUIT
07/01/25 16:32:31 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - PULLING INTO DRIVE 
REQ 10 27
07/01/25 16:36:55 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - MCSO D4 W M 21
07/01/25 16:37:10 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - 264 &  218- STILL ENRT NOT 27
07/01/25 16:38:31 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - MCSO REQ 1 UNIT NEG 27 TO STILL HEAD
THERE
07/01/25 16:44:42 - Johnson, Brandon - log - arrived on scene westfield and lodi said they
were good

PD-25036725

03 : Assist Citizen

07/01/25
15:23:59

1632, 1607 Stand By Assist/General
Escort

WINNER CIR,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/01/25 15:26:11 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - 
07/01/25 15:26:40 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - WOULD LIKE TO MEET AT THE CLUB HOUSE
WHERE THE POOL IS AT
07/01/25 15:26:53 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - SILVER CHEVY MALIBU 2022
07/01/25 15:27:46 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - IS DRIVING
07/01/25 15:28:00 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - NEEDS TO GET ITEMS FROM RESIDENCE
07/01/25 16:10:18 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - CIVIL STANDBY COMPLETED WITHOUT
INCIDENT

PD-25036712

03 : Assist Citizen

07/01/25
15:19:19

803, 173, 117,
SEU1, SEM2,
B170, 107,
1617

Suicide/Attempted
Suicide/Suicide
Threats/Psych/Abnormal
Behavior

SEVILLE, OH 44273
07/01/25 15:23:48 - Rivera, Gabriella - log - FEMALE CALLED 911 REQ TO SPEAK WITH
SOMEONE FROM THE SUICIDE HOTLINE. WHEN ASKED IF SHE WAS FEELING
SUICIDAL, SHE SAID SHE JUST WANTED INFORMATION FROM THE HOTLINE.
07/01/25 15:27:03 - Lee, Katie - log - FEMALE CALLED BACK AND ADV SHE DOESNT
WANT TO BE ON THE EARTH ANYMORE
07/01/25 15:28:56 - Lee, Katie - log - FEMALE ADV SHE IS GOING TO DRINK RUBBING
ALCOHOL
07/01/25 15:29:56 - Lee, Katie - log - FEMALE ADV THAT HER HUSBAND IS OUT IN THE
GARAGE WORKING
07/01/25 15:31:23 - Lee, Katie - log - FEMALE ADV SHE IS DRINKING RUBBING ALCOHOL
MIXED WITH WATER
07/01/25 15:37:21 - Lee, Katie - log - FEMALE CANNOT ANSWER THE DOOR BECAUSE
SHE CANNOT WALK
07/01/25 15:37:56 - Lee, Katie - log - FEMALE ADV SHE FEELS KIND OF OUT OF IT
07/01/25 16:39:58 - Domo, Jacob - log - taken to MGH, involuntary admission form
completed. Report taken. JD 173

SO-25058392

05 : Referred to
Other Agency



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/01/25
14:42:02

1632, 1517,
1510

Suspicious Person
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/01/25 14:43:11 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - MALE OUTSIDE SITTING ON PICNIC TABLE-
ASKING PATRONS FOR WATER, MONEY &  SOCKS - HE HAS A POCKET KNIFE
THAT IS SITTING ON THE TABLE
07/01/25 14:43:44 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - UNDER OVERHANG ON LEFT HAND SIDE
LOOKING AT FRONT DOORS
07/01/25 14:44:29 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - MALE, WHT, MAYBE MIXED, WHITE SHOES,
LIGHT COLOR SHIRT, DK PANTS - BRN/BLK HAIR SHOULDER LENGTH- LOOKS LIKE HE
MAY HAVE SOME MENTAL DIS
07/01/25 14:44:36 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - DARK COLOR GREEN BACKPACK
07/01/25 14:46:46 - Kehoe, Jennifer - log - EMPLOYEE HAS ASKED HIM TO STOP
BUGGING PATRONS
07/01/25 15:13:39 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - ASSIST GIVEN TO MEDINA TWP
07/01/25 15:14:09 - Chaperlo, Ethan - log - MALE AGREED TO LEAVE.

PD-25036702

03a : Assist Other
Department

07/01/25
14:08:47

1607, 1601 Citizen
Assist/standby/directions

RIVER STYX /
COUNTRY CLUB,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/01/25 14:09:18 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - OUT W/ WHITE MALE PUSHING TIRE
07/01/25 14:09:26 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - ENTRY REVISED - OUT W/ WHITE MALE
PUSHING TRIE
07/01/25 14:09:47 - Hazek, Daniel - log - 1601 PROVIDED THE MALE A RIDE TO AUSTIN
BADGER JUST PRIOR TO MY ARRIVAL.
07/01/25 14:13:58 - Neil, Matthew - log - While checking on the road closure on River Styx
south of Country Club Drive I observed a male pushing a tire and wheel through the
construction. The mail identified as  was trying to get a tire that he had fixed to his
vehicle which was parked at Austin badger Park when he came across the road closure.

was given a ride to Austin Badger Park so he could complete his tire change.

PD-25036696

03 : Assist Citizen

07/01/25
13:54:14

1601, 1607 Disabled Vehicle RIVER STYX,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/01/25 13:57:17 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - 31 ON SCENE
07/01/25 13:57:28 - Collins, Caitlyn - log - 
07/01/25 14:01:28 - Neil, Matthew - log - put 14 Passenger van in ditch while trying to
back into driveway. 31 was already pulling up when I arrived. He pulled her out. No damage..

PD-25036694

03 : Assist Citizen

07/01/25
12:24:59

1632 Debris in Roadway/Street
Obstruction

MEDINA RD /
RUSTIC HILLS DR
W, MEDINA

07/01/25 12:25:24 - Peters, Victoria - log - METLA EXHAUST PIPE
07/01/25 12:26:51 - Woodruff, Bruce - log - PIPE REMOVED AND WILL BE DISCARDED

PD-25036679

O : Handled By
Officer / Deputy



Date/Time Unit(s) Call Type Address CFS/CAD Log Notes (Dispatch and CFS #

07/01/25
10:43:18

1631 Fraud/ Identity Fraud ARLYNE LN,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/01/25 10:44:42 - Indovina, Denise - log - scam
07/01/25 13:24:46 - Brenner, Andy - log - RESIDENT REPORTED POSSIBLE FINANCIAL
SCAM. SEE REPORT.

PD-25036657

01 : Report Taken

07/01/25
09:55:06

1631 Disabled Vehicle RIVER STYX
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/01/25 09:56:57 - Indovina, Denise - log - gry toy matrix,   31 enrt eta 1hr,  owner at work at

07/01/25 10:10:45 - Brenner, Andy - log - ROADWAY IS CLOSED AND CAR IS OFF THE
SIDE OF THE ROAD OUT OF THE FLOW OF TRAFFIC

PD-25036648

04 : Secure

07/01/25
09:36:22

1631 Traffic Stop SHARON
COPLEY RD,
MEDINA, OH 44256

07/01/25 09:47:18 - Brenner, Andy - log - CITED FOR SPEED (Y43937) 63/45. PD-25036645

GILPATRICK, MICHAEL L: Cited - Speed

13 : Citation Issued

07/01/25
03:34:45

1617,
MOPDOFC,
M5,
LSTSTATION5

Invalid Assist Lift Assist
MEDINA

07/01/25 03:36:27 - Glauner, Tricia - log - 83 yo m, fell int he bedroom, 1st floor, needs help
getting up. wife there w/ him. will open the door
07/01/25 03:37:38 - Glauner, Tricia - log - not injuried
07/01/25 03:37:49 - Glauner, Tricia - log - scraped his arm
07/01/25 03:59:57 - Sheers, Christian - log - ASSISTED LST MEDIC 5

PD-25036611

M : Closed Medical
Call

07/01/25
00:00:49

1619, 1617 Disabled Vehicle RIVER STYX
RD, MEDINA, OH
44256

07/01/25 00:02:00 - Villeneuve, Patrick - log - CALLER IS PASSERBY ADVING WHI DAV ON
RIVER STYX BTWN 162 &  I 71 OVERPASS
07/01/25 00:14:40 - Harvey, Justin - log - ASSISTED VEHICLE INTO AUSTIN BADGER
PARK, WILL GET IN THE MORNING

PD-25036581

03 : Assist Citizen




